FY'17 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 2016 LEGISLATURE

OKLAHOMA STATE SENATE

SENATOR BRIAN BINGMAN SENATOR CLARK JOLLEY
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE APPROPRIATIONS CHAIR



FY'1l7 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 2016 LEGISLATURE

SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
Senator Brian Bingman

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
Senator Clark Jolley, Chair

Prepared by
Senate Fiscal Staff

Randy Dowell, Director
Anthony Sammons, Assistant Director, Health and Human Services
Leigh Garrison, Education
Jason Deal, General Government and Transportation
Quinten Dilbeck, Natural Resources and Regulatory Services
Will Robinson, Public Safety and Judiciary
Elizabeth Park-Capron, Administrative Assistant
Amy Dunaway, special projects



TABLE OF CONTENTS

(A A Y o] o] fo] o1 T= 110 S = =] o1 ] ¢ (PP 1

Subcommittee on Education
AIS COUNCIl ..ot 11
Career and Technology Education, Department of .............cccccceeiieii i, 14
Education, State BOard Of.........ccuiieiiiieieeeee e 17
Educational Television AUthOFtY............ooooiiiiiii e 24
Higher Education, REgENtS fOr.......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 27
Land Office, COMMISSIONETS OF......cuniiiiiiiiie e 30
Libraries, Department Of ..........ouuiiiii e e e aeaeees 32
Physician Manpower Training COMMISSION .........cccoivviiiiiiiiieeeee i eeeeeeaanens 35
Office of Educational Quality and Accountability.............ccccoeieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 38
Science and Math, SChOOl Of ..........cooiiiiiiii e 41
Science and Technology, CeNnter fOr..........couiiiiiiiiiiii e 43

T T SQToo0oTw

Subcommittee on General Government and Transportation

QT OS3ITATTSQ@TOQ0TY

PN o [1 (o] gr= oo I T g 1< o1=T] (o (R 49
20 0o N0 1Yo 52
[ =Tox 1o 0 =T = o SRR 55
Emergency Management Department ............ooiviooiiiiimiiiiie e 58
a1 Tot SR @0 111 41T o] o 61
(CT0)Y/=T ¢ (o] SO PPTUOUPTTRUPPRTRRSPPPIN 64
HOUSE Of REPIESENIALIVES ... ..uvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiiibiiiiebb bbb eeeeeeneeeeneaee 67
Legislative SEerviCe BUICaU ............ceiiieiiiiiiiiicis et e e e e eaneees 70
[ B 101V =T o [0 ST TS PSP TUPPPTPPP 73
Management and Enterprise Services, Office Of..............uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns 76
Merit ProteCtion COMMUSSION ........uuuuuuuerrerennnrnnnnnnnnnnnnnenennnnnnneennnnnnnnnnneneennnnnnnnnne 79
Military, Department Of ..o e 82
Y] b= = U UPPRTTRSPPPIN 85
Space Industry Development AUTNOIItY..........ooooieieieeeee 88
TaX COMIMUSSION....iiiiiiii ittt ettt e e e e e e e aeeeees 91
Transportation, Department Of ... 94
L2225V = OO PP 97

Subcommittee on Health and Human Services

AT T SQT0 a0 Ty

Children and Youth, COMMISSION ON ....cuuiiiniiiiiieie et 103
Disability Concerns, OffiCe Of........ciiiiiiiic e 106
Health, DepartmMent Of .........oo e e e 109
Health Care AULNOTITY .........uueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii bbb eeeeaene 112
Human Services, Department Of............ooouuiiiiiii e 115
J.D. MCCAIY CONLET ... ettt e et e et eeeeba e aeees 118
Juvenile Affairs, OffiCE Of .. .ov s 121
OSU Medical AUtNOTILY .....cooeeeeeeeeeeee e 124
Mental Health and Substance AbBUSE SEerVICES ..o 127
Rehabilitation Services, Department Of ...........ccooooiiiiiiiii e 130
University Hospital AUtNOTITY ..........uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeanes 133
Veterans Affairs, Department Of .. ... 136



V. Subcommittee on Natural Resources and Regulatory Services
a. Agriculture, Food and Forestry, Department Of ...........ccccccviiiiii i, 141
b. Commerce, Department Of ... 144
C. Conservation COMMISSION.......uiiiieerei et e e et e e e e e e e e e e eeeeenn s 147
d. Corporation COMIMISSION .......uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiii e neennnnnee 150
e. Environmental Quality, Department Of ..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 152
f. HISTOMCAl SOCIELY ...ttt eenenene 154
g. Horse RaCiNg COMMUSSION .......uuuueriiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiieseeseneenreeaeneneeseeeeenneenneeennennne 157
h. INSUraNCe DEPArTMENT........iiiiiiii e e e eaaaas 160
i. J.M. Davis Memorial COMMISSION...........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 163
J- Labor, DePartMENt OF............uuuuueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeie bbb enneenne 166
k. Mines, DepartMeNnt OF ..........ooeeiiiiiii e e et e e e e e eeaees 169
l. Tourism and Recreation, Department of ...........cccoooiiiiiiiiiii e, 172
m. Water RESOUICES BOArd .........cooiviiiiiiiiiii e e e 174
VI. Subcommittee on Public Safety and Judiciary
a. Alcoholic Beverage Laws EnfOrcement ............oovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee 179
b. ATEOrNEY GEeNEral ........cooviiiiiiiiiiii 182
C. Corrections, Department Of .. ... 185
d. Criminal Appeals, COoUI Of .......cciii i e 188
e. District AttOrneys and DAC ........uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieieeeieeee bbb 191
f. D153 £ o1 O 01U 5 £ TR 194
g. FIre Marshal .........ooouiiiiiii et e e e e e aaanes 197
h. INdIgent DEfENSE SYSTEIM ......uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieebiieie bbb ennennae 200
i Investigation, State BUreau Of............cooviiiiiiiiiiii et e e e eeaeees 203
j- Law Enforcement Education and Training, Council ON.............ccccceeeeiiieeeeneinnn, 206
k. Medicolegal Investigations, Board Of .................uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieene 208
l. Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, BUreau Of ................uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniinn. 211
m. Pardon and Parole BOAr ...............uuueuuuuumueuuiiiiiiiienienennenennnennnnennenenennnnnnnns 213
n. Public Safety, Department Of ...........c.ooiiiiiiiiii e 216
0. SUPIEIME COUN ..ttt e e ettt e e e e et e eebb e e e e e e e e enrnnna s 219
p. Workers' Compensation COMMISSION ...........cuuiiiiiiiieeeiiieieeee e 222
p. WC Court of EXIStING ClaiMS .......couviiiiiiiiiiiccee e 224
VIl.Subcommittee on Select Agencies 229
VIl.  Tables
a. Table 1 — FY'16 to FY'17 Appropriation COmMpariSON .............ceevvvvevieiieiieeeeeennn. 233
b. Table 1(a) — FY'16 General Revenue Failure Reconciliation ........................... 236
C. Table 1(b) — Revolving Fund Appropriation or Transfer to Special Cash ......... 238
d. Table 2 — FY'17 Total Agency Budget Spreadsheet ...........ccccccvvvvvviiiiiiiiennnnn. 240
e. Table 3 — History of the Constitutional Reserve Fund................ccccvvviiiieneeene. 275
f. Table 4 — 2016 Legislative Session Legislation Impacting Certified Funds ...... 280
g. Table 5 — 2016 Legislative Session Appropriation and Related Measures....... 283



Oklahoma State Senate

¥, TAF,

FY'17 Appropriations Report

APPROPRIATION CHECKS AND BALANCES |I

In Oklahoma, projected revenues are certified by the Board of Equalization. This Board is comprised
of the Governor, Lt. Governor, State Auditor and Inspector, Treasurer, Attorney General,
Superintendent of Instruction and President of the State Board of Agriculture.

The Oklahoma Constitution, Article X, Sec. 23, requires a balanced budget. Appropriations are limited
to 95 percent of projected revenues and cannot exceed 12 percent in growth.

Any revenue collected that exceeds the certified estimate is deposited into the Constitutional Reserve
(Rainy Day) Fund until it reaches a Constitutional cap of 15 percent of the prior year's General
Revenue Fund actual collections. The Rainy Day Fund can be used under the following conditions:

e 3/8 of the fund can be used if General Revenue fails to meet the estimate in the current fiscal
year;

e 3/8 of the fund can be used if General Revenue is projected to decline from one year to the next;

e 1/4 of the fund can be used if there is an emergency declaration by the Governor and a 2/3 vote in
both the Senate and House of Representatives, or this same 1/4 can be used without the
Governor’s declaration if there is a 3/4 vote by Senate and House of Representatives.

The Governor has line item veto authority over all appropriation bills. Vetoes can be overridden by a
super-majority vote by both the Senate and House of Representatives.

STATE BUDGET CYCLE ||

The state fiscal year begins on July 1 and ends on June 30 of the following year. The following is a
breakdown of the budget cycle throughout that year.

e July 1 - The new fiscal year begins.

o July through October — Agencies formulate their budget work program. Budget limits may be set
by the Legislature in the preceding legislative session. Agencies begin formulating the budget
request they will present for the next legislative session. This is a good time for advocacy groups
to begin talking with state agencies about funding issues.

e October 1 — Agencies submit their budget request to the Governor and Legislature for the
upcoming fiscal year.



e November — Appropriation Subcommittees begin analysis of agency program performance
measures and begin filing related reports. No appropriations can be made to an agency until
these reports have been filed.

e December — The Board of Equalization meets for initial certification of revenues. This is the
revenue estimate used for the Governor's budget. This is the best time for advocacy groups to
contact the Governor about program budgets.

e February — The Governor submits budget recommendations to the Legislature on the first day of
session. The Board of Equalization meets for certification of revenues. This is the revenue
estimate the Legislature is bound by constitutionally unless it passes a bill to increase or decrease
revenue and that bill is signed by the Governor.

e February through April — Supplemental appropriations are considered for the current fiscal year.
Subcommittees hold budget hearings for the up-coming fiscal year and move substantive bills with
fiscal impacts through the process. This is the best time to talk to the Legislature about budget
issues.

e Late April to May — The Subcommittees get their budget allocation and convene the General
Conference Committee on Appropriations (GCCA). By this time, the Senate and House
Appropriation Subcommittees have decided most of what they want to fund, and it is time to work
out their differences in conference.

e May — The Legislature begins filing appropriation bills. During session, the Governor has 5 days
to sign or veto a hill or it becomes law without their signature. If the bill is passed during the last
week of session, the Governor has 15 days to sign it or it becomes a pocket veto. Session ends
on the last Friday in May.

e June — The Board of Equalization meets to certify any changes to certification as a result of
legislation that was signed into law and to certify that the Legislature did not exceed its
appropriation authority.

e June 30 — The current fiscal year ends. Agencies submit Budget Work Programs to the Office of
State Finance and the process starts over.

LEGISLATIVE APPROPRIATION AUTHORITY ||

The Board of Equalization certifies funds for the Legislature to appropriate and also provides
estimates for some of the major agency revolving funds such as the Common Education 1017 Fund.
It does not provide estimates for every revolving fund that the Legislature uses for appropriation.
Revenues that were included in the Board’s FY’17 certification packet totaled about $6.923 billion.
The total amount of money available to agencies from all funding sources is in excess of $24 billion.
The Legislature provided a detailed accounting of these other funds in the General Appropriations bill
for the first time in the 2015 session and then expanded it in the 2016 session to include non-
appropriated agency budgets. Summaries of the major expenditure categories appropriated by the
Legislature which totaled about $6.912 billion are as follows:




Authorized Expenditures by Major Category, FY ‘17

General
Revenue
$4,990,583,934
72%

Total Estimate for General Revenue
Fund by Major Category, FY '17

Alcohol/
Cigarette
$171,325,102

3%

Gross
Production
$128,181,000

3%

Sale/Use
$2,100,395,238
40%

Motor Vehicle
$213,978,680
4%

Interest &
Investments
Insu_rance $52,000,000
Premium Tax 1%
$107,181,902
2%
Income Tax -
Individual Other

$1,886,880,476
36%

$263,066,224
5%

Income Tax -
Corporate
$296,330,530
6%

Other

$129,893,069
2% 2%

State
Transportation
$154,958,361
2%

HB 1017
$696,954,056
10%
Educ. Lottery
Trust
$51,995,017
1%

Special Cash
$615,383,263
9%

Education Gross
Prod.
$123,505,434
2%
Constitutional
Reserve
$144,444,708

HB 1017 Fund by
Major Category, FY ‘17

Tobacco
Tribal Products Tax
Gamin $625,264

0%

Income Tax -
Individual
$239,551,334

Use Tax
34%

$20,585,071
3%

Business
Activity Tax
$0
0%

Sales Tax
$242,184,146
35%

Income Tax -
Corporate
$63,089,549
9%

Cigarette Tax
$2,881,067
1%



STATE EXPENDITURES |I

The FY '17 budget presented multiple obstacles for the Legislature. In order to maintain spending
levels amid declining revenues, previous budgets were based on surplus cash from dozens of agency
accounts, which created a structural deficit. Trying to find revenue sources for on-going items that had
previously been paid for from a one-time source was further complicated when a revenue failure was
declared for FY '16 in December and then followed in March with a second revenue failure. The
December revenue failure resulted in a 3% reduction of general revenue allocations and the March
declaration added another 4% for a total FY '16 general revenue allocation reduction of 7% or
$412,804,630. However, by the close of FY ’16, it was clear that a 7% reduction was higher than
necessary and agencies would be returned 2.5799% of their general revenue allocation. Since these
funds were not returned until during FY 17, these amounts are not included in any final FY ’16
funding figures. The amount returned to agencies totaled $152,145,274. See Table 1(a) for the
amount of funds returned to the agencies.

In order to address the many funding needs the legislature once again transferred or appropriated
from agency revolving funds; however, this year they also accessed surplus funds of non-
appropriated agencies and a portion of the ROADS fund was bonded. The amount of funds
transferred to Special Cash totaled $615,193,747 and the amount appropriated out of agency
revolving funds totaled $36,475,108. (See Table 1(b)) The legislature spent $144,444,708 out of the
Constitutional Reserve Fund, better known as the Rainy Day fund. The legislature also consolidated
various agencies: the Will Rogers Memorial Commission was absorbed by the Historical Society, and
the Scenic Rivers Commission will now be a function of the Grand River Damn Authority. Finally, the
Insurance Department became a non-appropriated agency.

Although there were fewer funds for FY '17, some agencies still received an increase in appropriation,
most notably within the Health and Human Services subcommittee. The Oklahoma Health Care
Authority received the highest increase in order to counter the reduction in the Federal Medical
Assistance Percentage (FMAP) rate. The Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse also
received an increase due to the cut in the FMAP rate. DHS once again needed additional funds for
the Pinnacle Plan. A few agencies received no cuts, most notably being the State Department of
Education and the Department of Corrections.

Supplemental appropriations for FY ’16 totaled $78,579,620. Agencies who received a supplemental
for FY '16 were the State Department of Education and the Department of Corrections. The common
education portion of the Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund shortfall was reimbursed with a
$47,074,091 appropriation. The following is a table of the top twelve agencies receiving an
appropriation for FY ’17. This table does not include the $457 million or $517 million apportioned to
ODOT's ROADS Fund in FY '16 and FY '17 respectively, nor does it include $59 million in FY '16 and
$67.8 million in FY '17 apportioned to Oklahoma's Promise, better known as the Oklahoma Higher
Learning Access Program (OHLAP). The FY’16 amounts are what the agencies received after both
revenue failures plus any supplementals.



Top Twelve Agency Appropriation History, FY’16 to FY’17

FY'16 FY'17 Dollar Percent

Appropriation Appropriation Change Change

State Department of Education $2,426,721,434  $2,426,721,434 $0 0.0%
Oklahoma Health Care Authority $907,224,478 $991,050,514 $83,826,036 9.2%
State Regents for Higher Education $907,212,825 $810,022,109  -$97,190,716 -10.7%
Department of Human Services $635,200,261 $651,500,262 $16,300,001 2.6%
Department of Corrections $484,900,943 $484,900,943 $0 0.0%
Department of Mental Health & Substance Abuse $317,893,152 $324,823,085 $6,929,933 2.2%
Department of Transportation $184,901,463 $154,958,361  -$29,943,102 -16.2%
Department of Career & Technology Education $124,893,063 $118,276,325 -$6,616,739 -5.3%
Office of Juvenile Affairs $92,069,101 $92,069,101 $0 0.0%
Department of Public Safety $95,142,721 $89,004,563 -$6,138,158 -6.5%
District Courts $55,414,564 $55,000,000 -$414,564 -0.7%
Department of Health $56,388,203 $54,978,498 -$1,409,705 -2.5%
Subtotal (92% of Total) $6,287,962,207 $6,253,305,194 -$34,657,013 -0.6%
Other Agencies/Capital $603,032,635 $524,880,817  -$78,151,818 -13.0%
Total Appropriations $6,890,994,842 $6,778,186,011 -$112,808,831 -1.6%

Share of All FY '17 Appropriations by Agency

Department of Public

State Regents for

Higher Education
12.0%

Safety
1.3%

Department of
Human Services
9.6%

Office of Juvenile

Affairs

1.4%

District Courts

0.8% Department of

Corrections
7.2%

Department of Career
& Technology
Education
1.7%

Oklahoma Health
Care Authority
14.6%

Department of
Mental Health &
Substance Abuse
4.8%
Department of Health
0.8%

Department of
Transportation
2.3%

Other
Agencies/Capital
7.7%

State Department of
Education
35.8%



APPROPRIATION HISTORY FY’08 TO FY’17 ||

Although the slowdown in the national economy began in 2007, Oklahoma was initially insulated from
its effects due to strong oil prices. However, by 2009, the state was beginning to feel the effects of the
national recession. At the onset of FY '10, the Board of Equalization certified a decrease in revenues
which necessitated reductions to most state agency budgets. The Legislature and Governor used
federal stimulus dollars to backfill those cuts at Common Education, Higher Education and for
agencies that receive Medicaid funds. The economic downturn fully hit during FY’10 which led the
Office of State Finance to reduce allocations by 7.5%. The next two years, FY '11 and FY '12, state
revenues continued to struggle to recover from the recession therefore stimulus funds were used to
minimize cuts to agencies. The following graph depicts the FY’10 - FY’12 budgets with and without
these stimulus funds and the final total budget for FY’10 after the OSF cuts. There were no remaining
stimulus funds in FY’13, but state revenues had recovered enough so that final appropriations for FY
13 showed an increase from the previous year. Revenues during FY 14 continued to increase
allowing a significant amount of funds to be used for FY ’14 supplementals. FY '15 appropriations
show a slight decrease attributed mostly to the downturn in the oil and gas markets. By FY '16 a
significant amount of surplus cash was transferred or appropriated from dozens of agency accounts to
maintain appropriation levels. During FY '16 two revenue failures were declared resulting in a 7%
reduction in general revenue allocations. Although a portion of the 7% cut was returned to the
agencies, those amounts are not reflected in the graph since the agencies did not receive it in FY *16.
Once again for FY '17 one-time revenue sources were used to minimize the cuts to agencies. A
significant structural deficit remains.

10-Year Appropriation History

$6,949.9
$7,089.3
$6,589.8
$7,230.8
$6,931.8
$6,686.8
$6,395.0
$6,509.0
$6,828.4
$7,223.8
$7,213.2
$6,891.0
$6,778.2

$6,147.8

08 09 10 10** 10** 11* 11** 12* 12** 13 14 15%* 16*** 17
* - Without Stimulus Funding ** - With Stimulus Funding ***-After OSF/OMES Reduction -Figures listed are in millions



RAINY DAY FUNDS ||

6.a “Up to three-eighths (3/8) of the balance at the beginning of the current fiscal year in the Constitutional Reserve
Fund may be appropriated for the forthcoming fiscal year, when the certification by the State Board of Equalization
for said forthcoming fiscal year General Revenue Fund is less than that of the current fiscal year certification. In no
event shall the amount of monies appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund be in excess of the difference
between the two said certifications.”

7. “Up to three-eighths (3/8) of the balance at the beginning of the current fiscal year in the Constitutional Reserve
Fund may be appropriated for the current fiscal year if the State Board of Equalization determines that a revenue
failure has occurred with respect to the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury

8. “Up to one-quarter (1/4) of the balance at the beginning of the current fiscal year in the Constitutional Reserve

Fund may be appropriated, upon a declaration by the Governor that emergency conditions exist, with concurrence
of the Legislature by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the House of Representatives and Senate for the appropriation...”

See Table 3



SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Members:

Senator Jim Halligan, Chair
Senator Jason Smalley, Vice Chair
Senator J.J. Dossett
Senator Kay Floyd
Senator John Ford
Senator Ron Sharp
Senator Joseph Silk
Senator Gary Stanislawski

Leigh Garrison, Analyst

Arts Council

Career Technology Education
Education, State Department of
Educational Television Authority
Higher Education, Regents for

Land Office, Commissioners of
Libraries, Department of

Physician Manpower Training Comm.
Educational Quality and Accountability
Science and Math, School of
Science & Technology, Center for

Total FY'16 Total FY'17 $ Change % Change
Appropriation Appropriation from FY'16 from FY'16
$3,264,770 $2,938,293 ($326,477) -10.0%
$124,893,063 $118,276,325 ($6,616,738) -5.3%
$2,426,721,434 $2,426,721,434 $0 0.0%
$3,153,848 $2,838,163 ($315,685)  -10.0%
$907,212,825 $810,022,109 ($97,190,716)  -10.7%
$8,538,600 $8,538,600 $0 0.0%
$4,854,086 $4,611,382 ($242,704) -5.0%
$3,680,245 $3,484,558 ($195,687) -5.3%
$1,739,197 $1,677,237 ($61,960) -3.6%
$6,574,553 $6,425,146 ($149,407) -2.3%
$14,852,779 $14,110,140 ($742,639) -5.0%
$3,505,485,400  $3,399,643,387 ($105,842,013) -3.0%




Oklahoma Arts Council

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$5,000,000 T _ _ — — + 18.0
$4,500,000 + = = = = O | 16.0
$4,000,000 T 14.0
$3,500,000 T 12.0
$3,000,000 T
0 10.0
S $2,500,000 T “J
S go [
QO $2,000,000 +
$1,500,000 6.0
$1,000,000 T 4.0
$500,000 T 2.0
$0 | | | | | 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
| C— Approp. [EEEE Total Expend. =—O=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $4,010,087 -0.09 $4,746,887 -8.5% 154 17.0
FY'13 $4,010,087 0.0% $4,514,910 -4.9% 13.3 17.0
FY'14 $4,010,087 0.0% $3,057,016 -32.3% 12.7 17.0
FY'15 $3,784,911~ -5.6% $4,490,611  46.9% 12.2 17
FY'16 $3,264,770 *  -13.7% $4,330,543 -3.6% 14.1 17
FY'17 $2,938,293 -10.0% $3,786,593  -12.6% 17
6 Year Change -$1,071,794 -26.7% -$960,294  -20.2%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,789,532, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,510,505, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $90,569.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

11



FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'16 Appropriation

FY '16 Revenue Failure

The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction

Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 10%. To manage

this reduction, the agency will spread reductions throughout the

grant programs to ensure that no one program is eliminated.

Total Adjustments

C. FY'17 Appropriation

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund

Total FTE
$3,510,505 141
-$245,735
$3,264,770 141
Total FTE
-$326,477
-$326,477
$2,938,293 141
Total
$90,569
$90,569

12




[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
. FY'17
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET Budget by Source

FY'17 Appropriations - $2,938,293
Dedicated Funds - $105,000
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds Bl 743300

Total FY'17 Budget $3,786,593

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 241-242.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 18 N/A

13



State Department of Career and Technology Education

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$700,000,000 T T 450.0
$600,000,000 + O u 1 0 4 4000
1 350.0
$500,000,000 +
1 300.0
$400,000,000 + + 250.0
Eu $300,000,000 + + 200.0 L&J
8 + 150.0
$200,000,000 T
1 100.0
$100,000,000 . . l l . . 1 500
$0 } } } } } 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
E== Approp. I Total Expend. =—O=—Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $135,142,168 -0.06 $547,493,344 3.1% 264.0 406.0
FY'13 $135,142,168 0.0% $558,856,766 2.1% 259.0 406.0
FY'14 $138,142,618 2.2% $463,581,732  -17.0% 267.0 406.0
FY'15 $138,727,945 © 0.4% $608,253,296  31.2% 245.4 406
FY'16 $124,893,063 *  -10.0% $598,554,428 -1.6% 230.9 406
FY'17 $118,276,325 -5.3% $571,803,484 -4.5%
6 Year Change -$16,865,843 -12.5% $24,310,140 4.4%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $138,892,618, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $133,872,467, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $3,309,492.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

14



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $133,872,467 230.9
FY '16 Revenue Failure $8,979,404
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of §62-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $124,893,063 230.9
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction $6,616,738 0.0
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5.3%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will redesign Key Train and WorkKeys, reduce
services and funding available to business and industry clients,
comprehensive school and technology centers.
Total Adjustments $6,616,738 0.0
C. FY'17 Appropriation $118,276,325 230.9
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $3,309,492
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $3,309,492

15



Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
FY'17
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET 0.8 —_Budgetby Source

FY'17 Appropriations B $118,276,325
Dedicated Funds I $28804,601
Interagency Funds - $4,722,558
Other Funds B $420,000,000

Total FY'17 Budget $571,803,484

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 242.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 19-22 N/A

16



State Department of Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000,000 + T 450.0

$8,000,000,000 + O o m m O 4 400.0

$7,000,000,000 + + 350.0

$6,000,000,000 + T+ 300.0

» $5,000,000,000 + T 250.0

§ $4,000,000,000 + 1 200.0 L|'IJ

$3,000,000,000 + + 150.0

$2,000,000,000 + 100.0

$1,000,000,000 1 50.0

$0 t t t } : 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
I Approp. [ Total Expend. === Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $2,330,604,083 -2.3% $5,913,049,352 1.6% 283.7 410.0
FY'13 $2,350,551,755 0.9% $5,963,192,848 0.8% 287.0 410.0
FY'14 $2,407,604,082 2.4% $6,160,774,788 3.3% 294.6 410.0
FY'15 $2,484,873,133 "  3.2% $6,217,286,623 & 0.9% 272.0 410
FY'16 $2,426,721,434 *  -2.3% $7,434,592,526 # 19.6% 271.8 410
FY'17 $2,426,721,434 0.0% $8,476,068,591  14.0%
6 Year Change $96,117,351 4.1% $2,563,019,239  43.3%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,486,854,082, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Expenditures are calculated using OCAS totals less bond sinking funds and adding in SDE agency budget, lottery
funds for TRS and School Consolidation, and state appropriated funds for OTRS, Educare, Sooner Start and
testing.

FY '16 and FY '17 expenditures do not include OTRS apportionment dollars but DO include carry over funds.

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,484,873,132, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $40,229,478.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

17



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $2,484,873,132 271.8
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$109,151,698
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to §62-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Supplemental (SB 1572) $51,000,000
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $2,426,721,434 271.1
B. FY'1l7 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. None $0
Total Adjustments $0
C. FY'17 Appropriation $2,426,721,434 271.8
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund*
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $40,229,478
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Financial Support of Public Schools $25,559,833
Public School Activities $3,358,539
Certified Employee FBA $6,902,914
Support Personnel FBA $3,830,302
Administrative & Support Functions $577,890
Total Refund $40,229,478

18




Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A

None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A

SB 911

This bill provides district boards of education the option of adopting a procedure requiring students
to perform campus-site service for violating the district's student discipline policy.

SB 929

This bill creates the 2016 Workforce Oklahoma Academic High School Diploma Recognition
Act. It provides for 3 graduation recognitions beginning with students graduating in 2020-2021.
SB 933

This bill extends the spending flexibility for school districts in the areas of textbooks, media and
advisory councils. It allows such flexibility without an effect on accreditation when the state
financial support for public schools is less than $3,291.60 per weighted average daily membership.
For school districts seeking flexibility for textbook related funds, the bill requires districts to
demonstrate to the state Board of Education that textbooks and other materials currently being
used (for the subject areas undergoing adoption cycle) are current and appropriate.

SB 1004

This bill directs school districts to file dropout reports annually rather than quarterly.

SB 1036

This bill amends the section of law regarding confidentiality of information related to terrorism.

It allows the names of school district personnel who have been designated to carry a firearm

to be kept confidential.

SB 1038

This bill directs the Commission for Educational Quality and Accountability to establish

a Teaching Certification Scholarship Program to provide qualifying teachers a scholarship to

be used twoard certification assessment fees. To qualify, a teacher candidate must agree to
teach at a public school for 1 year. It allows the program to be funded by appropriations and
private donations.

SB 1069

This bill authorizes the Office of Management and Enterprise Services to exempt the Office of
Juvenile Affairs from any statutes that conflict with the requirements of operating a charter
school. It also directs OMES to take any action necessary to assist OJA in operating a charter
school.

SB 1105

This bill provides for students to re-enroll to complete the curriculum requirements for graduation.
It provides for the calculation of funding for such students.

SB 1164

This bill directs the Department of Health to create a concussio management section online

to provide guidelines for school distrct boards of education and youth sports organizations to
develop policies and procedures regarding consussion and head injury information, "return to
learn” guidelines and links to online concussion training programs.

SB 1268

This bill corrects a scrivener's error from last year's SB 782, the charter school bill.

SB 1269

This bill directs the State Board of Education, in collaboration with the State Board of Career and
Technology Education ande the State Regents for Higher Education, to develop college and
career endorsements in various subject areas. It provices for the board, the State Regents and
representatives of business, labor and industry to specify the curriculum requirements for

each endorsement. 19



SB 1380
This bill modifies the curriculum requirements for graduation. Under the college prepatory/work
ready curriculum, it clarifies the sets of competencies required for science and adds reference
to concurrent enroliment, Advanced Placement and International Baccalaureate courses.
Under the core curriculum, it reduces the number of arts units from 2 to 1 and adds one unit
in computer education.
SB 1431
This bill allows school districts that are identified as in need of improvement, according to federal
law, to implement locally developed, evidence-based intervention models. It removes language
referencing specific inntervention models. It directs districts that are identified for school
improvementn for 4 consecutive years to seek help from the Department of Education. It allows
the State Board of Education to assume control of a school that continues to be identified for
improvement after 2 years of implementing state-supported plans and improvements.
HB 1065
This bill amends HB 3109 to require that the employee information worksheet be provided prior to
the first payroll in November rather than September.
HB 2315
This bill allows instruction completed by a district treasurer or encumbrance clerk 3 years before
employment to count toward required instruction for the position.
HB 2371
This bill modifies the definition of "mentor teacher" to remove the requirement for a standard
certificate. It removes preference for mentor teachers assigned to the same school site. It
allows a current or former teacher to be a mentor teacher.
HB 2404
This bill directs the State Board of Education to promulgate rules for exemptions regarding the
maximum age for half-day or full-day early childhood education.
HB 2432
This bill directs school districts to post publicly in English and in Spanish the child abuse or
neglect hotline.
HB 2535
This bill creates the Apprenticeships, Internships and Mentorships Act of 2016. It allows governing
bodies of all schools to enter into an agreement with an organization for apprenticeships,
internships and mentorships to be made available to high school juniors and seniors.
HB 2544
This bill extents from September 15 to October 15 the deadline for districts to nitify the State
Board of Education about adopting a school-hours policy. It removes a requirement that districts
participating in extended-day schedule submit an impact report to the StateBoard. It removes
language limiting extended-day schedule to grades 9-12.
HB 2614
This bill states that public schools are not obligated to educate students who have been removed
from a public or private school in this or another state by administrative or judicial process for
using electronic communication to terrify, intimidate, harass or threaten to inflict injury.
HB 2615
This bill prohibits the giving of money or other things of value to a student athlete or member
of his/her immediate family to induce or reward enroliment in a public or private higher education
institution or induce or reward participation in a sporting event. It prohibits transactions with a
student athlete if it would affect athletic scholarship eligibility. It exempts public or private
higher education institution employees if they are acting within the policy of an institution and
annual gifts are under $100. It creates a misdemeanor for violations. It directs public and private
high schools to provide students participating in athletics with information about prohibited
acts. It provides a cause of action for public and private postsecondary institutions against
individuals who participate in unauthorized activity.

20



W.

BB.

HB 2649

This bill allows 2 school days of 6 hours each to count for attendance purposes if one of the days
is for parent-teacher conferences.

HB 2720

This bill amends the Charter Schools Act regarding conversion school. It requires such school
to come up with a conversion plan. It requires a district board of education to notify the State
Board of Education within 60 days of approving a conversion plan. It requires a conversion
school to comply with certain accountability and enroliment rules applicable to public schools.

It allows a conversion school to revert back to a public school.

HB 2784

This bill directs school districts to regulate access to student records pursuant to federal law.

It allows districts to store records in paper format or electronically. It directs student transcripts
to be kept for 80 years following graduation, transfer or withdrawal. It requires student records
to be disposed of between 5 and 7 years after the student has graduated, transferred or withdrawn.
It directs the State Board of Education to promulgate rules regarding notification of a student

or a parent or guardian regarding destruction of certain records.

HB 2797

This bill directs the Department of Health, subject to funding, to develop an electronic form with
information about public and private agencies and services to assist women through pregnancy,
upon childbirth and while the child is dependent. It directs the Department of Health to make
signage with similar information available to facilties with public restrooms. The bill directs the
Department of Health, subject to funding to develop and make available materials

that provide accurate information about the anatomical and physiological characteristics

of the unborn child; distribute educational materials; provide technical assistance to
community-based organizations; provide outreach; and recommend to the Department of
Education scientifically verifiable information concerning the unborn child for science, family

and consumer sciences and health classes. It also directs the Department of Education,
contingent on funding and in collaboration with the Department of Health, to establish an
instructional program that may be used by school districts. The program must provide accurate
information about the antomical and physiological characteristics of an unborn child, include
information about accessing prenatal care and contain no component about human sexuality
other than those included in science education standards. The bill also creates the Public
Education on the Humanity of the Unborn Child Fund.

. HB 2931

This bill removes reference to "lockdown" and "intruder” drills and instead requires 4 security
drills. It directs reports on drills to be filed with the Oklahoma Institute for School Security.

HB 2946

This bill allows teacher certificatio for those holding an out-of-country certificate and those who
have successfully completed a competency exam used in the majority of other states. It directs
the State Board of Education to promulgate rules regarding review and evaluation of out-of-
country certificates. It amends the minimum salary schedule to allow out-of-country

experience to count.

21



CC.

DD.

EE.

FF.

GG.

HH.

JJ.

HB 2957

This bill amends the Teacher and Leader Effectiveness Evaluation System. It requires

districts to implement qualitative and professional development components of the TLE, with the
professional development component phased in over the next 3 school years. It directs districts
to issue "district evaluation ratings", which can be based solely on the qualitative component or
both qualitative and quantitative components - the latter of which can be implemented at the
option of the district. If the quantitative component is implemented, it must consist of at least 1
of the research-based measures approved by the State Board of Education. It requires student
performance on statewide criterion-referenced tests, when available, to be discussed with the
teacher. It allows other individuals, including a content expert, a peer committee or a department
chair, to conduct evaluations.

HB 2967

This bill allows a school district to enter into a contract with a student teacher and commit to pay
a one-time stipend or signing bonus if the student teacher enters into a written contract for the
following school year.

HB 2969

This bill requires the State Board of Education's standards for accreditation to include standards
related to educational services provided in hospitalization programs, day hospital and treatment
programs, residential treatment programs and emergency shelter programs for ages 3-21. It
requires the State Board of Education to monitor such programs according to the standards.

HB 3025

This bill modifies alternative certification for teachers. It provides for alternative certification of
individuals who have completed a terminal degree, such as a professional doctorate, or who have
a baccalaureate degree with qualified work experience and who have demonstrated competency
or completed a major in a field that corresponds to an area of certification. It directs the State
Board of Education to set a maximum of 18 semester or 270 clock hours for the professional
education component.

HB 3102

This bill increases from 90 to 270 the maximum number of hours an adjunct teacher can teach
in the classroom per semester.

HB 3109

This bill requires school districts to provide to teachers and administrators certain employment
information, including salary and benefits, prior to the first payroll in September. It also directs
school districts to designate someone to review the information with the teacher or administrator
upon request. (Note: See HB 1065).

HB 3114

This bill creates the Empowering Teachers to Lead Act. It provides for teacher career paths,
leadership roles and compensation requirements. It provides requirements and a salary
supplement for a model teacher, a mentor teacher and a lead teacher. It provides for a district
that chooses to implement such framework to appoint a school-district-based review council

to review applications for leadership roles. It allows a district, subject to funding, to apply to the
Department of Education for a plannning grant to implement the framework. It requires the
Department of Education to submit a report and recommendations for changes to the State
Board of Education, the Governor, the House and the Senate.

HB 3115

This bill modifies the definition of "textbooks". It removes a statement that "technology based
materials" do not include equipment required to make use of materials.

22



KK. HB 3218
This bill repeals the end-of-instruction (EOI) tests and removes current grade 3-8 testing
requirements, It calls for adoption of a new statewide system of assessments to include English
language arts and math in grades 3-8 and once during grades 9-12; science once during grades
3-5, 6-9 and 10-12; and U.S. History once in grades 9-12. Beginning with students entering the
9th grade in 2017-2018, to earn a diploma, students must take the required tests and meet any
additional graduation requirements adopted by the State Board of Education and approved by
the Legislature. It requires the contract for the assessments to be for 6 years to coincide with
the textbook adoption cycle. The bill also directs the State Board of Education, in consultation
with the State Regents for Higher Education, the Commission for Educational Quality and
Accountability, the State Board of Career and Technology Education and the Secretary of
Education, to study and develop recommendations for the establishment of a multi-measures
approach to graduation; a determination of the performance level at which remediation or
intervention will be provided; a student accountability component; ways to make testing
more efficient and effective; and a multi-measures approach to school accountability. The
State Board of Education must adopt the recommendations in whole and with or without
instructions. If the Legislature fails to act within 30 calendar days, the recommendations
are deemed disapproved.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17
Budget by Source

FY'17 Appropriations B $2.426,721,434
Dedicated Funds - $3,633,099
Interagency Funds - $92,019
Other Funds Bl $6.045622,039 *
Total FY'17 Budget $8,476,068,591

This amount does not include OTRS apportionment dollars but DOES include carry over funds.
A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 240-241.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 2-17; SB 1584 Section 1 N/A

23



Oklahoma Educational Television Authority

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000 T T 90.0
80.0
$5,000,000 -
70.0
$4,000,000 - 60.0
o 50.0
S $3,000,000 A "j__J
8 40.0
$2,000,000 - 30.0
20.0
$1,000,000 -
10.0
$0 - 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
I Approp. [ Total Expend. =@ Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $3,822,328 -9.0% $5,044,917 -22% 58.1 84.0
FY'13 $3,822,328 0.0% $4,483,947 -11.1% 57.3 84.0
FY'14 $3,822,328 0.0% $4,389,253 -2.1% 55.0 60.0
FY'15 $3,607,696 *  -5.6% $4,778,737 8.9% 54.9 56
FY'16 $3,153,848 *  -12.6% $4,751,854 -0.6% 48.3 56
FY'17 $2,838,163 -10.0% $4,724,948 -0.6%
6 Year Change -$984,165 -25.7% -$319,969 -6.3%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,612,100, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be owver appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,391,234, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $87,492.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

24



FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $3,391,234 48.3
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$237,386
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $3,153,848 48.3
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$315,685
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 10.01%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will cut travel and training and not
fill open positions.
Total Adjustments -$315,685
C. FY'17 Appropriation $2,838,163 48.3
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $87,492
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund $87,492

25




lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B $2,838,163
Dedicated Funds [ $1,886,785
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'17 Budget $4,724,948

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 243.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 25 N/A

26



Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000,000 +
$3,000,000,000 -
$2,500,000,000 -

$2,000,000,000 H

(%]
< $1,500,000,000 {
8
$1,000,000,000
$500,000,000
$0 H - . :
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
®mApprop. B Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE* FTE*
FY'12 $955,260,277 -5.7% $2,107,076,816 -17%
FY'13 $954,699,006 -0.1% $2,153,557,236 2.2%
FY'14 $988,549,007 3.5% $2,226,496,962 3.4%
FY'15 $987,523,283 *  -0.1% $2,778,542,455 24.8%
FY'16 $877,212,825 ** -11.2%  $2,669,285,347 -3.9%
FY'17 $810,022,109 -7.7% $3,072,845,894  15.1%
6 Year Change -$145,238,168 -15.2% $965,769,078  45.8%

* This agency is not subject to FTE limits.

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $988,549,006, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

** FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $963,412,106, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds

withheld. This agency's portion totaled $20,713,079.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

27



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $963,412,106
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$56,199,281
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to §62-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $907,212,825 0.0
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$104,329,475
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 10.7%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will reduce travel, reduce purchases,
and reduce programs.
2. Debt Service Exemption $7,138,759
Total Adjustments -$97,190,716
C. FY'17 Appropriation $810,022,109 0.0
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $20,713,079
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $20,713,079

28



I1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1157
This bill directs that private and out of state public degree granting institutions are subject to certain policies
and procedures of the State Regents for Higher Education. The bill limits application of the State Regents'
policies to those regarding a complaint process provision, standards for operation, stipulations for a written
enroliment agreement between the institution and the student and reporting requirements. It exempts
private institutions participating in the Oklahoma Tuition Equalization Grant Program and out of state
public and private institutions participating in an authorized reciprocity agreement.

B. SB 1353
This bill adds all members of the Legislature to the list of individuals to receive an itemized list of
proposed projects under the master lease programs from the State Regents for Higher Education.

C. HB 3166
This bill requires the State Regents for Higher Education's annual report on tuition and fees to include
information on the State Regents' next fiscal year budget, budget requests and proposals from
institutions and the funding formula used to allocate money to institutions. It requires higher education
institutions to submit an annual report including tuition and fee reports for institutions by
campus and the total budget for the previous fiscal year for each campus.

FY'17
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET Budget by Source

FY'17 Appropriations - $810,022,109
Dedicated Funds ] $63,800,000
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds Bl $2,199,023 785

Total FY'17 Budget $3,072,845,894

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 243-244.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 26-36 N/A

29



Commissioners of the Land Office

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$70,000,000 T + 63.5
$60,000,000 L a + 63.0
1 62.5
$50,000,000 +
1 62.0
» $40,000,000 T | 615
s
8 $30,000,000 1 610
+ 60.5
$20,000,000 +
1 60.0
$10,000,000 + l_‘ l_‘ . . . + 59.5
$0 . } } } t } 59.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
I Approp. T Total Expend. —— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $7,109,000 0% $5,825,210 0% 54.6 60.5
FY'13 $16,000,000 125.1% $6,477,978 11.2% 56.4 60.5
FY'14 $15,062,250 -5.9% $6,420,140 -0.9% 61.0 63.0
FY'15 $8,538,600 -43.3% $8,658,391 34.9% 63.5 63
FY'16 $8,538,600 0.0% $8,738,600 0.9% 61.6 63
FY'17 $8,538,600 0.0% $58,288,600 567.0%
6 Year Change $1,429,600 20.1% $52,463,390 900.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

30



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $8,538,600 61.6
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. None $0
Total Adjustments $0
C. FY'17 Appropriation $8,538,600 61.6
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. Not Applicable $0
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET FY'17
Budget by Source

FY'17 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds -
Other Funds -
Total FY'17 Budget $58,288,600

Il $8,538,600
[ $49,550,000

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 245.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 1616, Section 37

31

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Oklahoma Department of Libraries

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 + - 829
+ 8238
$10,000,000 + 1 g7
$8,000,000 + T 826
. \ {825
8 $6,000,000 + 824
o
a + 82.3
$4,000,000 + \. . | + 82.2
$2,000,000 + 1 82.1
+ 82.0
$0 : : : : : 81.9
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
C— Approp. C—Total Expend. == Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $5,898,633 -7.0% $10,195,875 0.6% 46.3 82.8
FY'13 $5,898,633 0.0% $10,718,746 5.1% 46.1 82.8
FY'14 $5,898,633 0.0% $9,590,579  -10.5% 46.1 82.2
FY'15 $5,567,411 " -5.6% $8,620,069 -10.1% 46.0 82.2
FY'16 $4,854,086 * -12.8% $8,166,817 -5.3% 39.4 82.2
FY'17 $4,611,382 -5.0% $7,526,059 -7.8%
6 Year Change -$1,287,251 -21.8% -$2,669,816  -26.2%

AN FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $5,574,208, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $5,219,448, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $134,659.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

32



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'16 Appropriation $5,219,448 394

FY '16 Revenue Failure -$365,361
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation $4,854,087 394

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$242,705
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will cut state aid to public libraries and
literacy services.

Total Adjustments $4,611,382 0.0

C. FY'17 Appropriation $4,611,382 394

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $134,659
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund $134,659

33



lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
FY'17
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET Budget by Source

FY'17 Appropriations B $4,611,382
Dedicated Funds - $55,349
Interagency Funds - $140,056
Other Funds Bl $2.719.272

Total FY'17 Budget $7,526,059

1.9%

0.7%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 245.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 38 N/A

34



Physician Manpower Training Commission

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 T T 80
$6,000000 + B L L | T70
$5,000,000 T T 60
+ 5.0
»  $4,000,000 {
8 + 40 ¥
8  $3,000,000 - [
+ 3.0
$2,000,000 - 1P
$1,000,000 - + 1.0
$0 } } } } } 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
I Approp. T Total Expend. == Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $4,379,254 -9.0% $5,792,237 36% 6.1 7.0
FY'13 $4,379,254 0.0% $6,444,956  11.3% 6.0 7.0
FY'14 $4,379,254 0.0% $5,886,240 -8.7% 6.0 7.0
FY'15 $4,133,837 ~  -5.6% $5,776,450 -1.9% 6.0 7
FY'16 $3,680,245 *  -11.0% $5,831,933 1.0% 5.8 7
FY'17 $3,484,558 -5.3% $5,738,810 -1.6%
6 Year Change -$894,696 -20.4% -$53,427 -0.9%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,138,395, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3.927,145, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $90,999.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

35



Il. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'16 Appropriation $3,927,145 5.8

FY '16 Revenue Failure -$246,900
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation $3,680,245

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$195,687
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5.32%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will reduce programs across the board.

Total Adjustments -$195,687

C. FY'17 Appropriation $3,484,558 5.8

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $90,999
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund $90,999

36



[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
FY'17
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET Budget by Source

FY'17 Appropriations - $3,484,558
Dedicated Funds - $2,254,252
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'17 Budget $5,738,810

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 245.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 39-40 N/A

37



Office of Educational Quality and Accountability

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 T + 14.0
$2,500,000 t 12.0
10.0
$2,000,000 +
n 8.0
S $1,500,000 T "JIJ
8 6.0
$1,000,000 +
4.0
$500,000 T 20
$0 t } 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
E Approp. B Total Expend. =—O=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $ $
FY'13 $ $
FY'14 $661,271 $2,413,683 3.0 3.0
FY'15 $1,928,916 ~  191.7% $2,055,029 -14.9% 5.0 5
FY'16 $1,739,197 *  -9.8% $2,316,897 12.7% 12.0 12
FY'17 $1,677,237 -3.6% $2,565,815  10.7%
4 Year Change $1,015,966 153.6% $152,132 6.3%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,931,271, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,832,470, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $34,377.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

38



Il. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $1,832,470 12.0
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$93,273
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of §62-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $1,739,197 12.0
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$120,210
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 3.56%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will be unable to add any additional
employees based on increased workload.
2. Exempt Organizational Dues $58,250
Total Adjustments -$61,960
C. FY'17 Appropriation $1,677,237 12.0
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $34,377
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $34,377

39



[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
FY'17
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET Budget by Source
FY'17 Appropriations B $1.677,237
Dedicated Funds - $888,578
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0
Total FY'17 Budget "$2,565,815

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 242.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 23-24 N/A

40



Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 T —+ 100.0
$8,000,000 - 90.0
$7,000,000 - 80.0
$6,000,000 1 70.0
60.0
®  $5,000,000 -
= 50.0 "j__J
8 $4,000,000 - 200
$3,000,000 - 30.0
$2,000,000 - 20.0
$1,000,000 - 10.0
$0 - 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
[ Approp. I Total Expend. =—O=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $6,332,274 -3.2% $6,664,186 0.6% 61.1 87.0
FY'13 $6,332,274 0.0% $6,514,921 -2.2% 58.6 87.0
FY'14 $6,332,274 0.0% $6,480,807 -0.5% 59.0 87.0
FY'15 $6,324,553 -0.1% $6,472,752 -0.1% 55.0 87.0
FY'16 $6,574,553 4.0% $7,572,553  17.0% 53.0 87
FY'17 $6,425,146 -2.3% $7,973,146 5.3%
6 Year Change $92,872 1.5% $1,308,960  19.6%

" FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $6,332,274, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

41



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $6,574,553 53.0
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$171,502
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 2.27%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will reduce personnel and reduce
course offerings at the main campus.
2. Debt Service Exemption $22,095
Total Adjustments -$149,407
C. FY'17 Appropriation $6,425,146 53.0
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. Not Applicable $0
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
FY'17

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B 6,425,146
Dedicated Funds - $1,500,000
Interagency Funds -
Other Funds -

Total FY'17 Budget $7,973,146

Budget by Source

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 245-246.

Appropriation Reference:

SB 1616, Section 41
42

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and Technology

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 T -+ 30.0
$25,000,000 T 1 1 u | + 25.0
$20,000,000 + + 20.0
]
8 $15,000,000 1 150
8
$10,000,000 + + 10.0
$5,000,000 + 5.0
$0 | | : : | - 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
C— Approp. E=ER Total Expend. —O=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $17,811,449 -7.0% $25,876,136 9.1% 16.5 25.0
FY'13 $17,811,449 0.0% $23,436,879 -9.4% 17.9 25.0
FY'14 $17,811,449 0.0% $19,915,597  -15.0% 17.3 25.0
FY'15 $16,811,295 "  -5.6% $18,345,919 -7.9% 17.9 25
FY'16 $14,852,779 * -11.7% $19,320,566 5.3% 16.4 25
FY'17 $14,110,140 -5.0% $16,906,333  -12.5%
6 Year Change -$3,701,309 -20.8% -$8,969,803  -34.7%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $16,831,819, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be owver appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $15,970,730, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $412,037.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

43



FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'16 Appropriation

FY '16 Revenue Failure
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation

Total

FTE

$15,970,730

-$1,117,951

16.4

$14,852,779

16.4

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will decrease program awards.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-$742,639

-$742,639

C. FY'17 Appropriation

$14,110,140

16.4

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund

Total

$412,037

$412,037

44




Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B $14,110,140
Dedicated Funds B $2,596,193
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $200,000

Total FY'17 Budget $16,906,333

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 246.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 42 N/A

45



SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL
GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

Senator Kyle Loveless, Chair

Members:

Senator Roger Thompson, Vice Chair
Senator Mark Allen
Senator Larry Boggs
Senator Jack Fry
Senator Bryce Marlatt
Senator Kevin Matthews
Senator Susan Paddack

Jason Deal, Analyst

Auditor and Inspector

Bond Advisor

Election Board

Civil Emergency Management
Ethics Commission

Governor

House of Representatives
Legislative Service Bureau

Lt. Governor

Management and Enterprise Services, Office of
Merit Protection Commission
Military, Department of

Senate

Space Industry Development Auth.
Tax Commission

Transportation, Department of
Treasurer

Total FY'16 Total FY'17 $ Change % Change
Appropriation Appropriation fromFY'16 fromFY'16
$3,867,143 $3,640,536 ($226,607) -5.9%

$116,513 $110,687 ($5,826) -5.0%
$7,205,533 $7,893,267 $687,734 9.5%
$530,150 $503,643 ($26,507) -5.0%
$782,991 $739,754 ($43,237) -5.5%
$1,815,843 $1,725,051 ($90,792) -5.0%
$15,496,659 $12,497,306 (%$2,999,353) -19.4%
$4,892,835 $13,892,835 $9,000,000 183.9%
$412,436 $391,814 ($20,622) -5.0%
$38,402,228 $35,271,208 ($3,131,020) -8.2%
$399,716 $379,730 ($19,986) -5.0%
$10,499,679 $10,035,604 ($464,075) -4.4%
$11,576,027 $9,335,506 (%$2,240,521) -19.4%
$321,251 $305,189 ($16,062) -5.0%
$40,498,165 $44,336,000 $3,837,835 9.5%
$184,901,463 $154,958,361 ($29,943,102) -16.2%
$2,970,295 $2,815,463 ($154,832) -5.2%
$324,688,927 $298,831,954 ($25,856,973) -8.0%




Auditor and Inspector

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 -+ 180.0
08|
$10,000,000 -+ =
——|+ 140.0
$8,000,000 + =1 1200
o =+ 100.0
8 $6,000,000 = '&J
8 ——+ 80.0
$4,000,000 4 =11 60.0
40.0
$2,000,000 +
1 20.0
$0 . | | | 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
| I Approp. E===aTotal Expend. === Auth.FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $4,706,986 -21.4% $10,286,887  -14.9% 118.9 169.0
FY'13 $4,706,986 0.0% $11,229,489 9.2% 1229 169.0
FY'14 $4,706,986 0.0% $11,229,489 0.0% 123.7 169.0
FY'15 $4,442,678 *  -5.6% $11,042,098 -1.7% 113.4 169.0
FY'16 $3,867,143 * -13.0% $10,860,767  -1.6% 117.7 169.0
FY'17 $3,640,536 -5.9% $11,134,327 2.5% 169.0
6 Year Change -$1,066,450 -22.7% $847,440 8.2%

"N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,448,102, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,120,584, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $93,409

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

49



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $4,120,584 169.0
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$253,441
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $3,867,143 169.0
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$226,607
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5.86%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will reduce personnel costs.
Total Adjustments -$226,607
C. FY'17 Appropriation $3,640,536 169.0
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund $93,409
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund m

50




ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations - $3,640,536
Dedicated Funds [ $135000
Interagency Funds - $3,135,628
Other Funds Bl 54223163

Total FY'17 Budget $11,134,327

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 246.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 43-45 N/A

51



Bond Advisor

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$400,000 | - 35
$350,000 R I
$300,000 oy
$250,000
0 - 2.0
S $200,000 T E
a - 15
o
$150,000
$100,000 + [ 10
$50,000 + - 0.5
$0 =211 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
=== Approp. E===3Total Expend. === Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $143,112 -21.0% $304,575 -18.8% 3.0 3.0
FY'13 $143,112 0.0% $352,753  15.8% 2.9 3.0
FY'14 $143,112 0.0% $329,617 -6.6% 2.7 3.0
FY'15 $135,076 *  -5.6% $321,295  -2.5% 2.8 3.0
FY'16 $116,512 * -13.7% $357,761  11.3% 3.0 3.0
FY'17 $110,687 -5.0% $374,143 4.6% 3.0
6 Year Change -$32,425 -22.7% $69,568  22.8%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $135,240, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $125,282 but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $3,232

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

52



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'16 Appropriation

FY '16 Revenue Failure

funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation

The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those

Total

FTE

$125,282

-$8,770

3.0

$116,512

3.0

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction

Total Adjustments

Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will reduce expenses from their revolving fund.

Total

FTE

-$5,825

-$5,825

C. FY'17 Appropriation

$110,687

3.0

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

Total Refund

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total
$3,232

$3,232

53




1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B s110687
Dedicated Funds - $263,456
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'17 Budget $374,143

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 246.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 46 N/A

54



Election Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
, $15,000,000 ¢
kS
5
O $10,000,000
$5,000,000 +
$0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
BApprop. BTotal Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $7,805,808 -3.9% $23,682,353  242.9% 19.8 N/A
FY'13 $7,805,808 0.0% $14,114,452  -40.4% 185 N/A
FY'14 $7,805,808 0.0% $12,550,155 -11.1% 19.2 N/A
FY'15 $7,799,338 *  -0.1% $9,753,189  -22.3% 21.7 N/A
FY'16 $7,205,532 *  -7.6% $9,327,227 -4.4% 20.0 N/A
FY'17 $7,893,267 9.5% $10,508,445 12.7% N/A
6 Year Change $87,459 1.1% -$13,173,908 -55.6%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $7,805,808, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $7,565,358 but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $132,619.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

55



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $7,565,358 20.0
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$359,826
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $7,205,532 20.0
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. Presidential Primary $687,735
Additional funds were appropriated for the 2016 Presidential Primary,
Runoff, and General elections.
Total Adjustments $687,735
C. FY'17 Appropriation $7,893,267 20.0
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund $132,619
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $132,619

56




Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B $7,893,267
Dedicated Funds ] $303.273
Interagency Funds - $45,000
Other Funds Bl s$2.266,905

Total FY'17 Budget $10,508,445

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 246.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 47-48 N/A

57



Department of Emergency Management

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 — —+ 35.0
$8,000,000 + L 30.0
$7,000,000 +
- 25.0
$6,000,000 +
®  $5,000,000 + - 20.0
< L
2 $4,000000 T | 150 T
$3,000,000 +
- 10.0
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 + - 5.0
$0 g S o 2all 00
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
I Approp. B Total Expend. === Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $651,179 -52.0% $5,604,251  -83.5% 24.0 32.0
FY'13 $651,179 0.0% $7,203,536  28.5% 26.0 32.0
FY'14 $651,179 0.0% $7,423,052 3.0% 29.3 32.0
FY'15 $614,614 ~ -5.6% $7,900,428 6.4% 27.8 32.0
FY'16 $530,150 * -13.7% $7,700,011 -2.5% 27.0 32.0
FY'17 $503,643 -5.0% $8,183,619 6.3% 32.0
6 Year Change -$147,536 -22.7% $2,579,368  46.0%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $615,364, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $570,054, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $14,707.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

58



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'16 Appropriation

FY '16 Revenue Failure

funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation

The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those

Total

FTE

$570,054

-$39,904

27.0

$530,150

27.0

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction

Total Adjustments

Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will limit travel to the minimum requirements.

Total

FTE

-$26,507

-$26,507

C. FY'17 Appropriation

$503,643

27.0

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

Total Refund

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total
$14,707

$14,707

59




Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B $503643
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds Bl s$7.679,976

Total FY'17 Budget $8,183,619

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 246-247.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 49 N/A

60



Ethics Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,200,000 T T+ 8.0
$1,000,000 +
$800,000 -+
2
S $600,000 T
o
[a]
$400,000 -+
$200,000 +
$O T T T
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
T Approp. E===Total Expend. «={J= Auth.FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $523,129 6.3% $662,730 -4.3% 6.0 7.0
FY'13 $588,129 12.4% $658,203 -0.7% 4.2 7.0
FY'14 $738,129 25.5% $736,793  11.9% 5.0 7.0
FY'15 $737,229  -0.1% $1,097,348  48.9% 5.2 7.0
FY'16 $782,921* 6.2% $804,308 -26.7% 55 7.0
FY'17 $739,754 -5.5% $907,145 12.8% 7.0
6 Year Change $216,625 41.4% $244,415  36.9%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $738,129, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $837,229 but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $20,016.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

61



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'16 Appropriation

FY '16 Revenue Failure

funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation

The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those

Total

FTE

$837,229

-$54,308

5.5

$782,921

5.5

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction

actions.

Total Adjustments

Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will reduce auditing function and enforcement

Total

FTE

-$43,167

-$43,167

C. FY'17 Appropriation

$739,754

5.5

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

Total Refund

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total

$20,016

$20,016

62




Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B $739,754
Dedicated Funds B s167,301
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'17 Budget $907,145

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 247.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 50 N/A

63



Governor

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,500,000
$2,000,000 +
, $1,500,000 +
S
5
QO $1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
$0 | | : : : !
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
OApprop. BTotal Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $1,980,594 -23.2% $1,980,594  -23.2% N/A N/A
FY'13 $2,172,900 9.7% $2,172,900 9.7% N/A N/A
FY'14 $2,172,900 0.0% $2,172,900 0.0% N/A N/A
FY'15 $2,105,143 -3.1% $2,107,713 -3.0% N/A N/A
FY'16 $1,815,843 *  -13.7% $2,337,520 10.9% N/A N/A
FY'17 $1,725,051 -5.0% $2,110,051 -9.7% N/A N/A
6 Year Change -$255,543 -12.9% $129,457 6.5%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,107,713, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,952,520, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $50,374.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

64



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $1,952,520 N/A
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$136,677
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $1,815,843 N/A
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$90,792
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%.
Total Adjustments -$90,792
C. FY'17 Appropriation $1,725,051 N/A
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund $50,374
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $50,374

65




Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations - $1,725,051
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $385,000
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'17 Budget $2,110,051

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 247.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 51 N/A

66



House of Representatives

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$17,500,000 -+
$15,000,000 +
$12,500,000 +
»  $10,000,000 T
s
8 $7,500,000 +
$5,000,000 T
$2,500,000 +
$0 -
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
3 Approp. B Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $14,574,681 -21.8% $14,574,681 -21.8% N/A N/A
FY'13 $15,574,681 6.9% $15,574,681 6.9% N/A N/A
FY'14 $16,574,681 6.4% $16,574,681 6.4% N/A N/A
FY'15 $15,663,074 ~  -5.5% $15,663,074  -5.5% N/A N/A
FY'16 $15,496,659 * -1.1% $15,496,659 -1.1% N/A N/A
FY'17 $12,497,306 -19.4% $12,497,306  -19.4% N/A N/A
6 Year Change -$2,077,375  -14.3% -$2,077,375  -14.3%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,448,102, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations

were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $16,663,074, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $429,900.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

67



Il. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $16,663,074 N/A
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$1,166,415
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $15,496,659 N/A
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$2,999,353
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 19.35%.
Total Adjustments -$2,999,353
C. FY'17 Appropriation $12,497,306 N/A
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund $429,900
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $429,900

68




Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None. FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations Bl $12,497,306
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'17 Budget $12,497,306

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 247.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 52 N/A

69



Legislative Service Bureau

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$16,000,000
$14,000,000 +
$12,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
I
S $8,000,000 T
o
© $6,000,000 1
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$0 - t } } } } !
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
W Approp. @ETotal Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $4,892,835 102.5% $4,892,835 102.5% N/A N/A
FY'13 $4,892,835 0.0% $4,892,835 0.0% N/A N/A
FY'14 $9,892,835 102.2% $9,892,835 102.2% N/A N/A
FY'15 $4,892,835 »  -50.5% $4,892,835 -50.5% N/A N/A
FY'16 $4,550,337 *  -7.0% $4,550,337 -7.0% N/A N/A
FY'17 $13,892,835  205.3% $13,892,835 205.3% N/A N/A
6 Year Change $9,000,000  183.9% $9,000,000 183.9%

AN FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,448,102, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,892,835, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $126,233.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

70



Il. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $4,892,835 N/A
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$342,498
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of §62-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $4,550,337 N/A
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. Salaries and Benefits $9,342,498
Funding was provided for the constitutional salaries and benefits
of legislators.
Total Adjustments $9,342,498
C. FY'17 Appropriation $13,892,835 N/A
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund $126,233
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $126,233

71




Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations Bl 513,892,835
Dedicated Funds ] $0
%
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0
Total FY'17 Budget $13,892,835

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 247.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 53 N/A

72



Lieutenant Governor

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000
$500,000 +
$400,000 +
4
S $300,000 +
8
$200,000 +
$100,000 +
$0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
@ Approp. B Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $506,591 -14.5% $506,591 -18.6% N/A N/A
FY'13 $506,591 0.0% $506,591 0.0% N/A N/A
FY'14 $506,591 0.0% $506,591 0.0% N/A N/A
FY'15 $478,145 " -5.6% $478,145 -5.6% N/A N/A
FY'16 $412,436 * -13.7% $412,436 -13.7% N/A N/A
FY'17 $391,814 -5.0% $391,814 -5.0% N/A N/A
6 Year Change -$114,777 -22.7% -$114,777  -22.7%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $478,729, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations

were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $443,479, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $11,442.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

73



FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $443,479 N/A
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$31,043
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of §62-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $412,436 N/A
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$20,622
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%.
Total Adjustments -$20,622
C. FY'17 Appropriation $391,814 N/A
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund $11,442
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $11,442

74




Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B $391814
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0
Total FY'17 Budget $391,814

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 247.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 54 N/A

75



Office of Management and Enterprise Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$400,000,000 1
$350,000,000 1
$300,000,000 T
$250,000,000 +
‘=§ $200,000,000 +

(&)
$150,000,000 +

$100,000,000 +
$50,000,000 +
$0 -
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
B Approp. [@Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $19,179,440 -15.7% $19,179,440 -49.0% N/A N/A
FY'13 $40,132,347 109.2% $275,137,499 1334.5% N/A N/A
FY'14 $45,132,347 12.5% $296,782,852 7.9% N/A N/A
FY'15 $42,633,155 0  -5.5% $331,622,431 11.7% N/A N/A
FY'16 $38,402,228 *  -9.9% $313,525,368 -5.5% N/A N/A
FY'17 $35,271,208 -8.2% $354,147,052  13.0% N/A N/A
6 Year Change $16,091,768 83.9% $334,967,612 1746.5%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $42,785,331, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations

were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $39,791,904, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $512,186.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

76



FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $39,791,904 N/A
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$1,389,676
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $38,402,228 N/A
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$1,805,324
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 8.15 %. To manage
this reduction, the agency will reduce out of state travel and non-critical
services.
2. Debt Service Exemption $115,061
Appropriations were left in the agency's base budget to cover
debt service payments on capitol bonds.
Total Adjustments -$1,690,263 N/A
C. FY'17 Appropriation $36,711,965 N/A
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund $512,186
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $512,186

77




lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. SB1616, Section 56
The Governor vetoed Section 56 of the General Appropriations Bill, which would have directed OMES

to pay $473,283 in payments for Volunteer Fire Department Workers Compensation premiums.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None. Fy'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations - $35,271,208
Dedicated Funds ] $11,922,011
Interagency Funds - $264,273,998
Other Funds Bl 42679835

Total FY'17 Budget $354,147,052

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 247-249.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 55-69 N/A

78



Merit Protection Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000 + 12.0
(I, i, 1 1 1 ]
$500,000 -+ + 10.0
$400,000 + 8.0
2
S $300,000 + + 6.0 E
o
[a]
$200,000 + 1 4.0
$100,000 -+ + 2.0
$0 } } } } } 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
C—Approp. [C—=Total Expend. === Auth.FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $490,967 -13.2% $499,903 -18.5% 4.0 11.0
FY'13 $490,967 0.0% $448,834  -10.2% 3.9 11.0
FY'14 $490,967 0.0% $473,046 5.4% 3.0 11.0
FY'15 $463,398 0  -5.6% $484,689 2.5% 4.0 11.0
FY'16 $399,716 * -13.7% $520,071 7.3% 4.0 11.0
FY'17 $379,730 -5.0% $399,077 -23.3% 11.0
6 Year Change -$111,237 -22.7% -$100,826  -20.2%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $463,964, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $429,802, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $11,089.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

79



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'16 Appropriation

FY '16 Revenue Failure

funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation

The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those

Total

FTE

$429,802

-$30,086

4.0

$399,716

4.0

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction

potentially seek cheaper office space.

Total Adjustments

Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will reduce professional services and

Total

FTE

-$19,986

-$19,986

C. FY'17 Appropriation

$379,730

4.0

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

Total Refund

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total
$11,089

$11,089

80




Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
FY'17

Budget by Source 209

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

2.8%

FY'17 Appropriations - $379,730
Dedicated Funds 2 $8,100
Interagency Funds - $11,247
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'17 Budget $399,077

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 249.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 70 N/A

81



Military Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$90,000,000 -+ 600.0
$80,000,000 +
- 500.0
$70,000,000 +
$60,000,000 + - 400.0
®  $50,000,000 +
8 - 300.0 E
£ $40,000,000 +
$30,000,000 + - 200.0
$20,000,000 +
t 100.0
$10,000,000 +
$0 - - 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
EZ=xd Approp. [ Total Expend. == Auth.FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $10,247,996 -18.3% $40,487,773 -30.5% 344.4 484.0
FY'13 $10,747,996 4.9% $38,423,960 -5.1% 350.3 484.0
FY'14 $11,747,997 9.3% $40,715,455 6.0% 338.3 484.0
FY'15 $11,856,826 *  0.9% $39,141,478 -3.9% 323.3 484.0
FY'16 $10,499,679 * -11.4% $38,792,493 -0.9% 334.9 484.0
FY'17 $10,035,604 -4.4% $80,533,987 107.6% 484.0
6 Year Change -$212,392 -2.1% $40,046,214 98.9%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $11,868,249, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $11,289,977, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $291,276.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

82



FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'16 Appropriation

FY '16 Revenue Failure
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation

Total

FTE

$11,289,977

-$790,298

334.9

$10,499,679

334.9

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.42%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will leave vacant positions unfilled and
delay the remodeling of armories.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-$464,075

-$464,075

C. FY'17 Appropriation

$10,035,604

334.9

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund

Total
$291,276

$291,276

83




Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations I $10,035,604
Dedicated Funds - $425,000
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds Il $70.073,383

Total FY'17 Budget $80,533,987

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 249.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 71 N/A

84



Senate

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000
$12,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
§ $8,000,000
8 $6,000,000 +
$4,000,000 T
$2,000,000 +| /%
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
| @Approp. OTotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $11,171,789 -15.0% $11,171,789  -15.0% N/A N/A
FY'13 $12,171,789 9.0% $12,171,789 9.0% N/A N/A
FY'14 $13,171,789 8.2% $13,171,789 8.2% N/A N/A
FY'15 $12,447,341 -5.5% $12,447,341 -5.5% N/A N/A
FY'16 $11,576,027 *  -7.0% $11,576,027 -7.0% N/A N/A
FY'17 $9,335,506 -19.4% $9,360,506 -19.1% N/A N/A
6 Year Change -$1,836,283  -16.4% -$1,811,283  -16.2%

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $12,447,341, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $321,136.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

85



FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $12,447,341 N/A
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$871,314
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of §62-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $11,576,027 0.0
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$2,240,521
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 19.35%.
Total Adjustments -$2,240,521
C. FY'17 Appropriation $9,335,506 N/A
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund $321,136
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $321,136

86




. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. Transferred $3 million to Special Cash

FY'17
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET Budget by Source

FY'17 Appropriations B $9,335,506
Dedicated Funds - $25,000
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'17 Budget $9,360,506

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 249.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 72 N/A

87



Oklahoma Space Industry Development Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 T
$3,500,000 T
il i i il
$3,000,000 T
$2,500,000 + ‘
o ,
8 $2,000,000 + fl 1
= it i
©  $1,500,000 1 '}
$1,000,000 ) ,
$500,000 +
$0 — : : : :
FY'13 FY'14 FY'16 FY'17
C— Approp. EE=S Total Expend. ==l Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $394,589 -24.6% $2,988,001 -66.5% 4.0 5.0
FY'13 $394,589 0.0% $2,371,635 -20.6% 4.5 5.0
FY'14 $394,589 0.0% $1,552,286 -34.5% 5.6 5.0
FY'15 $372,432 -5.6% $2,526,119 62.7% 55 5.0
FY'16 $321,251 * -13.7% $2,316,312 -8.3% 6.1 5.0
FY'17 $305,189 -5.0% $3,738,488 61.4% 5.0
6 Year Change -$89,400 -22.7% $750,487 25.1%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $372,887, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $345,431, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $8,912

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

88



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'16 Appropriation

FY '16 Revenue Failure

funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation

The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those

Total

FTE

$345,431

-$24,180

6.1

$321,251

6.1

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction

available.

Total Adjustments

Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will reduce operating expenses where

Total

FTE

-$16,062

-$16,062

C. FY'17 Appropriation

$305,189

6.1

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

Total Refund

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total
$8,912

$8,912

89




Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations - $305,189
Dedicated Funds [ $3,160,565
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $272,734

Total FY'17 Budget $3,738,488

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 250.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 78 N/A

90



I. FUNDING HISTORY

FY'12
FY'13
FY'14
FY'15
FY'16
FY'17

6 Year Change

Dollars

Tax Commission

$180,000,000 - 1,400.0
$160,000,000 -+ L 1.200.0
$140,000,000 -+
- 1,000.0
$120,000,000 -+
$100,000,000 -+ - 800.0 N
$80,000,000 - - 600.0 o
$60,000,000 -+
- 400.0
$40,000,000 -+
$20,000,000 -+ [ 200.0
$0 - : 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16
=== Approp. == Total Expend. = Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
$46,915,944 2.8% $108,145,288 -0.4% 757.1 1,150.0
$46,915,944 0.0% $118,368,968 9.5% 713.9 1,150.0
$46,915,944 0.0% $132,899,535 12.3% 721.0 1,150.0
$44,281,506 »  -5.6% $150,833,092  13.5% 724.4 1,150.0
$40,498,165 * -8.5% $161,909,500 7.3% 695.6 1,150.0
$44,336,000 9.5% $106,712,423  -34.1% 1,150.0
-$2,579,944 -5.5% -$1,432,865 -1.3%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $44,335,567, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $43,395,876, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $1,067,995.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

91



Il. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $43,395,876 695.6
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$2,897,711
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $40,498,165 695.6
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. Enforcement Efforts $3,837,835
Funds were added for the salaries and benefits of additional tax
compliance and enforcement officers.
Total Adjustments $3,837,835
C. FY'17 Appropriation $44,336,000 695.6
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund $1,067,995
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $1,067,995

92



lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 1579

Authorized the hiring of additional tax compliance and enforcement officers. These additional officers
will help generate an additional $40 million in revenue through additional enforcement efforts.

FY'17
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET Budget by Source

FY'17 Appropriations B $44,336,000
Dedicated Funds [ $62,376,423
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'17 Budget $106,712,423

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 249-250.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 73-75 N/A

93



Department of Transportation

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,600,000,000 T -+ 3,000.0
$1,400,000,000 + | 25000
$1,200,000,000 ‘
$1,000,000,000 A [ 2/000.0
(2]
S $800,000,000 - - 1,500.0 E
8
$600,000,000 | 1.000.0
$400,000,000
- 500.0
$200,000,000
$0 T T T T T r OO
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
C—Approp. ==& Total Expend. === Auth.FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $106,737,039 -71.5% $1,415,035,000 53.3% 2,352.6 2,850.0
FY'13 $206,405,702 93.4% $1,277,992,402 -9.7% 2,323.2 2,850.0
FY'14 $208,707,119 1.1% $1,338,916,051 4.8% 2,402.8 2,850.0
FY'15 $197,228,227 -5.5% $1,110,983,275 -17.0% 2,351.7 2,850.0
FY'16 $184,901,463 -6.2% $1,089,830,131 -1.9% 2,381.3 2,850.0
FY'17 $154,958,361 -16.2% $1,498,408,950 37.5% 2,850.0
6 Year Change $48,221,322 45.2% $83,373,950 5.9%

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. The ROADS Fund portion totaled $11,353,481.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

94



Il. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $184,901,463 2,381.3
FY '16 Revenue Failure
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $184,901,463 2,381.3
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$30,000,000
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 23.22%. This reduction
will be offset by the authorization of $200 million in bond sale proceeds per
HB3231.
Total Adjustments -$30,000,000
C. FY'17 Appropriation $154,901,463 2,381.3
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund $11,353,481
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned to the ROADS Fund in
September 2016.
Total Refund $11,353,481

95




lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. HB 3231

Authorized the sale in $200 million in bonds to offset the reduction in $200 million in cash from the
ROADS fund as part of the FY'17 budget reductions.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET FY'17
Budget by Source

FY'17 Appropriations B $154,958,361
Dedicated Funds - $461,879,915
Interagency Funds - $48,500,000
Other Funds B $833,070,674

Total FY'17 Budget $1,498,408,950

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 251.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 79 N/A

96



Treasurer

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 - -+ 100.0
$12,000000 4 900
- 80.0
$10,000,000 + 'H 700
» $8,000,000 T [ 600
3 - 50.0 E
8 $6,000,000 1 - 40.0
$4,000,000 T - 30.0
M 20.0
$2,000,000 + '
- 10.0
$0 : . . . . 0.0
FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
C—Approp. E===aTotal Expend. === Auth.FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $3,629,873 -19.8% $6,770,021 4.0% 45.6 90.0
FY'13 $3,629,873 0.0% $6,661,610 -1.6% 46.1 90.0
FY'14 $3,553,873 -2.1% $7,482,391 12.3% 44.4 90.0
FY'15 $3,354,437 *  -5.6% $9,392,072  25.5% 40.4 90.0
FY'16 $2,970,295 *  -11.5% $9,355,060 -0.4% 40.5 90.0
FY'17 $2,815,463 -5.2% $13,040,061  39.4% 90.0
6 Year Change -$814,410 -22.4% $6,270,040 92.6%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,358,410, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,186,715, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $79,765.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

97



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'16 Appropriation

FY '16 Revenue Failure
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation

Total

FTE

$3,186,715

-$216,420

40.5

$2,970,295

40.5

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5.21%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will reduce non-mission critical expenditures.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-$154,832

-$154,832

C. FY'17 Appropriation

$2,815,463

40.5

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund

Total
$79,765

$79,765

98




lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B $2815463
Dedicated Funds - $9,754,598
Interagency Funds - $470,000
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'17 Budget $13,040,061

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 250.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 76-77 N/A

99



SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES

Senator Kim David, Chair
Senator A.J. Griffin, Vice Chair

Senator Brian Crain
Senator Kevin Matthews
Senator Anastasia Pittman
Senator Frank Simpson
Senator Rob Standridge

Senator Ervin Yen

Anthony Sammons, Analyst

Members:

Children and Youth, Commission on
Disability Concerns, Office of
Health, Department of

Health Care Authority

Human Services, Department of
J.D. McCarty Center

Juvenile Affairs

OSU Medical Authority

Mental Health & Substance Abuse
Rehabilitation Services, Department
University Hospitals Authority
Veterans Affairs, Department of

Total FY'16 Total FY'17 $ Change % Change

Appropriation Appropriation fromFY'16 fromFY'16
$1,834,762 $1,743,024 ($91,738) -5.0%
$258,576 $245,647 ($12,929) -5.0%
$56,388,203 $54,978,498 ($1,409,705) -2.5%
$907,224,478 $991,050,514 $83,826,036 9.2%
$635,200,261 $651,500,262 $16,300,001 2.6%
$4,023,154 $3,895,191 ($127,963) -3.2%
$92,069,101 $92,069,101 $0 0.0%
$10,697,924 $10,163,028 ($534,896) -5.0%
$317,893,152 $324,823,085 $6,929,933 2.2%
$28,778,670 $27,452,297 ($1,326,373) -4.6%
$36,722,868 $34,886,725 ($1,836,143) -5.0%
$32,705,562 $31,057,287 ($1,648,275) -5.0%
$2,123,796,711  $2,223,864,659 $100,067,948 4.7%




Commission on Children and Youth

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000 T + 40.0
$3,000,000 - m z 35.0
$2,500,000 +* : * 300
‘ ‘ Ei T 25.0
®  $2,000,000 - p4 4 3 e
= : : 41 - 20.0 E
]
]  $1,500,000 -
* * il
: 4 15.0
$1,000,000 A : : | 100
$500,000 - : : + 5.0
* +* B8
$0 *4, . 4, : : *¥1| 59
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
| == Approp. ©——==Total Expend. =@ Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $2,027,167 -6.0% $2,624,585 -2.9% 28.0 335
FY'13 $2,027,167 0.0% $2,928,590 11.6% 26.0 335
FY'14 $2,027,167 0.0% $2,800,000 -4.4% 25.0 335
FY'15 $2,127,076 ~  4.9% $2,758,431 -1.5% 24.0 335
FY'16 $1,834,763 *  -13.7% $2,553,235 -7.4% 21.0 335
FY'17 $1,743,024 -5.0% $3,105,182  21.6% 335
6 Year Change -$284,143 -14.0% $480,597  18.3%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,129,673.00, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,972,860, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $50,899.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

103



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A. FY'16 Appropriation $1,972,863

FY '16 Revenue Failure -$138,101
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to §62-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of §62-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation $1,834,762

21.0

21.0

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total

FTE

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$91,738
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will reduce several contracts while leaving
positions vacant.

Total Adjustments -$91,738

C. FY'17 Appropriation $1,743,024

21.0

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $50,899
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
§62-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total

Total Refund $50,899

104




[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B $1,743,024
Dedicated Funds - $1,362,158
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'17 Budget $3,105,182

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 254-255.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 97 N/A

105



Office of Disability Concerns

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000 T T 9.0
1 1 1 1 4 8 0
8500000 | ) - — - - -
7.0
$400,000 - 6.0
n 5.0
5 $300,000 "j__J
8 4.0
$200,000 - 3.0
‘ 2.0
$100,000 T3
1.0
$0 A = - 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
E=g= Approp. [EEEE Total Expend. =—O=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $317,607 -7.0% $411,548 20.5% 6.1 8.0
FY'13 $317,607 0.0% $415,446 0.9% 6.0 8.0
FY'14 $317,607 0.0% $485,148 16.8% 6.0 8.0
FY'15 $299,773 "~  -5.6% $422,634 -12.9% 6.0 8.0
FY'16 $258,576 * -13.7% $421,851 -0.2% 5.0 8.0
FY'17 $245,647 -5.0% $373,702 -11.4% 8.0
6 Year Change -$71,960 -22.7% -$37,846 -9.2%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $300,139, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $278,039, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $7,173.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

106



FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $278,039 5.0
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$19,463
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $258,576 5.0
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$12,929
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will continue to reduce services by
implementing furloughs of staff.
Total Adjustments -$12,929
C. FY'17 Appropriation $245,647 5.0
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $7,173
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $7,173

107




[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations - $245,647
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $128,055

Total FY'17 Budget $373,702

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 255.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 98 N/A

108



Department of Health

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$450,000,000 T -+ 3,000.0
$400,000,000 +
2,500.0
$350,000,000 +
$300,000,000 + 2,000.0
» $250,000,000 +
8 1,500.0
S $200,000,000 E__J
$150,000,000 + 1,000.0
$100,000,000 +
500.0
$50,000,000 +
$0 T T T T T OO
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
= Approp. E==Total Expend. == Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $60,083,682 -5.7% $332,916,174 -3.6% 2,007.8 2,530.0
FY'13 $61,783,682 2.8% $342,488,274 2.9% 1,978.5 2,530.0
FY'14 $62,983,682 1.9% $347,042,338 1.3% 2,044.0 2,530.0
FY'15 $60,632,476 *  -3.7% $343,298,950 -1.1% 2,147.5 2,530.0
FY'16 $56,388,203 *  -7.0% $345,949,904 0.8% 2,116.0 2,530.0
FY'17 $54,978,498 -2.5% $402,453,952 16.3% 2,530.0
6 Year Change -$5,105,184 -8.5% $69,537,778 20.9%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $60,706,499, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $60,632,476, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $1,564,290.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

109



Il. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'16 Appropriation $60,632,476  2,116.0

FY '16 Revenue Failure -$4,244,273
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation $56,388,203 2,116.0

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$1,409,705
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will use federal carryover funds to offset
the budget reduction.

Total Adjustments -$1,409,705

C. FY'17 Appropriation $54,978,498 2,116.0

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $1,564,290
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund $1,564,290

110



1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None. FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations - $54,978,498
Dedicated Funds - $75,454,418
Interagency Funds B 59008562
Other Funds B s$212.112,474

Total FY'17 Budget $402,453,952

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 251-252.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 80-83 N/A

111



Health Care Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000,000 + -+ 500.0
O {(— L ! L ! {1 Lj T 450.0
$5,000,000,000 + 4+ 400.0
$4,000,000,000 + + 350.0
m T 300.0
$$3,000,000,000 + 4 2500 W
o) (T
a 4+ 200.0
$2,000,000,000 + 1 150.0
$1,000,000,000 --—— ' : — T 100.0
$0 H— : A A H— A 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
= Approp. [ Total Expend. ==O= Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $983,085,563 -2.5% $4,994,837,613 7.8% 483.6 4445
FY'13 $921,983,007 -6.2% $5,221,951,304 4.5% 495.0 444.5
FY'14 $953,701,271 3.4% $5,471,345,484 4.8% 528.0 444.5
FY'15 $953,050,514 -0.1% $5,368,566,422 -1.9% 536.3 444.5
FY'16 $907,224,478 *  -4.8% $4,343,743,697  -19.1% 556.3 444.5
FY'17 $991,050,514 9.2% $5,611,322,744  29.2% 444.5
6 Year Change $7,964,951 0.8% $616,485,131 12.3%

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $971,050,514, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $23,524,033.

and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

112

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $971,050,514 556.3
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$63,826,036
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of §62-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $907,224,478 556.3
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. Operations $83,826,036
The Authority was appropriated funds for operations to avoid any further
cuts above the 3% provider rate cut that went into effect January 1, 2016.
Total Adjustments $83,826,036
C. FY'17 Appropriation $991,050,514 556.3
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $23,524,033
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $23,524,033

113



lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations - $991,050,514
Dedicated Funds ] $748,290,443
Interagency Funds - $650,216,325
Other Funds Bl $3.221,765.462

Total FY'17 Budget $5,611,322,744

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 252-253.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 84-88. N/A

114



Department of Human Services

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000,000 - 9,000.0
+ 8,000.0
$2,500,000,000 - -
- 7,000.0
$2,000,000,000 - - 6,000.0
- 5,000.0
£ $1,500,000,000 -
= " 4,0000
2 $1,000,000,000 - - 3,000.0
- 2,000.0
$500,000,000 - PRy
W - 1,000.0
$0 } } - 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
===1Approp. EEERTotal Expend. -——@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $537,136,664 -1.1% $2,174,433,975 1.1% 7,388.0 7,919.0
FY'13 $586,958,665 9.3% $2,263,923,205 4.1% 7,388.0 7,919.0
FY'14 $630,958,664 7.5% $2,216,740,332 -2.1% 7,241.7 7,919.0
FY'15 $674,869,684 ~  7.0% $2,390,000,000 7.8% 7,323.6 7,919.0
FY'16 $635,200,261 *  -5.9% $2,253,029,119 -5.7% 6,364.0 7,919.0
FY'17 $651,500,262 2.6% $2,288,558,700 1.6% 7,919.0
6 Year Change $114,363,598 21.3% $114,124,725 5.2%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $675,594,944, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $678,946,518, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $16,123,332.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

115



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'16 Appropriation $678,946,518 6,364.0

FY '16 Revenue Failure -$43,746,257
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to §62-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation $635,200,261 6,364.0

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

1. Operations $16,300,001
Although DHS was appropriated additional funds for operations, the agency
will do the following to manage the FY'16 budget shortfall as well as the agency's
ongoing budget:
- DHS did not include in the FY-17 Budget the amount necessary to fully
pay for Waiver expenditures in Aging Services and Developmental Disabilities
Services. DHS reduced these budgets by $34 Million state dollars.
This amount is roughly equal to the last two months of payments to these
service providers affecting about 31,000 children and adults.

- DHS reduced approximately 680 FTE for a savings of $48 million in total dollars.
This savings was redirected to Child Welfare Services to fund positions
required to meet workload standards as required by the Pinnacle Plan.

-DHS reduced contracts for training, community organizations and IT software
by $2.9 Million. DHS reduced benefit programs for volunteers, child care
subsidy and autism services. DHS reduced benefits provided by contractors
by $21 Million for Marriage Initiative, 2-1-1, child care quality initiatives and
Legal Aid services.

Total Adjustments $16,300,001

C. FY'17 Appropriation $651,500,262 6,364.0

116



D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $16,123,332
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund $16,123,332

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
FY'17

Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B $651,500,262
Dedicated Funds - $1,407,700
Interagency Funds - $64,514,000
Other Funds Bl s$1571,136,738

Total FY'17 Budget $2,288,558,700

2.8%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 255.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 99 and 100. N/A

117



J.D. McCarty Center for Children with Developmental Disabilities

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 T T 250.0
$20,000,000 - 200.0
» $15,000,000 - 150.0
© Ll
% £
O $10,000,000 100.0
$5,000,000 - 50.0
$0 - 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
I Approp. E=mmTotal Expend. —O=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $3,740,338 -7.0% $18,722,898 4.3% 226.6 230.0
FY'13 $3,740,338 0.0% $20,296,234 8.4% 228.0 230.0
FY'14 $4,140,338 10.7% $20,311,068 0.1% 231.2 230.0
FY'15 $4,412,203 ~  6.6% $22,943,223 13.0% 235.4 230.0
FY'16 $4,023,154 *  -8.8% $20,978,218 -8.6% 228.5 230.0
FY'17 $3,895,191 -3.2% $22,237,848 6.0% 230.0
6 Year Change $154,853 4.1% $3,514,950 18.8%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,417,593, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,325,972, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $111,608.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

118



Il. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $4,325,972 228.5
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$302,818
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to §62-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $4,023,154 228.5
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$240,746
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will use revolving funds to offset
the budget reduction.
2. Debt Service Exemption $112,783
JDMC's debt service was exempted from the FY'17 budget cuts.
Total Adjustments -$127,963
C. FY'17 Appropriation $3,895,191 228.5
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $111,608
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $111,608

119



lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B $3895101
Dedicated Funds - $3,027,598
Interagency Funds B s1531505
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'17 Budget $22,237,848

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 253.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 89. N/A

120



Office of Juvenile Affairs

FUNDING HISTORY

$120,000,000 T 1,200.0
$100,000,000 + = = i oy el 1,000.0
$80,000,000 + + 800.0

(2]
8 $60,000,000 + 4 600.0
8 i
$40,000,000 + + 400.0
$20,000,000 + + 200.0
$0 | : ' : | 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
—Approp. [Total Expend. === Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $96,187,205 -3.0% $104,540,980 -7.4% 766.3 1,058.0
FY'13 $96,187,205 0.0% $101,909,668 -2.5% 711.0 1,058.0
FY'14 $98,187,205 2.1% $113,459,337  11.3% 749.9 1,058.0
FY'15 $96,499,033 -1.7% $106,595,589 -6.0% 723.4 1,058.0
FY'16 $92,069,101 *  -4.6% $105,176,829 -1.3% 761.0 1,058.0
FY'17 $92,069,101 0.0% $106,546,935 1.3% 1,058.0
6 Year Change -$4,118,104 -4.3% $2,005,955 1.9%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $96,616,843, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $98,999,033, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $2,554,129.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

121



Il. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $98,999,033 761.0
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$6,929,932

The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)

shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management

and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%

annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was

announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an

additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned

in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES

determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those

funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation $92,069,101 791.0
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY'17 Operations .

The agency continued contract cuts in FY'17 that were implemented to offse

the revenue failure reductions in FY'16.

Total Adjustments $0
C. FY'17 Appropriation $92,069,101 761.0
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $2,554,129

were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to

862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund $2,554,129

122




[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B $92,069,101
Dedicated Funds - $952,598
Interagency Funds - $12,726,190
Other Funds - $799,046

Total FY'17 Budget $106,546,935

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 256.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 101 and 102. N/A

123



Oklahoma State University Medical Authority

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 T
$25,000,000 +
$20,000,000 -
2
8 $15,000,000 -
8
$10,000,000 -
$5,000,000 -
$O b T I
FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
B Approp. @ Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $5,000,000 0.0% $3,280,314 -62.1% N/A N/A
FY'13 $8,080,000 61.6% $6,660,987 103.1% N/A N/A
FY'14 $13,000,000 60.9% $13,419,389 101.5% N/A N/A
FY'15 $12,270,020 »  -5.6% $13,419,489 0.0% N/A N/A
FY'16 $10,697,924 * -12.8% $12,487,960 -6.9% N/A N/A
FY'17 $10,163,028 -5.0% $24,690,789 97.7% N/A
6 Year Change $5,163,028 103.3% $21,410,475 652.7%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $12,285,000, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations

were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $11,503,144, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $296,776.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

124



Il. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $11,503,144 N/A

FY '16 Revenue Failure -$805,220
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation $10,697,924 N/A

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$534,896
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%. To manage
this reduction, the Authority reduced direct support to OSUMC
programs by $1.4 million.

Total Adjustments -$534,896

C. FY'17 Appropriation $10,163,028 N/A

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $296,776
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund $296,776

125



Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None. FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations - $10,163,028
Dedicated Funds B $4,426,304
Interagency Funds - $10,101,367
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'17 Budget $24,690,789

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 254.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 93. N/A

126



Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$500,000,000 + - 3,000.0
$450,000,000 + r
$400,000,000 + = = ] 1 2,500.0
$350,000,000 + 1 20000
, $300,000,000 +
S $250,000,000 1 4+ 1,500.0
8 $200,000,000 + E
$150,000,000 1 T 1,000.0
$100,000,000 + 1 5000
$50,000,000 +
$0 | : ' ' | 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
| —=Approp. == Total Expend. -—@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $187,151,517 -0.3% $301,550,736  12.7% 1,751.0 2,575.0
FY'13 $311,421,073 66.4% $412,081,441  36.7% 1,637.0 2,575.0
FY'14 $336,821,458 8.2% $444,966,306 8.0% 1,710.0 2,575.0
FY'15 $338,691,562 ~  0.6% $461,261,946 3.7% 1,673.5 2,575.0
FY'16 $317,893,152 *  -6.1% $439,396,598 -4.7% 1,668.0 2,575.0
FY'17 $324,823,085 2.2% $435,787,949 -0.8% 2,575.0
6 Year Change $137,671,568 73.6% $134,237,213  44.5%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $339,073,891, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $340,691,561, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $8,402,692.

and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

127

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1



Il. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $340,691,562 1,668.0
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$22,798,410
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $317,893,152 1,668.0
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. Operations $6,929,933
Funds were appropriated to help offset some of the FY '16 revenue failure.
Total Adjustments $6,929,933
C. FY'17 Appropriation $324,823,085 1,668.0
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $8,402,692
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $8,402,692

128



lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations - $324,823,086
Dedicated Funds - $17,688,242
Interagency Funds - $47,800,529
Other Funds B $45.476,003

Total FY'17 Budget $435,787,950

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 253-254.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 90-92. N/A

129



Department of Rehabilitation Services

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$160,000,000 T —+ 900.0
$140,000,000 + [ I N 0 n 800.0
$120,000,000 1 700.0
$100,000,000 + 600.0
» 500.0
S $80,000,000 + w
8 400.0 [T
$60,000,000 + 300.0
$40,000,000 + 200.0
$20,000,000 1} i 14 4 4 ¥ ] 100.0
$0 [ : [ : (/ : (/ : g : U 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
=== Approp. E=EE Total Expend. —O=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $30,149,232 -1.0% $128,580,708 16.6% 980.5 784.0
FY'13 $30,449,232 1.0% $136,743,735 6.3% 937.6 784.0
FY'14 $30,949,232 1.6% $111,199,001 -18.7% 929.6 784.0
FY'15 $30,544,806 ~  -1.3% $123,303,915 10.9% 954.5 784.0
FY'16 $28,778,671 *  -5.8% $126,237,761 2.4% 940.8 784.0
FY'17 $27,452,297 -4.6% $143,732,905 13.9% 784.0
6 Year Change -$2,696,935 -8.9% $15,152,197 11.8%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $30,582,097, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $30,944,807, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $798,362.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

130



Il. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'16 Appropriation $30,944,806 940.8

FY '16 Revenue Failure -$2,166,136
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of §62-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation $28,778,670 940.8

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$1,438,932
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%. To manage
this reduction, the agency is reducing operations to continue to hold
all three priority groups opens. The agency did lose $10 million in federal
funds due to the FY'16 revenue failure and FY'17 appropriation reduction.

2. Debt Service Exemption $112,559
The Department of Rehabilitation Services' debt service was exempted
from the FY'17 budget cuts.

Total Adjustments -$1,326,373

C. FY'17 Appropriation $27,452,297 940.8

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $860,138
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund $860,138

131



1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations - $27,452,297
Dedicated Funds - $621,560
Interagency Funds - $519,968
Other Funds B $115139,080

Total FY'17 Budget $143,732,905

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 256.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 103. N/A

132



University Hospitals Authority

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$140,000,000 T + 12.0
$120,000,000 - 10.0
$100,000,000 -
8.0
»  $80,000,000 {
= 6.0 E
8 $60,000,000 -
4.0
$40,000,000
$20,000,000 2.0
$0 S : 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
== Approp. [ Total Expend. —=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $38,446,391 -0.4% $121,947,193 5.8% 11.0 10.0
FY'13 $41,624,391 8.3% $125,698,741 3.1% 12.0 10.0
FY'14 $44,530,391 7.0% $119,775,924 -4.7% 13.8 10.0
FY'15 $42,069,391 * -5.5% $129,571,237 8.2% 15.9 10.0
FY'16 $36,722,868 *  -12.7% $119,971,469 -7.4% 18.2 10.0
FY'17 $34,866,725 -5.1% $120,650,351 0.6% 10.0
6 Year Change -$3,579,666 -9.3% -$1,296,842 -1.1%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $42,120,379, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $39,486,955, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $1,018,745.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

133



FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $39,486,955 18.2
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$2,764,087
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $36,722,868 18.2
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$1,836,143
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%. To manage
this reduction, the Authority reduced allocations to each
program proportionately.
Total Adjustments -$1,836,143
C. FY'17 Appropriation $34,886,725 18.2
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $1,018,745
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $1,018,745

134




. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations - $34,886,725
Dedicated Funds B $20450
Interagency Funds - $42,210,916
Other Funds Bl 43523260

Total FY'17 Budget $120,650,351

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 254.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 94. N/A

135



Department of Veterans Affairs

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$180,000,000 + + 2,500.0
$160,000,000 T
$140,000,000 2,000.0
$120,000,000 -
1,500.0
2 $100,000,000 - "
= | T
8 $80,000,000 10000
$60,000,000 -
$40,000,000 - 500.0
$20,000,000 -
$0 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
I Approp. E==Total Expend. ==O=Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $34,698,752 -3.5% $119,765,165 -0.6% 1,855.0 1,998.0
FY'13 $35,698,752 2.9% $130,480,836 8.9% 1,998.0 1,998.0
FY'14 $35,698,572 0.0% $138,672,829 6.3% 2,000.6 1,998.0
FY'15 $36,096,750 * 1.1% $145,897,390 5.2% 1,923.0 1,998.0
FY'16 $32,586,562 *  -9.7% $149,109,042 2.2% 2,096.5 1,998.0
FY'17 $31,057,287 -4.7% $154,367,197 3.5% 1,998.0
6 Year Change -$3,641,465 -10.5% $34,602,032 28.9%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $36,138,743, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $35,039,314, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $860,139.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

136



Il. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'16 Appropriation $35,039,314 2,096.5

FY '16 Revenue Failure -$2,452,752
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to §62-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation $32,586,562 2,096.5

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$1,629,328
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will use federal carryover funds to offset
the budget reduction.

2. Debt Service Exemption $100,053
ODVA's debt service was exempted from the FY'17 budget cuts.

Total Adjustments -$1,529,275

C. FY'17 Appropriation $31,057,287  2,096.5

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $860,139
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund $860,139

137



1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations - $31,057,287
Dedicated Funds - $26,705,264
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds Bl $96,604,646

Total FY'17 Budget $154,367,197

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 254.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 95 and 96. N/A

138



SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL
RESOURCES AND REGULATORY
SERVICES

Members:

Senator Ron Justice, Chair
Senator Darcy Jech, Vice Chair
Senator Patrick Anderson

Senator Randy Bass
Senator Eddie Fields
Senator Mike Mazzei
Senator Marty Quinn
Senator Charles Wyrick

Quinten Dilbeck, Analyst

Total FY'16 Total FY'17 $ Change % Change
Appropriation Appropriation from FY'16 from FY'16
Agriculture, Department of $23,086,277 $22,059,218 ($1,027,059) -4.4%
Commerce, Department of $22,181,311 $21,611,249 ($570,062) -2.6%
Conservation Commission $9,261,039 $9,039,814 ($221,225) -2.4%
Corporation Commission $10,182,682 $10,182,682 $0 0.0%
Environmental Quality, Department of $6,776,896 $5,987,388 ($789,508) -11.6%
Historical Society $10,767,553 $11,005,649 $238,096 2.2%
Horse Racing Commission $1,835,615 $1,743,834 ($91,781) -5.0%
Insurance Commissioner $1,546,442 $0 ($1,546,442) -100.0%
J.M. Davis Memorial Commission $255,178 $242,420 ($12,758) -5.0%
Labor, Department of $4,185,013 $3,697,459 ($487,554) -11.6%
Mines, Department of $816,602 $775,772 ($40,830) -5.0%
Oklahoma Scenic Rivers Commission $252,015 $0 ($252,015) -100.0%
Tourism and Recreation, Department of $19,621,453 $17,335,554 ($2,285,899) -11.6%
Water Resources Board $5,806,231 $5,515,920 ($290,311) -5.0%
Will Rogers Memorial Commission $617,484 30 ($617,484) -100.0%
$117,191,791 $109,196,959 ($7,994,832) -6.8%




Department of Agriculture, Food and Forestry

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$60,000,000 T - 600
$50,000000 + O—TH—"T11 1 1 0 1 s00
$40,000,000 + 1 400
8 $30,000,000 1 - 300 H
: |
$20,000,000 ‘ f '; |l | | + 200
v i W y W,’ W,’ o
Ml | M| M M
$10,000,000 1{|lf I 1y I I I I il 100
t l l I A
I I’ [ I’ { l’ [ l’ { ' {
$0 } } } H— e 0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
=== Approp. === Total Expend. =—O=— Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $25,610,247 -2.6% $43,685,317 57% 426.4 515
FY'13 $27,610,247 7.8% $50,764,013  16.2% 409.5 515
FY'14 $25,910,247 -6.2% $43,934,354 -13.5% 394.8 515
FY'15 $25,842,914 ~  -0.3% $45,301,809 3.1% 387.8 515
FY'16 $23,086,277 * -10.7% $41,752,279 -7.8% 354.8 515
FY'17 $21,611,249 -6.4% $41,295,032 -1.1% 515
6 Year Change -$3,998,998 -15.6% -$2,390,285 -5.5%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $25,869,739, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $24,673,417, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $584,964.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

141



FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'16 Appropriation

FY '16 Revenue Failure

The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of §62-34.49 had been satisfied. Those

funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation

Total

FTE

$24,673,417

-$1,587,140

354.8

$23,086,277

354.8

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction

Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5.3%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will need to reduce services provided to
the citizens of this state. Pass-through funding will be reduced.

2. Debt Service Exemption

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-$1,224,375

$197,316

-$1,027,059

C. FY'17 Appropriation

$22,059,218

354.8

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund

Total

$584,964

$584,964

142




[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 1446

Removes the requirement, for certain licenses and permits, that the application be submitted under
oath. This will allow for applications to be submitted online and remotely.

B. SB 1597
Modifying positions in unclassified service.

C. HB 2351
Requires the Department to keep confidential the email addresses of online license applicants.

FY'17
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET Budget by Source

FY'17 Appropriations Bl $22,059,218
Dedicated Funds [$11,653,372
Interagency Funds . $398,081
Other Funds . $7,184,361

Total FY'17 Budget $41,295,032

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 256-257.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 104, 105 N/A

143



Department of Commerce

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$180,000,000 T - 200
$160,000,000 180
$140,000,000 160
$120,000,000 - 140
120
» $100,000,000
= 100 LLJI__J
£ $80,000,000 - 80
$60,000,000 - 60
$40,000,000 - 40
$20,000,000 - 20
$0 0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
N Approp. [EEEE Total Expend. =—=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $29,073,212 8% $152,616,273 -8% 135.3 185
FY'13 $29,573,212 1.7% $97,223,177 -36.3% 133.2 185
FY'14 $32,573,212 10.1% $96,253,887 -1.0% 128.7 185
FY'15 $28,234,481 ~ -13.3% $76,183,684  -20.9% 102.0 185
FY'16 $22,181,311 * -21.4% $82,989,083 8.9% 99.5 185
FY'17 $21,611,249 -2.6% $91,603,119 10.4% 185
6 Year Change -$7,461,963 -25.7% -$61,013,154  -40.0%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $28,268,951, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $23,775,603, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $587,600.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

144



Il. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $23,775,603 99.5
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$1,594,292
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $22,181,311 99.5
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$1,218,967
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5.5%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will make cuts to travel and divisions that
work directly with businesses and communities.
2. Debt Service Exemption $648,905
Total Adjustments -$570,062
C. FY'17 Appropriation $21,611,249 99.5
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $587,600
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $587,600

145



[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B 521,611,249
Dedicated Funds . $3,605,044
Interagency Funds . $0
Other Funds [l s66,386,826

Total FY'17 Budget $91,603,119

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 257-258.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 106, 107 N/A

146



Conservation Commission

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$40,000,000 T ~ 70
$35,000,000 + [ = i = i N
$30,000,000 + | =
$25,000,000 +
” + 40
S $20,000,000 T '|JIJ
a + 30
[a]
$15,000,000 +
$10,000,000 T T 20
$5,000,000 as — — + 10
$0 - | | : ' | 0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
| == Approp. T Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $9,561,684 -3% $25,146,758 -8% 65.1 62
FY'13 $10,061,684 5.2% $33,136,010 31.8% 59.5 62
FY'14 $10,461,684 4.0% $22,965,620 -30.7% 54.7 62
FY'15 $10,366,565 *  -0.9% $27,632,036 20.3% 48.8 62
FY'16 $9,261,039 *  -10.7% $20,381,969 -26.2% 48.8 62
FY'17 $9,039,814 -2.4% $35,971,700 76.5% 62
6 Year Change -$521,870 -5.5% $10,824,942  43.0%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $10,379,221, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $9,958,106, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $256,915.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

147



Il. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $9,958,106 48.8
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$697,067
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of §62-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $9,261,039 48.8
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$476,819
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5.15%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will have to reduce personnel costs.
2. Debt Service Exemption $255,594
Total Adjustments -$221,225
C. FY'17 Appropriation $9,039,814 48.8
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $256,915
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $256,915

148



Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1283
Removes the sunset provisions for the Oklahoma Conservation Commission Infrastructure
Revolving Fund, the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department Capital Expenditure Revolving
Fund and the Community Water Infrastructure Development Revolving Fund.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B 9,039,814
Dedicated Funds [ $5,004,384
Interagency Funds . $2,847,501

Other Funds $19,080,001
Total FY'17 Budget $35,971,700

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 258.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 109 N/A

149



Corporation Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$60,000,000 T T 600
l:i {1 {1 i, {1 L
$50,000,000 T + 500
$40,000,000 + + 400
(]
8 $30,000,000 1 - 300 |
8
$20,000,000 + + 200
$10,000,000 T + 100
$0 ) : ) : ) : ) : ) : ) 0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
= Approp. = Total Expend. —O=—Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $11,324,427 12% $38,156,269 2% 413.9 547
FY'13 $11,324,427 0.0% $44,080,438 15.5% 423.9 547
FY'14 $11,324,427 0.0% $50,566,665 14.7% 448.6 547
FY'15 $10,775,325 "  -4.8% $51,903,073 2.6% 472.0 547
FY'16 $10,182,682 *  -5.5% $49,793,480 -4.1% 467.1 547
FY'17 $10,182,682 0.0% $56,425,169 13.3% 547
6 Year Change -$1,141,745 -10.1% $18,268,900 47.9%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $10,788,480, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 --The agency was not appropriated with general revenue funds so it was not affected from the revenue failure.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

150



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $10,182,682 467.1
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. None $0
Total Adjustments $0
C. FY'17 Appropriation $10,182,682 467.1
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. Not Applicable $0

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2303
Extends the “Corporation Commission Plugging Fund” and related excise taxes to the year 2021.

B. HB 2616
Changes the administration of the Oklahoma Universal Service Fund from a litigation-based system
to an administrative process. Updates the statutory language from 1997 to include new
technologies and remove outdated language.

FY'17
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET Budget by Source

FY'17 Appropriations B 510,182,682
Dedicated Funds .$40,745,736
Interagency Funds . $3,700,000
Other Funds . $1,796,751

Total FY'17 Budget $56,425,169

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 258-259.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 110-113 HB 3221
151



Department of Environmental Quality

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$90,000,000 T T 700
$80,000,000 + r L 600
$70,000,000 + O B B B
+ 500
$60,000,000 +
©  $50,000,000 + 1 400
o L
§ $40,000,000 + + 300 L
$30,000,000 +
T 200
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 T ___ ‘ _ + 100
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
=== Approp. T Total Expend. =@ Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $7,557,973 -7% $55,655,725 -1% 521.5 572
FY'13 $7,557,973 0.0% $52,838,589 -5.1% 504.6 572
FY'14 $9,057,973 19.8% $53,349,343 1.0% 5124 572
FY'15 $7,133,575 " -21.2% $69,298,268 29.9% 520.2 572
FY'16 $6,776,896 *  -5.0% $78,873,105 13.8% 528.4 572
FY'17 $5,987,388 -11.6% $84,879,292 7.6% 572
6 Year Change -$1,570,585 -20.8% $29,223,567 52.5%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $7,142,284, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 --The agency was not appropriated with general revenue funds so it was not affected from the revenue failure.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

152



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $6,776,896 528.4
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$789,508
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 11.65%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will limit services to regulated water
systems, possibly extend response times to complaints.
Total Adjustments -$789,508
C. FY'17 Appropriation $5,987,388 528.4
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. Not Applicable $0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. SB 676
Modifies the Clean Air Act to implement a “state compliance plan” required by the federal
Environmental Protection Agency.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2500
Allows the Department to contract with the Oklahoma Rural Water Association, or other nonprofit
entities, for technical assistance to water and wastewater operators.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET Budgeﬁ\g;-gource

FY'17 Appropriations . $5,987,388
Dedicated Funds [ $46,424,392
Interagency Funds . $0
Other Funds Bl $32.467,512

Total FY'17 Budget $84,879,292

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 259.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1616, Sections 114, 164 N/A
153



Historical Society

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 T - 200
180
$20,000,000 - 160
140
» $15,000,000 - 120
£ L 100 E
o
O $10,000,000 80
60
$5,000,000 - 40
20
$0 t t t t t 0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
== Approp. [ Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $12,502,546 -3% $21,152,115 32% 158.4 173
FY'13 $12,502,546 0.0% $17,683,125 -16.4% 155.5 173
FY'14 $12,502,546 0.0% $18,269,707 3.3% 155.2 173
FY'15 $12,005,595 *  -4.0% $16,706,454 -8.6% 146.4 173
FY'16 $11,578,014 *  -3.6% $15,456,878 -7.5% 138.4 173
FY'17 $11,005,649 -4.9% $16,051,849 3.8% 173
6 Year Change -$1,496,897 -12.0% -$5,100,266  -24.1%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $12,020,252, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $11,578,014, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $298,707.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

154



FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $11,578,014  138.4
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$810,461
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of §62-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $10,767,553 138.4
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$379,388
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 3.52%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will reduce staff and hours of operation
at museums and historic sites across the state.
2. Will Rogers Memorial Commission Consolidation $617,484
Total Adjustments $238,096
C. FY'17 Appropriation $11,005,649 138.4
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $298,707
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $298,707

155




1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1570
Transfers the Will Rogers Memorial Commission to the Oklahoma Historical Society.

B. SB 1573
Authorizes the Society to transfer or sale property deemed surplus. Exempts these transactions
from the Surplus Property Act.

C. SB 1600
Modifying positions in unclassified service.
FY'17
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET Budget by Source

FY'17 Appropriations .$11,005,649
Dedicated Funds ] $4,325,304
Interagency Funds . $0
Other Funds B $720806

Total FY'17 Budget $16,051,849

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 259.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 115 N/A

156



Horse Racing Commission

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,500,000 T
$4,000,000 + = = i
$3,500,000 +
$3,000,000 +
2 $2,500,000 + "
R $2000000 t [
$1,500,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
$0 t } } } }
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
== Approp. N Total Expend. —@=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $2,072,167 0% $3,473,010 -10% 35.9 56
FY'13 $2,072,167 0.0% $3,630,803 4.5% 36.6 56
FY'14 $2,072,167 0.0% $3,611,986 -0.5% 35.4 56
FY'15 $1,973,779 -4.7% $3,517,056 -2.6% 37.5 56
FY'16 $1,835,615* -7.0% $3,529,389 0.4% 31.6 56
FY'17 $1,743,834 -5.0% $3,978,834 12.7% 56
6 Year Change -$328,333 -15.8% $505,824 14.6%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,976,189, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,973,779, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $50,923.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

157



FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A. FY'16 Appropriation

FY '16 Revenue Failure
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 8§62-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

$1,973,779

-$138,164

31.6

FY'16 Revised Appropriation

$1,835,615

31.6

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments

Total

FTE

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will have to reduce work hours and expenses.

-$91,781

Total Adjustments

-$91,781

C. FY'17 Appropriation

$1,743,834

31.6

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund

Total

$50,923

$50,923

158




[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B 51,743,834
Dedicated Funds - $2,235,000
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'17 Budget $3,978,834

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 259-260.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 116 N/A

159



Insurance Department

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$18,000,000 T + 180.0
$16,000,000 + 160.0
[ i i i i
$14,000,000 + 140.0
$12,000,000 + 120.0
©  $10,000,000 + 100.0
8 L
S $8000,000 T B 80.0 IT
$6,000,000 + ﬁfl 60.0
$4,000,000 1 : % 40.0
$2,000,000 + e : % 20.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
3 Approp. E====Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $1,871,937 -7.0% $11,754,458 4.1% 119.4 153.0
FY'13 $1,871,937 0.0% $14,604,611  24.2% 126.0 153.0
FY'14 $1,871,937 0.0% $13,314,026 -8.8% 124.8 153.0
FY'15 $1,768,980 -5.5% $13,439,554 0.9% 120.1 153.0
FY'16 $1,546,442 *  -12.6% $12,410,389 -1.7% 118.9 153.0
FY'17 $0 -100.0% $15,648,400  26.1% 153.0
6 Year Change -$1,871,937 -100.0% $3,893,942  33.1%

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,662,841, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $42,901.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

160



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'16 Appropriation

FY '16 Revenue Failure
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation

Total

FTE

$1,662,841

-$116,399

118.9

$1,546,442

118.9

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction
The legislature agreed that the agency will now be self-funded;
however, they will still be reviewed by the Natural Resources and
Regulatory Services subcommittee.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-$1,546,442

-$1,546,442

C. FY'17 Appropriation

$0

118.9

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund

Total

$42,901

$42,901

161




1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 823
Requires that service contracts issued on or after July 1, 2016, have the identity and license number
of the service warranty association preprinted. Allows the Commissioner to waive certain
requirements. Establishes a civil penalty to be paid to the Department.

B. SB 1012
Allows the Anti-Fraud to investigate any licensee under the authority of the Commissioner.

C.HB 2761
Makes several modifications of the Oklahoma Insurance Code.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations - $0
Dedicated Funds [ $14,496,467
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B s$1.151,933

Total FY'17 Budget $15,648,400

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 260.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
Not Applicable N/A

162



J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$450,000 T - 12.0
$400,000 -
10.0
$350,000 -
$300,000 - 8.0
o $250,000 +[4
s 60 H
S $200,000 - [
$150,000 - 4.0
$100,000 -
2.0
$50,000 -
$0 A 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
E==3Approp. [ Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $306,009 0% $374,493 -11% 5.0 10.5
FY'13 $306,009 0.0% $382,043 2.0% 5.1 10.5
FY'14 $306,009 0.0% $390,007 2.1% 54 10.5
FY'15 $288,826 ©  -5.6% $382,511 -1.9% 55 10.5
FY'16 $274,385*  -5.0% $371,726 -2.8% 5.4 10.5
FY'17 $242,420 -11.6% $341,148 -8.2% 10.5
6 Year Change -$63,589 -20.8% -$33,345 -8.9%

"N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $289,179, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $274,385, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $7,079.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

163



FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'16 Appropriation

FY '16 Revenue Failure
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation

Total

FTE

$274,385

-$19,207

5.4

$255,178

5.4

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will potentially cut salaries and reduce
hours of operation.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-$12,758

-$12,758

C. FY'17 Appropriation

$242,420

5.4

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund

Total

$7,079

$7,079

164




[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
FY'17
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET Budget by Source

FY'17 Appropriations B $242,420
Dedicated Funds - $98,728
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'17 Budget $341,148

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 260.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 117 N/A

165



Department of Labor

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 T + 160
$8,000,000 + | L 140
[ B -ﬁ i —
$7,000,000 + + 120
$6,000,000 + | 100
®  $5000,000 +
kS + 80
S  $4,000,000 t [
$3,000,000 + T ©°
$2,000,000 + T 40
$1,000,000 + T 20
$0 - | | : : | 0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
—=Approp. —=Total Expend. —@=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $3,081,160 -3% $6,662,118 -6% 80.9 136
FY'13 $3,311,160 7.5% $7,524,136  12.9% 75.7 136
FY'14 $3,311,160 0.0% $7,451,099 -1.0% 71.5 136
FY'15 $3,129,046 -5.5% $7,544,475 1.3% 74.6 136
FY'16 $4,185,013 33.7% $7,490,179 -0.7% 77.0 136
FY'17 $3,697,459 -11.6% $8,565,709  14.4% 136
6 Year Change $616,299 20.0% $1,903,591  28.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

166



Il. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $4,185,013 77.0
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$487,554
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 11.65%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will reduce services.
Total Adjustments -$487,554
C. FY'17 Appropriation $3,697,459 77.0
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. Not Applicable $0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 200
Allows for inspection of elevators and boilers to be done by third parties. Allows the Commissioner
to set up a new fee schedule for boiler and elevator inspections. The first $254,000 of fee revenue is
to be deposited in the general revenue fund, with the remaining deposited in the “Department of
Labor Revolving Fund.”

167



B. SB 1198
Allows the Department to use funds from the “Department of Labor Revolving Fund” for operations
and duties. Allows the commissioner to establish a fines and penalties schedule for violations of the
Oklahoma Occupational Health and Safety Standards Act. Funds produced from the collection
of these fines and penalties are to be deposited in the "Department of Labor Administrative
Penalty Revolving Fund" created in this legislation.

C. SB 1199
Allows the Commissioner to establish a new fee schedule for amusement park ride inspections.
Allows the Commission to establish a fine and penalty schedule for certain violations. Funds from
these fees and penalties shall be deposited in the “Department of Labor Administrative Penalty
Revolving Fund.”

D. SB 1596
Modifying positions in unclassified services.

E. HB 2622
Allows the Department to issue an alternative fuels compression trainee certificate to any person
who submits a trainee application to the Department within fifteen (15) business days of being hired
by a licensed alternative fuels fill station installation business. Establishes a fee for certification.

FY'17
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET Budget by Source

FY'17 Appropriations - $3,697,459
Dedicated Funds [ $2,676,616
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds Bl 52,191,634

Total FY'17 Budget $8,565,709

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 260.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 118-122 N/A

168



Department of Mines

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000 T T 50
= = = I =
$3,000,000 + o 5
I e I = I == I ===
$2,500,000 T :I:I :l:l :l:l :l:l |:|:| |:|:|_35
o $2000000 { [EH  PEH  E pm Em Em]
‘=5 :I:I :I:I :l:l :I:I |:|:| |:|:|—— 25 E
8 sLs00000 1IN pmH  mm B B E g
R T === === = = = == 1
T e e (e e e 1o
$500,000 T S (AT BURTT R (e [ Ae|
$0 .;;I|I| I-;" I|I| : . llll= . Illll";"|l|l|l-;;|llll 0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
=—==31 Approp. BE===Total Expend. == Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $779,139 -4% $2,872,021 1% 30.9 47
FY'13 $779,139 0.0% $2,906,295 1.2% 30.8 47
FY'14 $879,139 12.8% $3,111,616 7.1% 31.0 47
FY'15 $878,067 ~  -0.1% $3,153,302 1.3% 31.5 47
FY'16 $816,602 *  -7.0% $3,082,825 -2.2% 31.3 47
FY'17 $775,772 -5.0% $3,173,912 3.0% 47
6 Year Change -$3,367 -0.4% $301,891 10.5%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $879,139, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $878,067, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $22,654.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

169



FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $878,067 31.3
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$61,465
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $816,602 31.3
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$40,830
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will leave a retired position unfilled.
Total Adjustments -$40,830
C. FY'17 Appropriation $775,772 31.3
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $22,654
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $22,654

170




[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B 775,772
Dedicated Funds - $1,162,439
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds Il $1.235,701

Total FY'17 Budget $3,173,912

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 261.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 123 N/A

171



Department of Tourism and Recreation

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$120,000,000 T - 900
800
$100,000,000 -
700
$80,000,000 - 600
o 500
& $60,000,000 L‘__J
8 400
$40,000,000 - 300
200
$20,000,000 -
100
$0 T T T 0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
C=3JApprop. E=EETotal Expend. —8=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $21,803,003 -3% $60,081,789 2% 595.9 810
FY'13 $21,803,003 0.0% $56,234,394 -6.4% 580.3 810
FY'14 $21,803,003 0.0% $55,544,560 -1.2% 587.8 810
FY'15 $20,654,161 ~ -5.3% $59,447,427 7.0% 575.3 810
FY'16 $19,621,453 -5.0% $88,355,023  48.6% 573.4 810
FY'17 $17,335,554 -11.6% $97,995,949 10.9% 810
6 Year Change -$4,467,449 -20.5% $37,914,160 63.1%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $20,679,376, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

172



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $19,621,453 573.4
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$2,285,899
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 11.65%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will continue the current aggressive actions
in negotiations in lowering costs by renewing contracts and lowering
other administrative and HR costs.
Total Adjustments -$2,285,899
C. FY'17 Appropriation $17,335,554 573.4
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. Not Applicable $0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1283
Removes the sunset provisions for the Oklahoma Conservation Commission Infrastructure
Revolving Fund, the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department Capital Expenditure Revolving
Fund and the Community Water Infrastructure Development Revolving Fund.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations Bl $17,335,554
Dedicated Funds [$77,556,245
Interagency Funds . $0
Other Funds . $3,104,150

Total FY'17 Budget $97,995,949

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 261.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1616, Sections 124-127 173 N/A



Water Resources Board

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 T - 100
I, {1 i, {1 i, 0 + 90
$25,000,000 + 1 80
$20,000,000 T T 70
m 60
8 $15,000,000 1 50
o
a 40
$10,000,000 + 30
$5,000,000 | 20
10
$0 } } } } } 0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
C—Approp. E=mmTotal Expend. =—O=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $5,499,671 -3% $11,584,166 -64% 91.1 91
FY'13 $6,999,671 27.3% $22,131,193  91.0% 93.9 91
FY'14 $9,999,671 42.9% $25,519,008 15.3% 97.5 91
FY'15 $6,606,623 ~  -33.9% $14,863,262  -41.8% 100.4 91
FY'16 $5,806,231 * -12.1% $14,065,223 -5.4% 99.7 91
FY'17 $5,515,920 -5.0% $19,300,004 37.2% 91
6 Year Change $16,249 0.3% $7,715,838  66.6%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $6,614,689, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $6,243,259, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $161,073.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

174



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'16 Appropriation $6,243,259 99.7

FY '16 Revenue Failure -$437,028
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation $5,806,231 99.7

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$290,311
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will cut back on monitoring sites and delay
implementations of the online licensing portal.

Total Adjustments -$290,311

C. FY'17 Appropriation $5,515,920 99.7

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $161,073
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund $161,073

175



1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 16
Allows the Board to have only 9 meetings per year, down from 12.

B. SB 1219
Requires the Board to promulgate rules and create a permit for groundwater storage and use.

C. SB 1283
Removes the sunset provisions for the Oklahoma Conservation Commission Infrastructure
Revolving Fund, the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department Capital Expenditure Revolving
Fund and the Community Water Infrastructure Development Revolving Fund.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B $5,515,920
Dedicated Funds [ $6,591,001
Interagency Funds . $1,747,818
Other Funds . $5,445,265

Total FY'17 Budget $19,300,004

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 261-262.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 128-130 N/A

176



SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY
AND JUDICIARY

Senator Greg Treat, Chair

Members:

Senator Ralph Shortey, Vice Chair
Senator Don Barrington
Senator Josh Brecheen
Senator Corey Brooks
Senator Bill Brown
Senator Kay Floyd
Senator Susan Paddack
Senator Anthony Sykes

Will Robinson, Analyst

Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement
Attorney General

Corrections, Department of

Court of Criminal Appeals

District Attorneys and DAC

District Courts

Fire Marshal

Indigent Defense System

Investigation, State Bureau of

Law Enforcement Education and Training
Medicolegal Investigations, Board of
Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau of
Pardon and Parole Board

Public Safety, Department of

Supreme Court

Total FY'16 Total FY'17 $ Change % Change
Appropriation Appropriation from FY'16 from FY'16
$2,631,908 $2,500,312 ($131,596) -5.0%
$12,930,543 $6,326,057 ($6,604,486) -51.1%

$484,900,943 $484,900,943 $0 0.0%

$3,376,085 $3,630,199 $254,114 7.5%
$36,127,418 $34,468,685 ($1,658,733) -4.6%
$55,414,564 $55,000,000 ($414,564) -0.7%
$1,520,259 $1,430,946 ($89,313) -5.9%
$14,954,141 $14,954,141 $0 0.0%
$12,991,627 $12,392,064 ($599,563) -4.6%
$3,296,354 $2,912,329 ($384,025) -11.6%
$9,018,250 $8,749,068 ($269,182) -3.0%
$3,498,917 $3,091,293 ($407,624) -11.7%
$2,294,013 $2,294,013 $0 0.0%
$95,142,721 $89,004,563 ($6,138,158) -6.5%
$16,459,108 $15,336,267 ($1,122,841) -6.8%
$754,556,851 $736,990,880 ($17,565,971) -2.3%




Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$5,000,000 T + 80.0
$4,000,000 -
60.0
$3,500,000 -
,  $3.000,000 - 50.0
8 $2,500,000 - 400 F
8
$2,000,000 - 30.0
$1,500,000 -
20.0
$1,000,000 -
$500,000 - 10.0
$0 - 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
=1 Approp. EEEE Total Expend. —O— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $3,140,334 -7.0% $3,875,693  14.8% 40.3 71.0
FY'13 $3,140,334 0.0% $4,633,427 19.6% 36.8 71.0
FY'14 $3,140,334 0.0% $3,861,225 -16.7% 36.3 71.0
FY'15 $3,051,222 ~  -2.8% $4,048,555 4.9% 34.5 71.0
FY'16 $2,631,908 * -13.7% $3,798,655 -6.2% 32.0 71.0
FY'17 $2,500,312 -5.0% $3,868,100 1.8% 71.0
6 Year Change -$640,022 -20.4% -$7,593 -0.2%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,054,947, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be owver appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,830,008, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $73,013.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

179



FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'16 Appropriation

FY '16 Revenue Failure
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation

Total

FTE

$2,830,008

-$198,100

32.0

$2,631,908

32.0

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5%. To manage
this reduction, the agency must reduce payroll expenditures
retired employees will not be replaced, or will be replaced by
a less expensive employee.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-$131,596

-$131,596

C. FY'17 Appropriation

$2,500,312

32.0

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund

Total

$73,013

$73,013

180




[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B $2,500,312
Dedicated Funds - $416,200
Interagency Funds - $231,000
Other Funds Bl s720588

Total FY'17 Budget $3,868,100

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 262.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 131 N/A

181



Attorney General

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$60,000,000 T T 200.0
= i i i i B | 1800
$50,000,000 T + 160.0
$40,000,000 1 T 1400
m 120.0
‘=§ $30,000,000 T 100.0
e goo [
$20,000,000 T 60.0
$10,000,000 T 40.0
20.0
$0 | | : : : 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
| C—Approp. B Total Expend. == Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $13,228,141 4.1% $23,947,041 8.3% 160.4 182.0
FY'13 $15,228,141 15.1% $32,257,171  34.7% 162.9 182.0
FY'14 $15,228,141 0.0% $36,361,452 12.7% 177.9 182.0
FY'15 $14,579,934 ~  -4.3% $48,600,000 33.7% 203.2 182.0
FY'16 $12,930,543 *  -11.3% $35,200,000 -27.6% 205.0 182.0
FY'17 $6,326,057 -51.1% $38,198,961 8.5% 182.0
6 Year Change -$6,902,084 -52.2% $14,251,920 59.5%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $14,597,734, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $13,903,809, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $358,712.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

182



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'16 Appropriation $13,903,809 205.0

FY '16 Revenue Failure -$973,266
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation $12,930,543 205.0

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$6,604,486
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 51.08%. With the
sustained success of the AG, the agency was able to forgo much
of their previous appropriations helping to mitigate the shortfall.

Total Adjustments -$6,604,486

C. FY'17 Appropriation $6,326,057 205.0

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $358,712
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund $358,712

183



[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
FY'17
Budget by Source
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations - $6,326,057
Dedicated Funds - $6,494,046
Interagency Funds - $1,058,000
Other Funds Il 524,320,858

Total FY'17 Budget $38,198,961

2.8%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 265-266.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 148-150 N/A

184



Department of Corrections

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$560,000,000 T 7,000.0
$540,000,000 T pu - - - - E 16,0000
$520,000,000 + + 5,000.0
$500,000,000 +
o 1 4,000.0
S $480,000,000 + i
2 { T 30000 H
$460,000,000 + - 0 0 00
$440,000,000 1| f i ! T 2:000.0
$420,000,000 1| § \ | ‘ ) [T L0000
i i y f
$400,000,000 : : : . : 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
| ==1Approp. T Total Expend. —@=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $459,831,068 -0.5% $505,632,498 2.0% 42659  5,894.6
FY'13 $463,731,068 0.8% $527,037,784 4.2% 4,263.9 5,894.6
FY'14 $463,731,068 0.0% $523,437,784 -0.7% 4,248.8  5,894.6
FY'15 $470,900,942 " 1.5% $515,863,745 -1.4% 4,096.2 5,894.6
FY'16 $484,900,943 3.0% $528,043,990 2.4% 3,963.8 5,894.6
FY'17 $484,900,943 0.0% $546,378,938 3.5% 5,894.6
6 Year Change $25,069,875 5.5% $40,746,440 8.1%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $471,451,551, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $10,164,879.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

185



FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $484,900,943 3,963.8
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$27,579,620
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY '16 Supplemental Appropriation $27,579,620
SB 1571 passed which gave a supplemental appropriation to the
Department of Corrections and restored their budget back to the
FY '16 original amount.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $484,900,943  3,963.8
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. None
Total Adjustments $0 0.0
C. FY'17 Appropriation $484,900,943 3,963.8
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $10,164,879
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $10,164,879

186




Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
FY'17
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET Budget by Source

FY'17 Appropriations I $484,900,943
Dedicated Funds - $59,568,012
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds Bl $1.000983

Total FY'17 Budget $546,378,938

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 262-263.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 132-134 N/A

187



Court of Criminal Appeals

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,800,000 T T 40.0
$3,700,000 - 35.0
$3,600,000 - 30.0
25.0
»  $3,500,000 {
K 20.0 E
8  $3,400,000 -
15.0
$3,300,000 - 10.0
$3,200,000 - 5.0
$3,100,000 - 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
=== Approp. EE=Total Expend. =——8=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $3,334,631 -3.5% $3,334,631 -3.5% 29.6 36.0
FY'13 $3,484,631 4.5% $3,484,631 4.5% 28.1 36.0
FY'14 $3,634,631 4.3% $3,634,631 4.3% 28.2 36.0
FY'15 $3,630,199 0 -0.1% $3,344,458 -8.0% 26.7 36.0
FY'16 $3,376,085 *  -7.0% $3,709,630  10.9% 27.0 36.0
FY'17 $3,630,199 7.5% $3,717,929 0.2% 36.0
6 Year Change $295,568 8.9% $383,298  11.5%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,634,631, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,630,199, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $93,657.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

188



Il. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $3,630,199 27.0
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$254,114
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 8§62-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $3,376,085 27.0
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Increase $254,114
The Legislature and Governor agreed to increase the agency's
appropriation by 7.53%. This increase raises their appropriation
back to the FY '16 amount.
Total Adjustments $254,114
C. FY'17 Appropriation $3,630,199 27.0
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $93,657
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $93,657

189



[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET 2.4%

FY'17 Appropriations B $3.630,199
Dedicated Funds - $87,730
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0
Total FY'17 Budget $3,717,929

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 266.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 151 N/A

190



District Attorneys and District Attorneys Council

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$140,000,000 T + 1,400.0
[ i i i L
$120,000,000 + 1,200.0
$100,000,000 - 1,000.0
»  $80,000,000 { 800.0
K w
8 $60,000,000 - 6000
$40,000,000 - 400.0
$20,000,000 200.0
$0 : : : | : 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
s Approp. [ Total Expend. —@=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $32,887,258 -4.0% $98,202,007 -1.6% 1,112.7 1,308.0
FY'13 $34,187,258 4.0% $106,657,032 8.6% 1,107.1 1,308.0
FY'14 $39,687,258 16.1% $95,354,632  -10.6% 1,112.8 1,308.0
FY'15 $39,139,475 "~  -1.4% $96,741,543 1.5% 1,104.3 1,308.0
FY'16 $36,127,418 *  -7.7% $102,375,161 5.8% 1,115.7 1,308.0
FY'17 $34,468,685 -4.6% $124,069,628  21.2% 1,308.0
6 Year Change $1,581,427 4.8% $25,867,621  26.3%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $39,187,258, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $38,846,686, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $1,002,227.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

191



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'16 Appropriation $38,846,686 1,115.7

FY '16 Revenue Failure -$2,719,268
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation $36,127,418 1,115.7

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$1,658,733
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.59%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will utilize all non-appropriated resources
and revolving funds. The agency will also not fill vacant positions.

Total Adjustments -$1,658,733

C. FY'17 Appropriation $34,468,685 1,115.7

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $1,002,227
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund $1,002,227

192



[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations - $34,468,684
Dedicated Funds* I $39,152,752
Interagency Funds - $5,825,998
Other Funds Bl 44,622,194
Total FY'17 Budget $124,069,628 4.7%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 266.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 152-155 N/A

193



District Courts

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$66,000,000 T T 700.0
$64,000,000 - 600.0
$62,000,000 - 500.0
$60,000,000 -
» 400.0
S $58,000,000 w
8 3000 [
$56,000,000 -
$54,000,000 - 200.0
$52,000,000 - 100.0
$50,000,000 - 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
I Approp. ==mTotal Expend. —l— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $59,600,000 3.4% $58,918,323 0.0% 619.6 654.0
FY'13 $59,600,000 0.0% $62,565,291 6.2% 618.3 654.0
FY'14 $59,600,000 0.0% $61,630,000 -1.5% 616.4 654.0
FY'15 $55,596,305 *  -6.7% $62,807,930 1.9% 614.5 654.0
FY'16 $55,414,564 *  -0.3% $62,861,257 0.1% 606.0 654.0
FY'17 $55,000,000 -0.7% $63,802,191 1.5% 654.0
6 Year Change -$4,600,000 -1.7% $4,883,868 8.3%

" FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $55,606,800, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $55,596,305, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $66,983.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

194



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'16 Appropriation $55,596,305 606.0

FY '16 Revenue Failure -$181,741
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of §62-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation $55,414,564 606.0

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$414,564
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by .75%. The agency is
relying on the additional revenue from HB3220.

Total Adjustments -$414,564

C. FY'17 Appropriation $55,000,000 606.0

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $66,983
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund $66,983

195



. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 3220
Increase of fees totaling $11.2 million annually.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations - $55,000,000
Dedicated Funds - $2,802,191
Interagency Funds - $6,000,000
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'17 Budget $63,802,191

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 266.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 156-158 N/A

196



State Fire Marshal

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 T -+ 40.0
$2,500,000 - 35.0
30.0
$2,000,000 - 05 0
(%]
S $1,500,000 1 20.0
o
e 15.0
$1,000,000 -
10.0
$500,000 - 50
$O T T T T T OO
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
E==0Approp. === Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $1,796,764 -7.0% $2,312,707 -5.0% 20.9 34.0
FY'13 $1,796,764 0.0% $2,610,149  12.9% 21.8 34.0
FY'14 $1,796,764 0.0% $2,696,764 3.3% 21.5 34.0
FY'15 $1,746,235 -2.8% $2,558,502 -5.1% 21.5 34.0
FY'16 $1,520,259 * -12.9% $2,342,768 -8.4% 20.0 34.0
FY'17 $1,430,946 -5.9% $2,590,943  10.6% 34.0
6 Year Change -$365,818 -20.4% $278,236  12.0%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,748,367, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,619,633, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $36,626.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

197



FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'16 Appropriation

FY '16 Revenue Failure

The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 8§62-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction

Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 5.87%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will redirect funds from travel, upgrades,
and other resources to be used instead for salaries and benefits.

Total Adjustments

C. FY'17 Appropriation

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund

Total FTE
$1,619,633 20.0

-$99,374
$1,520,259 20.0

Total FTE

-$89,313

-$89,313 20.0
$1,430,946 20.0

Total

$36,626

$36,626

198




Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B $1.430,946
Dedicated Funds - $1,159,997
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'17 Budget $2,590,943

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 263.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 135-136 N/A

199



Indigent Defense System

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$20,000,000 T T 90.0
$18,000,000 - 80.0
$16,000,000 - 70.0
$14,000,000 - 60.0
$12,000,000 -
o 50.0
S $10,000,000 1 "j__J
8 40.0
$8,000,000 -
$6,000,000 1 30.0
$4,000,000 - 20.0
$2,000,000 - 10.0
$0 A 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
N Approp. [EEEE Total Expend. —— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $14,699,353 -3.0% $17,282,729 0.0% 108.3 85.0
FY'13 $14,699,353 0.0% $18,597,467 7.6% 99.5 85.0
FY'14 $15,699,353 6.8% $18,361,048 -1.3% 101.3 85.0
FY'15 $16,079,722 »  2.4% $16,379,699  -10.8% 107.2 85.0
FY'16 $14,954,141 *  -7.0% $16,986,988 3.7% 107.0 85.0
FY'17 $14,954,141 0.0% $17,337,244 2.1% 85.0
6 Year Change $254,788 1.7% $54,515 0.3%

" FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $16,099,353, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be owver appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $16,079,722, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $414,849.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

200



Il. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $16,079,722 107.0
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$1,125,581
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.
FY'16 Revised Appropriation $14,954,141 107.0
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. None $0
Total Adjustments $0
C. FY'17 Appropriation $14,954,141 107.0
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $414,849
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.
Total Refund $414,849

201




Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
FY'17
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET Budget by Source

FY'17 Appropriations B $14,954,141
Dedicated Funds - $2,383,103
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'17 Budget $17,337,244

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 266.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 159 N/A

202



Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$45,000,000 T + 350.0
$40,000,000 - 300.0
$35,000,000 -
250.0
$30,000,000 -
»  $25,000,000 200.0
o w
8§ $20,000,000 A 1500 [T
$15,000,000 -
100.0
$10,000,000 -
$5,000,000 - 50.0
$0 T T T T T OO
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
—3Approp. B Total Expend. =—@=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $13,848,059 -5.9% $34,326,647 -3.5% 308.0 332.0
FY'13 $13,848,059 0.0% $39,180,870 14.1% 295.0 332.0
FY'14 $14,283,059 3.1% $38,953,852 -0.6% 300.7 332.0
FY'15 $14,353,361 *  0.5% $39,729,604 2.0% 314.8 332.0
FY'16 $12,991,627 *  -9.5% $38,895,384 -2.1% 312.8 332.0
FY'17 $12,392,064 -4.6% $37,320,643 -4.0% 332.0
6 Year Change -$1,455,995 -10.5% $2,993,996 8.7%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $14,370,884, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $13,743,685, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $277,182.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

203



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'16 Appropriation $13,743,685 312.8

FY '16 Revenue Failure -$752,058
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 8§62-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation $12,991,627 312.8

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$599,563
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 4.61%. To manage
this reduction, the agency may have to eliminate certain services
or utilize furlough days.

Total Adjustments -$599,563 0.0

C. FY'17 Appropriation $12,392,064 312.8

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $277,182
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund $277,182

204



[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations - $12,392,064
Dedicated Funds P $22,451,504
Interagency Funds - $160,000
Other Funds - $2,317,075

Total FY'17 Budget $37,320,643

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 263.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 137 N/A

205



Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 T T 60.0
$6,000,000 - + 50.0
$5,000,000 -
+ 40.0
»  $4,000,000 {
ki + 30.0 "JIJ
8  $3,000,000 {
+ 20.0
$2,000,000 1
$1,000,000 - + 10.0
$0 - } } } } } 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
| I Approp. T Total Expend. == Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $3,682,560 -6.0% $6,130,388 -4.6% 40.7 52.0
FY'13 $3,682,560 0.0% $6,261,086 2.1% 40.8 52.0
FY'14 $3,757,560 2.0% $6,544,092 4.5% 41.2 52.0
FY'15 $3,554,021 0 -5.4% $6,159,539 -5.9% 41.0 52.0
FY'16 $3,296,354 -7.3% $6,029,689 -2.1% 40.3 52.0
FY'17 $2,912,329 -11.6% $6,099,681 1.2% 52.0
6 Year Change -$770,231 -20.9% -$30,707 -0.5%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,554,474, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

206



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'16 Appropriation

Total FTE

$3,296,354 40.3

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 11.65%. To manage
this reduction, the agency has began to cut back on expenses
putting a larger cost on agencies using CLEET services.

Total Adjustments

Total FTE

-$384,025

-$384,025

C. FY'17 Appropriation

$2,912,329 40.3

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. Not Applicable $0
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations Bl 52,912,329
Dedicated Funds I $2,959,727
Interagency Funds - $221,625
Other Funds - $6,000
Total FY'17 Budget $6,099,681

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 263.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 1616, Sections 138-139 N/A
207




Board of Medicolegal Investigations

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 T - 90.0
$12,000,000 1 80.0
70.0
$10,000,000 -
60.0
»  $8,000,000 { 50.0
K] Ll
8  $6,000,000 { 400 0
30.0
$4,000,000 -
20.0
$2,000,000 - 10.0
$0 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
i Approp. [ Total Expend. —— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $4,698,281 -2.0% $6,826,030 0.4% 67.4 78.5
FY'13 $7,198,281 53.2% $8,706,052 27.5% 74.8 78.5
FY'14 $8,698,281 20.8% $8,190,884 -5.9% 83.4 78.5
FY'15 $10,207,414 ~ 17.3% $9,039,778 10.4% 87.1 78.5
FY'16 $9,018,250 * -11.7% $10,446,585 15.6% 85.0 78.5
FY'17 $8,749,068 -3.0% $12,098,258 15.8% 78.5
6 Year Change $4,050,787 86.2% $5,272,228 77.2%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $10,219,876, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $9,697,043, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $250,179.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

208



FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'16 Appropriation

FY '16 Revenue Failure

The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction

Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 2.98%. To manage
this reduction, the agency will decrease expenses while maintaining
core responsibilities.

Total Adjustments

C. FY'17 Appropriation

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund

Total FTE
$9,697,043 87.1
-$678,793
$9,018,250 87.1
Total FTE
-$269,182
-$269,182
$8,749,068 87.1
Total
$250,179
$250,179

209




1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B $8.749,068
Dedicated Funds - $3,291,590
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B s57.600

Total FY'17 Budget $12,098,258

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 263.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 140 N/A

210



Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 T + 120.0
I, i, i, il i, &l
$25,000,000 + + 100.0
$20,000,000 - 80.0
2]
S $15,000,000 1 60.0
8
$10,000,000 - 40.0
$5,000,000 - 20.0
$0 A 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
m==1 Approp. BB Total Expend. —@—Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $3,616,418 -33.8% $17,732,790 3.2% 122.4 109.0
FY'13 $3,616,418 0.0% $17,215,829 -2.9% 138.6 109.0
FY'14 $3,616,418 0.0% $16,572,217 -3.7% 139.7 109.0
FY'15 $3,762,276 ~  4.0% $18,400,811 11.0% 136.6 109.0
FY'16 $3,498,917 -7.0% $16,784,116 -8.8% 137.6 109.0
FY'17 $3,091,293 -11.7% $24,000,234  43.0% 109.0
6 Year Change -$525,125 -14.5% $6,267,444  35.3%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,766,869, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

211



Il. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $3,498,917 137.6
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$407,624
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 11.65%. To manage
this reduction, OBN has reduced expenditures and delayed filling
vacant positions.
Total Adjustments -$407,624
C. FY'17 Appropriation $3,091,293 137.6
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total
1. Not Applicable $0
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
FY'17
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET Budget by Source
FY'17 Appropriations B $3,001,293
Dedicated Funds - $19,995,463
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds Bl 013478
Total FY'17 Budget $24,000,234

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 264.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616,Section 141 N/A

212



Pardon and Parole Board

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 T + 50.0
[ L L L L H | 45.0
$2,500,000 + 1 400
$2,000,000 - 35.0
m 30.0
S $1,500,000 1 250 {
o
a 20.0
$1,000,000 - 15.0
$500,000 - 100
5.0
$0 : : : | : 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
= Approp. M Total Expend. —@=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $2,217,454 -5.0% $2,165,780 -2.4% 334 47.0
FY'13 $2,217,454 0.0% $2,317,454 7.0% 31.6 47.0
FY'14 $2,292,454 3.4% $2,351,254 1.5% 26.4 47.0
FY'15 $2,466,681 ~  7.6% $1,951,287  -17.0% 29.0 47.0
FY'16 $2,294,013 *  -7.0% $2,342,917  20.1% 315 47.0
FY'17 $2,294,013 0.0% $2,294,014 -2.1% 47.0
6 Year Change $76,559 3.5% $128,234 5.9%

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,469,692, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,466,681, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $63,639.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

213



FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $2,466,681 315
FY '16 Revenue Failure -$172,668

The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)

shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management

and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%

annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was

announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an

additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned

in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES

determined that provisions of §62-34.49 had been satisfied. Those

funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation $2,294,013 31.5
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. No Change

Total Adjustments $0
C. FY'17 Appropriation $2,294,013 315
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $63,639

were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to

862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund $63,639

214




Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B $2,294,013
Dedicated Funds - $0
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds - $0

Total FY'17 Budget $2,294,013

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 267.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Section 160 N/A

215



Department of Public Safety

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$250,000,000 T
[
$200,000,000 +
., $150,000,000 -
§
>
0 $100,000,000
$50,000,000 -
$0 | . .
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
=== Approp. B Total Expend. —@=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $84,894,790 -4.0% $162,536,611 2.1% 1,408.8 1,550.0
FY'13 $89,894,790 5.9% $193,199,883  18.9% 1,407.6 1,550.0
FY'14 $90,416,790 0.6% $180,821,000 -6.4% 1,450.9 1,550.0
FY'15 $95,709,377 *  5.9% $164,677,235 -8.9% 1,492.1 1,550.0
FY'16 $95,142,721 *  -0.6% $170,299,140 3.4% 1,396.0 1,550.0
FY'17 $89,004,563 -6.5% $172,630,877 1.4% 1,550.0
6 Year Change $4,109,773 4.8% $10,094,266 6.2%

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $95,826,223, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $100,309,377, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds

withheld. This agency's portion totaled $1,904,248.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

216



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'16 Appropriation $100,309,377 1,396.0

FY '16 Revenue Failure -$5,166,656
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 862-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation $95,142,721  1,396.0

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$6,138,158
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 6.45%. To handle the
budget cut, DPS has reduced staff, halted expansion and modernization,
and will not have an academy in FY '17.

Total Adjustments -$6,138,158

C. FY'17 Appropriation $89,004,563 1,396.0

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $1,904,248
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund $1,904,248

217



[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
FY'17
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET Budget by Source

FY'17 Appropriations B $89,004,563
Dedicated Funds I $27,063,800
Interagency Funds - $35,102,703
Other Funds - $21,459,811

Total FY'17 Budget $172,630,877

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, pages 264-265.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 142-147 N/A

218



Supreme Court

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$50,000,000 T T 250.0
$45,000,000 -
$40,000,000 - 200.0
$35,000,000 -
, $30,000,000 - 150.0
8 $25,000,000 1 o
o
Q  $20,000,000 100.0
$15,000,000 T |
$10,000,000 /i 50.0
$5,000,000 -
$0 - 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
=== Approp. BB Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $17,300,000 12.5% $32,330,400 -37.3% 174.8 215.0
FY'13 $17,337,000 0.2% $47,301,797  46.3% 184.5 215.0
FY'14 $17,300,000 -0.2% $18,900,000 -60.0% 195.0 215.0
FY'15 $17,291,098 ~#  -0.1% $33,003,969  74.6% 188.9 215.0
FY'16 $16,459,108 *  -4.8% $33,120,314 0.4% 194.0 215.0
FY'17 $15,336,267 -6.8% $35,898,596 8.4% 215.0
6 Year Change -$1,963,733 -11.4% $3,568,196  11.0%

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $17,300,000, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

* FY'16 -- The agency was originally appropriated $16,945,277, but there were two revenue failures declared.

Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections were sufficient to return a portion of the funds
withheld. This agency's portion totaled $179,185.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

219



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'16 Appropriation $16,945,277 194.0

FY '16 Revenue Failure -$486,169
The State Board of Equalization declared two General Revenue (GR)
shortfalls in FY'16. Pursuant to 862-34.49, the Office of Management
and Enterprise Services (OMES) reduced GR allocations by 3%
annually beginning January 1, 2016. After the second shortfall was
announced in February, OMES began reducing GR allocations by an
additional 4% annually in March. A portion of these funds were returned
in FY'17 after all collections to GR were accounted for and OMES
determined that provisions of 8§62-34.49 had been satisfied. Those
funds are accounted for in box "D" below.

FY'16 Revised Appropriation $16,459,108 194.0

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

1. FY '17 Budget Reduction -$1,122,841
Due to a reduction of available revenue, the Legislature and Governor
agreed to reduce the agency's appropriation by 6.82%. The Supreme
Court will rely on its revolving fund balances to deal with the budget
shortfall.

Total Adjustments -$1,122,841

C. FY'17 Appropriation $15,336,267 194.0

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total

1. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
Upon completion of FY'16, OMES determined that GR collections $179,185
were sufficient to return a portion of the funds withheld pursuant to
862-34.49. These funds were returned in September 2016.

Total Refund $179,185

220



lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations B $15,336,267
Dedicated Funds - $19,862,329
Interagency Funds - $0
Other Funds B 700,000

Total FY'17 Budget $35,898,596

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 267.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 1616, Sections 161-162 N/A

221



Workers' Compensation Commission

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000 T T 50.0
$7,000,000 t . o 45.0
40.0
$6,000,000 T
35.0
., $5,000,000 + 30.0
8 $4,000,000 1 25.0
8
$3,000,000 T 20.0
15.0
$2,000,000 +
10.0
$1,000,000 + 50
$0 | : . . 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
I Approp. =mmmmTotal Expend. —— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $0 $0
FY'13 $0 $0
FY'14 $1,500,000 $1,500,000 42.4 45.0
FY'15 $2,746,645 "~ 83.1% $4,866,891 224.5% 32.4 45.0
FY'16 $0  -100.0% $4,932,738 1.4% 40.0 45.0
FY'17 $0 $7,064,754  43.2% 45.0
6 Year Change $0 N/A $7,064,754 N/A

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,750,000, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

222



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'16 Appropriation

Total

FTE

$0

40.0

B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments

Total Adjustments

1. HB 2238 (2015) removed the provision allocating Workers’ Comp
Insurance Premium Tax to the General Revenue fund. This agency
is now supported by that tax and no longer receives an appropriation.

Total

FTE

$0

$0

C. FY'17 Appropriation

$0

40.0

D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund
1. Not Applicable

Total

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations
Dedicated Funds
Interagency Funds
Other Funds

Total FY'17 Budget $7,064,754

$7,064,754

FY'17
Budget by Source

100.0
%

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 267.

Appropriation Reference:
None
223

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Workers' Compensation Court of Existing Claims

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,500,000 T - 45.0
$4,000,000 + 1 40.0
$3,500,000 + 35.0
$3,000,000 + 30.0
£ $2500,000 1 250
S $2,000,000 1 200
$1,500,000 + 15.0
$1,000,000 + 10.0
$500,000 + 5.0
$0 : : . : 0.0
FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15 FY'16 FY'17
C==3Approp. [ Total Expend. —— Act. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'12 $0 $0
FY'13 $0 $0
FY'14 $4,247,166 $4,250,000 42.4
FY'15 $2,746,645 ~  -35.3% $3,425,703  -19.4% 31.0
FY'16 $0 -100.0% $3,969,057 15.9% 32.0
FY'17 $0 $3,571,000 -10.0%
6 Year Change $0 N/A $3,571,000 N/A

N FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,750,000, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144
of SB 2127 (2014) and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
were reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, interagency and other fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'17 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

224



II. FY'17 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'16 Appropriation $0 32.0
B. FY'17 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
1. HB 2238 (2015) removed the provision allocating Workers’ Comp $0
Insurance Premium Tax to the General Revenue fund. This agency
is now supported by that tax and no longer receives an appropriation.
Total Adjustments $0
C. FY'17 Appropriation $0 32.0
D. FY'16 GR Allocation Refund Total FTE
1. Not Applicable $0
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
FY'17
Budget by Source

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'17 BUDGET

FY'17 Appropriations -
Dedicated Funds - $3,571,000
Interagency Funds -
Other Funds -
Total FY'17 Budget $3,571,000

A detailed breakdown of each funding source can be found in Table 2, page 267.

Appropriation Reference:

None
225

Expenditure Limit Reference:




SUBCOMMITTEE ON SELECT AGENCIES

Members:

Senator David Holt, Chair
Senator Wayne Shaw, Vice Chair
Senator Stephanie Bice
Senator Nathan Dahm
Senator Kay Floyd
Senator Dan Newberry
Senator Anastasia Pittman

Jason Deal, Analyst
Amy Coulter, Analyst

Additional budget information can be found in Table 2, pages 267-274.



Abstractors Board

Accountancy Board

Aeronautics Commission

Architects Board

Banking Department

Boll Weevil Eradication Organization
Behavioral Health Licensure Board
Chiropractic Examiners Board
Construction Industries Board

Consumer Credit Department
Cosmetology and Barbering Board
Dentistry Board

Employment Security Commission
Energy Resources Board

Engineers and Land Surveyors Licensure Board
Firefighters Pension and Retirement System
Funeral Board

Grand River Dam Authority

Industrial Finance Authority

Interstate Oil Compact Commission
Judicial Complaints Council

Law Enforcement Retirement System
Licensed Alcohol and Drug Counselors Board
Liquefied Petroleum Gas Administration
Long-Term Care Administrators Board
Lottery Commission

Medical Licensure and Supervision

Motor Vehicle Commission

Municipal Power Authority

Nursing Board

Optometry Board

Osteopathic Examiners Board

Licensed Perfusionists Board

Pharmacy Board

Podiatric Medical Examiners Board
Police Pension and Retirement System
Private Vocational Schools Board
Psychologists Board of Examiners

Public Employees Retirement System
Real Estate Commission

Secretary of State

Securities Department
Speech-Language Pathology and Audiology Board
Licensed Social Workers Board
Teachers' Retirement System

Test for Alcohol and Drug Influence Board
Tobacco Settlement Endowment Trust
Turnpike Authority

Uniform Building Code Commission

Used Motor Vehicle and Parts Commission
Veterinary Medical Examiners Board
Wildlife Conservation Department

Total FY'16 Total FY'17 $ Change % Change
Est. Budget Proj. Budget fromFY'16 fromFY'16
$311,275 $311,276 $1 0.0%
$2,150,114 $3,956,234 $1,806,120 84.0%
$5,564,349 $7,755,205 $2,190,856 39.4%
$1,434,162 $659,406 ($774,756) -54.0%
$7,531,767 $8,038,461 $506,694 6.7%
$543,327 $545,229 $1,902 0.4%
$554,869 $594,728 $39,859 7.2%
$306,551 $280,115 ($26,436) -8.6%
$3,836,108 $4,257,644 $421,536 11.0%
$3,856,466 $5,170,112 $1,313,646 34.1%
$1,457,017 $1,791,482 $334,465 23.0%
$1,040,921 $1,128,727 $87,806 8.4%
$81,247,626 $62,300,011 ($18,947,615) -23.3%
$17,964,732 $15,736,712 ($2,228,020) -12.4%
$1,368,526 $1,443,607 $75,081 5.5%
$21,978,853 $21,491,617 ($487,236) -2.2%
$386,841 $495,249 $108,408 28.0%
$650,445,099 $473,293,448 ($177,151,651) -27.2%
$22,133,860 $22,151,535 $17,675 0.1%
$2,341,012 $14,620,951 $12,279,939 524.6%
$433,003 $506,701 $73,698 17.0%
$5,341,301 $5,226,957 ($114,344) -2.1%
$180,000 $208,000 $28,000 15.6%
$885,119 $897,648 $12,529 1.4%
$518,716 $471,505 ($47,2112) -9.1%
$188,421,319 $147,810,000 ($40,611,319) -21.6%
$3,698,983 $5,277,501 $1,578,518 42.7%
$520,000 $520,000 $0 0.0%
$197,594,085 $197,083,321 ($510,764) -0.3%
$4,039,665 $3,972,060 ($67,605) -1.7%
$295,650 $295,650 $0 0.0%
$743,091 $764,451 $21,360 2.9%
$19,158 $16,700 (%$2,458) -12.8%
$3,080,702 $3,306,247 $225,545 7.3%
$1,247 $18,700 $17,453 1399.6%
$2,906,976 $2,906,976 $0 0.0%
$353,051 $353,051 $0 0.0%
$259,875 $254,474 ($5,401) -2.1%
$8,147,967 $8,259,291 $111,324 1.4%
$1,169,777 $1,597,460 $427,683 36.6%
$4,799,610 $5,072,469 $272,859 5.7%
$5,710,700 $6,537,056 $826,356 14.5%
$168,215 $166,046 ($2,169) -1.3%
$328,599 $334,896 $6,297 1.9%
$62,982,660 $6,930,938 ($56,051,722) -89.0%
$629,033 $593,105 ($35,928) -5.7%
$51,034,325 $56,218,941 $5,184,616 10.2%
$261,753,781 $296,472,558 $34,718,777 13.3%
$625,036 $620,230 (%4,806) -0.8%
$880,000 $907,866 $27,866 3.2%
$462,715 $596,934 $134,219 29.0%
$58,650,238 $72,494,956 $13,844,718 23.6%
$1,693,088,072 $1,472,714,437 ($220,373,635) -13.0%

229



TABLES



‘sousia Buluueld arersqns au o1 ybnoiy passed si asneoaq Ajsreredas paisi| st Buipuny syl - «

‘suoponpay aseg Aue yim Buofe Buipung awil-auQ JO [eAOWRY - #

%0'€- €T0'CY8'G0T$- %b'9- €00'6/V'TE€ECS- L8E'EVI'66E'ES VYOT'6TC' LS LTT'T90'ETT$- 00¥'S8¥'SOS'E$S 000°000°'TS$ 066'9€9'9/T$- T6E'CCT'TEY'ES 101
%0°0T- GB89'GTES- %€ 9T- T,0'€SS$- €91'8€8'C$ 0$ G89'STES- 8v8'€sT'e$ 98¢e'.€2%- V€2 T6E'ES Auoyiny uoIsna|a L [euopeanp BwWoyepo
%0°0T- L1¥'92€$- %€ 9T- 212'cLS$- €62'8€6'C$ 0$ L1¥'92€$- 0LL'v92'€$ SEL'Sves- S0S'0TS'€$ |PUN0D SuY 8relS
%€ G- /89'G6TS$- %ETT- 185°Chv$- 855'v8Y'e$ 0$ 189'G6TS$- S¥2'089'€$ 006'9v2$- SP1,26'€$ uolssiwwo) Buurest 1amodue ueiskyd
%0°G- v0L'cres- %9'1T- §90°'809%- Z8ETTIVS 0$ v0L'cves- 980'7S8'v$ T9E'G9¢e$- 8Y1'6TC'S$ salrelqi jo juswpedsq
%€ ¢C- LOV'6VTS- % L0V'67T$- 9YT'Ser'9$ S60°CC$ Z0S'TLTS- €59G6'725'9% 0$ €95'725'9% e pue 83UaIds 40 |00YdS BWOYEPO
%00 0% %00 0% 009'8€5'8$ 0% 0% 009'8€5'8% 0% 009'8€5'8% 92O pueT 3yl 4o JIsuoissiuwoy
%9'€- 096'19%- %58~ €€2'SST$- L€2'L19'T$ 052'85$ 0T2'02T$- L6T'6EL'TS €12'€6$- 0LY'2e8'T$ Auigeiunosoy % Aijend feuoneanps
%0°G- 6€9'CY.L$- %9'TT- 065'098'T$- ovT'OTT' VIS 0% 6E£9'CV.L$- 6.1'258'V1$ TS6'LTT'TS- 0€2'0.6'ST$ ABojouyaa % IUBIIS JO APY 104 1BIUBD
%€'G- 8€.'9T9'9$- %9'TT- ZVT'965'GT$- G2e'9/2'8TT$ 0$ 8€/'9T9'9$- €90'€68'vCT$ Y0v'6.6'8%- L91'C/8'€ETS uopeanp3 ABojouyda] ¥ 19a1eD
%L °0T- 9TL'06T'L6%-  %6'GT- 166'68E€'€ST$-  601'C20'0T8$ 6SL'8ET LS S.v'62E'V0T$- G28'2TC'L06$ 182'66T'95%- 90T'CTY'€96$ uoneanp3 JaybiH 104 sjusbay srels
%00 0$ %EC- 869°'TST'85$- veEV'T2L'9ev'es 0% 0$ YEY'T2L'92¥'2$  000°'000'TS$ 869'TST'60T$- ZeT'eL8'Y8Y'C$ uoneonp3 Jjo s wuedsq arels
JUERIEN Jejjog JUERIER Jejjoq uoneudoiddy suaunsnlpy  # sijuawnsnlpy  uoneudoiddy  sjeusawsalddns ainjre4 uoneudoiddy aapIwwodqns
9T.Ad paisnipy 9T.Ad [eulblo reuiq anpe|siba ased /TAd paisnipy 9TAd anuanay [euiblio
woly abueyd woy abueyd LTAL LTAd 9TAd 9T. Ad 9TAd
NOILVONAd3 NO I3 LLINNODdNS
%9'T- T€8'808'CTT$- %T'S- TOG'VEL'09€S- TTI0'98T'8LL°9% 8LL'€T9L6$ 86€'0L2'GSTS- <ZV8'V66'068'9% TEB'TEL'EETS 2.S'026'8ET'L$ V10l
%0'00T- 02T'8.0'8%- %0 0% 0% 0$ 0% 021'8L0'8% 021'8,0'8% 0% 0$ 8omni8s 198 |onded
%0°00T- T60'VL0°L¥$- %00 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 160720 LV$ T60'7L0'LV$ 0$ pundusawasinquiay WalofeA py
%9 - 6LL'79v%- %€E'TT- 22.'922'T$- 2.LT1'859'6% 6LL'V9V$- 0$ 166'22T'0T$ 0$ €V6'T9.$- 768'v88'0T$ xUB|d UONJY dlwouo0d3 jeiny
%€g'¢- TL6'S9S' LTS %O0't- 8G/'€/€'0€$-  088'066'9EL$ STY'TLT'V$ 68€'2€L'T2$-  TG8'9GS'VSL$  029'6.1G'LC$ L0v'.8E'0V$- 8€9'V9€'L9.$ Arepipne % Aigyes a1and
%89~ 2€8'766'L$- %0'TT- TOS'TCSET$- 656'96T°60T$ 8v.'5ea$- 780'691°L$- T6L'T6T'LTTS 0$ 699°925°G$- 09¥'8TL'CCT$ $9018S A10re|nbay % s80IN0saYy [eimeN
%LV 876°',90'00T$ %Z'¢- 9€5'900'05$- 659'v98'€ce'cs GOE'TEV'80TS  LTV'E9E'8$- TT.'96L'€CT'C$ 0% ¥8Y'v,0'05T$- S6T'T.8'€L2'C$ S90NISS UBWNH B YilesaH
%08~ €16'9G68'Gc$- %< 0T-  0OV0'LZT'veE$-  vS6'1€8'86C$ 28S'.T2'12$-  T6E'6E9'VS- 126'889'vCE$ 0% 190'0.2'8%- 766'856'CEES uoperodsuRL] % JUSWUISAOD [BIBUSD
%0°€- €T0'2¥8'S0T$- %P 9- €00'6.7'TECS- L8E'EVI'66EES YOT'6TC LS LTT'T90'ETT$- 00¥'S8¥'SOG'E$S  000°000°TS$ 066'9€9°92T$- T6ECCT'TES'ES uoneonp3
JUERIEN rejjog JUERIEN Jejjoq uonendoiddy sjuaunsnlpy  # sijuawnsnlpy  uopeudoiddy  sjeuswsalddns ainjre4 uonendoiddy 98piwwodqns
9T.Ad paisnipy 9T.Ad [eulblo reuiy anpe|siba ased /TAd paisnipy 9TAd anuanay reublio
woy abueyd woy abueyd LTAd LTAd 9TAd 9T. Ad 9TAd

AUYININNS 3 LLINNODENS

NOSIHdVdNOD NOILYIHdOdddY LT.A4-9T.AH

T31gvl

233



‘suoponpay aseg Aue yim Buoje Buipung awi]-auQ JO [eAOWSY - #

%LV 8¥6',90'00T$ %Z'C- 9£5'000'06$-  659'798'€cz’'e$ S9E'TEV'80T$  LTP'E€9E'8$- TT.'96.'€2T'2$ 0% v8¥'v/0'0GT$-  G6T'T.8'€LC'C$ v.L0L
%0°'G- 626'CT$- %L TT-  T6E'TES- Lv9'sve$ 0$ 626'CT$- 9/5'852$ 0$ €91'6T$- 6€0'8L¢$ su1aau0D Aljigesia jo 2oWo
%0'G- 8€L'16$- %LTT-  6£8'62¢$- Y2O'EvL'T$ 0$ 8€L'16$- 29.'vE8'T$ 0$ TOT'8ETS- €98'CL6'T$ UINOA U USIPJIYD UO UOISSIWWOD
%2 € €96'L2T$- %00T-  T8L'0EV$- T6T'G68'ES €8LC1T$ 9v.'0ve$- YST'€C0'v$ 0$ 818'¢0E$- CL6'GCE'rS 198D Auedon "ar
%0'G- 968'7£S$- %L TT-  9TT'OVE'TS- 820'€9T'0T$ 0$ 968'7€G$- ¥26'269'0T$ 0$ 022'508%- YPT'€0S'TTS Awoyny [ealpan NSO
%9t~ €LE'92E'T$- %ETT-  60S'C6V'ES- L62'esr'Les 6SG'CTTS 2€6'8EY' TS 0,9'8..'82$ 0$ 9€T'99T'¢$- 908'v¥6'0€$ S90PUBS BAKel|IqeydY Jo Juswiedaq
%0°G- GLT'8YI'TS- %P TI-  L20'C86'ES$- /82'.50'TE€$ €G0'00T$ 82E'8YL ' T$- 295'50.L'2€$ 0$ 2GL'Eee'TS- YTE'6E0'GES Slieyy uelslap Jo uswnedaq
%0'G- EVT'9E8' TS~ %9TT-  0£C'009'v$- G2L'988'veS 0$ EYT'9€8'T$- 898'ceL'9es 0$ 180'79.°2$- GG6'987'6ES Awoyny sjendsoH Aisianun
%S¢ S0L'601'T$- %€'6- 8/6'€59'G$- 86v7'8.6'7S$ 0$ S0L'601'T$- €02'88€'95$ 0$ €L2'vre've- 9.¥'2€9'09% UieaH jo uswedag
%00 0$ %0'L- 2€6'626'9%- T0T'690'26$ 0$ 0$ TOT'690'26$ 0$ 2€6'626'9$- £€0'666'86$ Slleyy 9|IUsANC JO 80YO
%C'C €€6'626'9% %L v- 9/1'898'GT$-  S80'€Z8'VCES €€6'6.6'L$ 000'050'T$- 2ST'E68LTES 0$ 601'86.'C2$- T95'T69'0vES asnqy aouelsqns @ YeaH [ejusiy
%9'C TO0'00E'9T$  %0'v- 95c'ovy'Les-  ¢92'005'TS9% T00'00€'9T$ 0$ 192'002'GE9$ 0$ LSToVL'EVS- 815'976'8L9% S80S UBWINH Jo Judwiedaq
%26 9€0'928'€8$  %I'C 000'000'02¢$  ¥TS'0S0'T66$ 9€0'9c8'€e8$ 0% 8.v'vee' L06$ 0$ 9€0'928'€9$- ¥1G'0S0'TL6$ Aoyiny a1ed yiesH ewoyepio
JUERIEN Iejjoq JUERIER Jejjog uoneudoiddy sjuaunsnipy  # swaunsnlpy  uoneudoiddy  sjeluswsa|ddns ain|re uoneudoiddy EENTUNGERTS
9TAd pasnipy 9TAL [euibuo [euiy anpe|siba ased /TAd pasnipy 9TAd anuanay [eu1blo
woy abueyd woy abueyd LTA LTAL 9TAL 9T. Ad 9TAd
S3ADINA3AS NVINNH ANV HLTV3H NO 33 LLINNODANS
%0'8- €/6'068'GZ$- %2 0T- 0V0'LCT'VE$-  1S6'1€8'86C$ 28G'L12'TZ$-  T6E'6EIVS- 126'889'v2e$ 0% 190'0.2'8%- 766'856'CEES W10l
%0'G- 9¢8'G$- %9'TT-  G6S'VTS$- /89'0TT$ 0$ 9¢8'G$- €IG'9TT$ 0$ 69.2'8$- 282'seT$ 10SIAPY puog a1elS au Jo O
%0'G- 290'9T$- %9'TT-  ¢ve'ovs$- 68T'50€$ 0$ 290'9T$- 162'TCES 0$ 08T've$- TEY'SYES Aoyny juswdojanag Ansnpu) soeds
%0'G- 986'6T$- %L TT-  2L0'0S$- 0€.'6.€$ 0$ 986'6T$- 9T.'66E$ 0% 980'0€$- 208'62v$ UOISSIWWOD UORIA0Id AN
%0'G- 229'02%- %L TT-  G99'TS$- y18'16€$ 0$ 229'02%- 9EV'CTIVS 0$ £V0'TES- 6LY'EVYS louwiano9 11
%0'G- 105'92$- %9'TT-  TTI¥'99%- £79'c05$ 0$ 105'9¢$- 0ST'0£S$ 0$ 706'6€$- ¥50'0L5$ swabeuen Aousbiaw3 AID O 30WO
%G'G- LET'EVS- %9'TT-  GVS'L6$- ¥5.'6€L$ 0$ LET'EVS- 166'28L$ 0% 80€'7S$- 662',£8$ uolssiwwo) salyp3 arers
%0'G- 26L'06%- %LTT-  69%'L2es$- 160'G2L'T$ 0$ 26.'06%- £¥8'GT18'T$ 0$ L19'9€T$- 025'256'T$ lousano9
%2'S- 2€8'VST$- %L TT-  2SC'TLES- €9¥'G18'¢$ 0$ 2€8'VST$- §62'0,6'2$ 0$ 02r'9Tes- GT.'98T'ES lainseai] ajelS BWOYERPO
%6'G- 109'922$- %9'TT-  8v0'08V$- 9€5'0v9'€$ 0$ 109'922$- £V1'298'€$ 0$ Tri'eses- ¥85'02T'v'$ 10)03dsu| pue JoNPNY S1elS
%6'€8T  000'000'6% %6'€8T  000'000'6$ GEQ'C68'ETS 000'000'6$ 0$ G€8'268'v$ 0$ 0$ G€8'268'r$ neaing 80nI18S aane|sifia
%G'6 ¥€.'.89% %E'Y 606'22€$ L92'€68'L$ ¥8v'.58% 0S5.'69T$- €€G6'602'L$ 0$ G28'6GE%- 8G€'G9G'L$ pseog uonos|3 ajels
%' - SL0'VIV$- %TTT-  €LEVST'TS- ¥09'G€0'0T$ 606'09% 786'72a$- 6.9'66%'0T$ 0$ 862'06.%- 116'682'TT$ s wiedaq Arenin ewoyepo
%Yv6T-  T2S'0ve'es-  %0'Ge-  GEQ'TIT'ES- 905'GEE'6$ T2S'0ve'es- 0$ 120'9.G'TT$ 0$ vTE'TL8S- Ve LYY'CTS dreuss
%V'6T- €G£'666'C$-  %0'GZ-  89L'GOT'V$- 90€'L6¥'2T$ €GE'666'2$- 0$ 6G9'96Y7'GT$ 0$ STH'99T'T$- 7/0'€99'9T$ SanneluasaIday Jo dsnoH
%2'8- 020'TET'ES- %V TT-  969'02S'v$- 802'T/2'5€$ T90'STT$ T80'972'€$- 822'207'8€$ 0$ 9/9'68€'T$- 706'T6.'6€$ S90IBS asHdiaiug pue Juswabeuey
%G'6 GEB'LEB'ES %2'C vZT'0v6$ 000'9€€'v$ 0v6'TE6'ES SOT'v6%- G9T'86Y'0V$ 0$ TT.'168'C% 9/8'S6E'EYS uolssiwwo) xe | ewoyepo
%2'9T-  20T'EV6'62%- %C'9T- COT'EV6'62%-  T9E'8G6'VSTS 20T'ev6'62- 0% €9%'T06'78T$ 0$ 0$ €91'706'78T$ uopenodsuel] jojuawedaq
Juddlad Iejjoq JUERIEN Iejjoq uonendosddy sjuaunsnlpy  # sjuaunsnlpy  uopeudoiddy  sjeluswajddng ain|ie4 uonendoiddy 2a)IWwwooqns
9T.Ad paisnipy 9T.Ad [eulbLO [euiq anpe|siban aseq /TAd paisnipy 9TAd anuanay feuiblio
woy abueyd woy abueyd LTAd LTAd 9TAd 9T. Ad 9TAd

NOILVY1dOdSNVYH L ANV LNFNNHIAOO TvHdINTO NO I3 LLININODGANS

234



‘suononpay aseg Aue yum Buofe Buipung awil-suQ JO [ernoway - #

%E'C- T/6'G9G'LT$-  %0¥- 8G/'€/E'0ES- 088'066'9€.$ SIV'TLT' VS 68€',€.'TCS- TG8'95G'VSG.$ 029'6.5'.2$ L0v'/8E'0v$- 8E€9'¥9€',9/$ 101
%6'G- €TE'68%- %9°T1T- 189'88T$- 9v6'0EV' TS 0$ €TE'68%- 6G2'02G'T$ 0$ ¥.€'66%- €€9'6T9'T$ Ileysien all4 arels ayj Jo aouo
%00 0$ %0°L- 199'CLTS$- €10'v62'¢$ 0$ 0$ €10'v62'¢$ 0$ 199'CL1$- 089'99t'c$ pseog 3|0ied pue uopred
%0'G- 96G'TETS- %L TT- 969'62€%- 21€'005'c$ 0% 96G'TETS- 806'TE9'CS 0$ 00T'86T$- 800'0€8'¢$ Jus WadIojug sme] abelsnag 01|0yooN
%9'TT- G20'v8e$- %911 G20'v8€S$- 62E'CT6'CS 0$ §20'v8€$- ¥SE'962'c$ 0$ 0$ ¥SE'962'€$ Bujurel] pue uogedNPT JUSWSIOUT MeT
%G'L YIT'vSe$ %00 0$ 66T'0€9'€$ YIT'vSC$ 0$ G80'9.€'€$ 0$ YIT'vSCS- 66T'0€9'c$ sleaddy [eulwiid 0 UNoD
%LTT- 29 L0v$- %L TT- 29" L0v$- €62'T60'c$ 0$ 29 L0v$- 116'861'€$ 0$ 0$ 116'861'€$ sbni@ snotsbueq pue sonoaseN
%0°€- 28T1'692$- %86~ GL6'L1v6%- 890'67.'8$ 0% 28T1'692$- 0S2¢'810'6$ 0% €6.'8,9%- €70',69'6$ Jaulwex3 [edIpaN 481y 8yl Jo 82O
%91~ €96'66G%- %386~ T29'TSE'TS- ¥90'26€'2T$ 615'617C$ 280'6778%- 129'T66'CT$ 0$ 850'2S.$- G89'EVL'ETS uonebnsanu| jo neaing s1eis Bwoyepio
%T' 1S 98Y'709'9%- %S VS~ FATANA DA S 150'92€'9% 0$ 98Y'709'9%- €V5'0€6'CTS 0$ 992'€.6%- 608'€06'ET$ [e1aua9 Asulony
%00 0$ %0'L- T185'GeT'1$- TYT'vS6'vT$ 0% 0$ TYT'vS6'vT$ 0% T8G'GCT'T$- 22.'6L0'9T$ wayshs asuasaguabipul ewoyepo
%8'9- Tr8'2eT'T$- %56~ 0T0'609'T$- L92'9€€'STS 6v7€'CLES 06T'G61'T$- 80T'657'9T$ 0% 69T'981$- 112'GY6'9T$ unoo swaidng
%91~ €€.'859'T$- %ETT- TO0'8LE'V$- G89'8917'VES 0$ €€.'859'T$- 8T1'/2T'9¢$ 0$ 892'6TL'C$- 989'9178'8€$ Ova pue skauiony 10uisIa
%L.°0- V9S'VIvS- %T'T- G0E'96G%- 000'000'S5$ 9E¥'G62'ES 000'0T.'E$- 795 vI¥'GS$ 0$ Tr.'18T%- G0E£'965'G5$ SUNood lsIa
%G'9- 8ST'8ET'9%- %ETT-  VYIS'VOS'TI$-  €95'100'68% 0% 8GT'8ET 9%~ Tel'ev1's6$ 0% 959'99T'G$- L/€'60€'00T$ Aiajes alland jo uawiredsq
%00 0$ %00 0$ €76'006'787$ 0$ 0$ €76'006'787$ 029'6.5'L2$ 029'6.G',2%- €176'006'787$ SUORY31I0D Jo Juswiedaq
JUERIER Jejjog Juadlad rejjog uoneldoiddy sjuswisnlpy  # siuawasnlpy  uopeudolddy  sjejuswaiddng ain|re4 uopendolddy a9apIwwoaqns
9T.Ad paisnipy 9T.AL [eUIbLO leuldy anne|siba ased /TAd paisnipy 9T.Ad anuanay
woy abueyd woy abueyo LTAA LTA4 9T.Ad 9T. Ad
AGVIOIANC ANV AL3dvS D1T7dNd NO I3 LLINNOD 4GNS
%89~ 2€8'766'L$- %0'TT- TOG'TZS'ETS- 656'96T'60T$ 817/'G2S$- ¥80'69V'L$- T6L'T6T LTTS 0$ 699'92G'G$- 09%'8T.'22T$ 1ol
%0'00T- ST0'CSC$- %0'00T- ¥86'0,2%- 0$ ST0'CST$- 0$ §T0'CSeS 0$ 696'8T$- ¥86'0L2$ UOISSIWWOD SIdAIY J1USIS BWOYEBPO
%0'S- 8G/'ZT$- %9°TT- G96'TES- ocv'eres 0$ 8G/'ZT$- 8/T'GSZ$ 0$ L02'6T$- S8E'v.LC$ uolssiwwo) [eloWsN sihed ‘W't
%0'00T-  ¥8Y'2T9%- %0'00T- T96'€99%- 0$ v8¥'L19%- 0% 81 LT9$ 0$ LLV'9v$- T96'€99% UOISSIWLWOYD [eLOWSN S1860Y (M
%0'G- 0€8'0v$- %LTT- G62'20T$- 2LL'SLLS 0$ 0€8'07$- 209'9T78% 0$ SOV 19%- 190'8.8% S3UIN J0 Juswpedag
%0'00T- Cv¥'orsS'T$- %0'00T- T¥8'299'T$- 0$ Zry'ovsTS- 0$ Zry'ors'Ts 0$ 66€'9TTS$- Tv8'299'T$ JauoIssIWwo) adueinsu|
%0'G- T18.'T6$- %L TT- G16'622%- VEB'EVL'TS 0$ T18.'16%- GT19'GE8'TS 0$ V9T'8ETS- 6L1'€L6'T$ uolssiwwo) buiey 8sioH
%9'TT-  ¥SG'28V$- %9'TT-  ¥SS'.8V$- 65Y',69'€$ 0$ S5 L8Y$- €10'S8T'v$ 0$ 0% €T0'G8T'V$ logeTjojuawpedsq
%0'G- TTE'062%- %911 6E€'22.%- 026'STS'S$ 0$ TTE'062%- T€2'908'G$ 0$ 820'LEVS- 6SC'EVC 9% pileog s32in0say Jare/\\ ewWoyepo
%9'TT- 805'68.%- %9°TT- 805'68.%- 88€'/86'G$ 0$ 805'68.%- 968'9.L'9% 0$ 0$ 968'9..'9% Ajrend [eyuswuoinug jo Juswpedaq
%Y'2- §ce'1ees- %26~ 262'816%- ¥18'6£0'6$ ¥65'65C$ 6T8'9L1$- 6€0'T92'6$ 0% 190'269%- 901'856'6$ uoISSIWWOD uoneAIasuod
%00 0$ %00 0$ 289'¢8T'0T$ 0$ 0$ 289'28T'0T$ 0$ 0$ 289'28T'0T$ uoIssiwwo) uoneiodio) ewoyepo
%Z'¢C 960'8€C$ %677~ G9€'CLG$- 6179'G00'TTS 8.£'88.$ 282'05G%- €GG'L9.°0T$ 0$ T97'0T8%- ¥T0'8LG'TT$ Ri8100S [e21I0ISIH
%9°'TT- 668'G82'¢$- %9°TT- 668'G82'¢$- ¥GG'GEE' LTS 0$ 668'G82'¢$- €GY'T29'6TS 0$ 0$ €SV’ T29'6TS uoneaIddy pue wsunoy jouswyedsq
yad 650'220'T$- %9'0T-  66T'¥T9'C$- 812'650'22$ 9T€'26T$ SLE'VTT' TS 112'980'€2$ 0$ ovT'L8S'T$- LTIV'EL9'VTS ainynolby jo Juswiredaq
%9°¢- 290'0LG%- %716~ YSE'VIT 2%- 6v2'TT9'TCS S06'8179% 196'8T2'T$- TTE'T8T'22$ 0$ 262765 T$- €09'G.2'e2$ 80JaWWOD Jo uswyedaq
JUERIER Jejjog Juadlad rejjog uonendolddy sjuswisnlpy  # siuawasnlpy  uopeudolddy  sjejuawalddng ain|re4 uopeudolddy a9apIwwooqns
9T.Ad paisnipy 9T.Ad [euiblo reuis anne|siba aseg /TAd paisnipy 9TAd anuanay reuibLo
woly abueyo wol abueyo LTAd LTAL 9TAd 9T. Ad 9TAd

SIJINGIS AHOLVTINOIY ANV SF0dNOSTY TVINLVYN NO I LLINNODGNS

235



Table 1 (a)

FY 2016 General Revenue Failure Reconciliation

Agency
ABLE Commission

Agriculture Department

Arts Council, State

Attorney General, Office of the
Auditor and Inspector

Bond Advisor, State

Bureau of Investigation

Career and Technical Education
Children and Youth, Commission on
Commerce, Department of
Conservation Commission
Corrections, Department of

Court of Criminal Appeals
Disability Concerns

District Attorney's Council

District Courts (to Supreme Court)
Education, Board of

Educational TV Authority
Educational Quality and Accountability
Election Board

Emergency Management

Ethics Commission, State

Fire Marshal, State

Gowernor, Office of the

Health Care Authority

Health, Department of

Higher Education, Regents for
Historical Society

Horse Racing Commission

House of Representatives

Human Senvices, Department of
Indigent Defense System
Insurance Department

J. D. McCarty Center

J. M. Davis Memorial Commission
Juvenile Affairs, Office of
Legislative Senice Bureau
Libraries, Department of
Lieutenant Governor

Management and Enterprise Senices, Office of
Medicolegal Investigations

Mental Health, Department of
Merit Protection Commission
Military Department

Mines, Department of

OCAST

OSU Medical Authority

Pardon and Parole Board
Physician Manpower Commission
Public Safety, Department of

236

Amount Returned

$73,013
$584,964
$90,569
$358,712
$93,409
$3,232
$277,182
$3,309,492
$50,899
$587,600
$256,915
$10,164,879
$93,657
$7,173
$1,002,227
$66,983
$40,229,478
$87,492
$34,377
$132,619
$14,707
$20,016
$36,626
$50,374
$23,524,033
$1,564,290
$20,713,079
$298,707
$50,923
$429,900
$16,123,332
$414,849
$42,901
$111,608
$7,079
$2,554,129
$126,233
$134,659
$11,442
$512,186
$250,179
$8,402,692
$11,089
$291,276
$22,654
$412,037
$296,776
$63,639
$90,999
$1,904,248



Table 1 (a) (cont.)

FY 2016 General Revenue Failure Reconciliation

Agency
REAP

Rehab Senices, Department of

Scenic Rivers Commission (part of GRDA, SB 1388, 2016)
Senate

Space Industry Development Authority

Supreme Court or Court of Appeals

Tax Commission

Treasurer

University Hospitals Authority

Veterans Affairs, Department of

Water Resources Board

Will Rogers Memorial Commission (part of Historical Society)

Total
ROADS Fund

Grand Total

237

Amount Returned

$280,825
$798,362
$6,991
$321,136
$8,912
$179,185
$1,067,995
$79,765
$1,018,745
$860,139
$161,073
$17,130

$140,791,794

$11,353.481

$152,145,274



Table 1 (b)

Revolving Fund Appropriation or Transfer to Special Cash

Revolving Fund
OK Cash Flow Reseve Fund
ROADS fund (eff. 12/1/16)
Unclaimed Deposits

Education Subcommittee
Career Technology Revolving Fund (200)
State Regents for Higher Education Revolving Fund (210)

General Government and Transportation Subcommittee
State Auditor Inspector Revolving Fund (200)

OMES Revolving Funds

Oklahoma Tax Commission Used Tire Recycling Fund (230)
Tax Commission Computer Enhancement Fund

ODOT OK Tourism and Passenger Rail Fund (211)

ODOT County Road Match and Equip Fund (230)

ODOT Weigh Station Improvement Fund (265)

Senate Revolving Fund

Treasurer Unclaimed Property Administration Fund (260)
Unclaimed Property Fund (711) (partially eff. 12/1/16)
State Transportation Fund

County Improvement for Roads and Bridges Fund (285)
Construction and Maintenance Fund (310)

Railroad Maintenance Fund (210)

Health and Human Services Subcommittee

OSDH Nursing Facility Administrative Penalty (211)
OSDH Tattoo & Body Piercing (210)

OSDH Kidney Health (202)

ODMHSAS Mental Health Revolving Fund (200)
Department of Veterans Affairs Revolving Fund (220)
Oklahoma Health Care Authority HEEIA Fund (245)

Natural Resources Subcommittee

Department of Commerce Revolving Fund (205)

Corporation Commission Revolving Fund (202)

Corporation Commission Storage Tank Regulations (210)
Corporation Commission Well Plugging Fund (215)

Corporation Commission Public Utility Regulation Rev Fund (220)
Corporation Commission Qil and Gas Division Fund (230)

DEQ Revolving Fund (200)

Labor Department Safety Consult and Reg Fund (215)

Labor Department Alarm and Locksmith Revolving Fund (280)
Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Revolving Fund (215)
Oklahoma Department of Tourism Golf Course Operations Fund (230)
Oklahoma Tourism Marketing (225)

Tourism Capital Improvement Revolving Fund (267)

OWRB REAP Water Project Fund (225)

238

FY'1l6

$121,000,000

$2,000,000

$500,000
$12,500,000
$2,000,000
$5,000,000

$17,500,000

$1,000,000
$50,000,000
$29,674,893
$50,000,000

$1,700,000
$25,000,000

$1,000,000
$1,750,000

$2,000,000
$500,000
$1,000,000
$10,000,000
$200,000
$200,000
$5,000,000
$500,000

$2,000,000

FY'17

$132,000,000
$200,000,000

$754,275

$500,000
$4,000,000

$500,000
$10,000,000
$1,000,000

$5,000,000
$1,000,000
$12,500,000
$1,500,000
$1,000,000
$35,000,000
$50,210,992
$50,000,000
$73,000,000
$26,628,480

$300,000
$400,000
$575,108
$1,000,000
$1,700,000
$2,000,000

$950,000
$350,000
$1,200,000

$4,000,000
$200,000
$200,000
$1,000,000
$300,000
$1,000,000

$400,000



Table 1 (b) (cont.)

Revolving Fund Appropriation or Transfer to Special Cash

Revolving Fund FY'16 FY'17

Public Safety and Judiciary Subcommittee
State Fire Marshall Revolving Fund (200) $200,000 $200,000
OSBI Revolving Fund (200) $2,000,000
OSBI Automated Fingerprint ID System Revolving Fund (210) $1,000,000
OBNDD Drug Money Laundering and Wire Revolving Fund (220) $4,000,000 $2,000,000
DOC Dept. of Corrections Industries Fund (280) $1,500,000
CLEET Training Center Revolving Fund (215) $100,000 $100,000
DPS Revolving Fund (200) $1,000,000 $3,000,000
DPS Asset Forfeiture State Fund (220) $1,500,000
DPS Restricted Revolving Fund (245) $4,000,000 $3,000,000
Court Information System Revolving Fund (200) $10,000,000
Select Agencies Subcommittee
State Insurance Commissioner Revolving Fund (200) $6,000,000 $6,000,000
Architects Board (to Higher Ed) $400,000
Construction Industries Board $1,700,000
Dentistry Board (to OHCA) $1,000,000
Motor Vehicle Commission $1,100,000
Secretary of State Fund (200) $4,000,000 $2,000,000
Securities Commission $3,900,000
Consumer Credit Commission $4,000,000
Council on Judicial Complaints (to Supreme Court) $800,000
Uniform Building Code Commission $800,000
Total Being Appropriated to An Agency $77,550,000 $36,475,108
Total Transferred to Special Cash $298,274,893 $615,193,747
(Figures in Bold were transferred to Special Cash)

Grand Total $375,824,893 $651,668,855

239



State Board of Education

FY'l7 General Revenue Fund for
Financial Support of Public
Schools

Education Reform Revolving
Fund for Financial Support of
Public Schools

Common Education Technology
Fund for Financial Support of
Public Schools

FY'1l7 Mineral Leasing Fund for
Financial Support of Public
Schools

FY'l5 Mineral Leasing Fund for
Financial Support of Public
Schools

FY'1l7 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Financial Support of
Public Schools

FY'1l5 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Financial Support of
Public Schools

FY'l7 General Revenue Fund for
the Support of Public Schools
Activities Fund

FY'l7 General Revenue Fund for
Support of Partnership of Math
Intervention

FY'l7 General Revenue Fund for
the Certified Employee Health
Benefit Allowance

FY'l7 General Revenue Fund for
the Support Personnel Health
Benefit Allowance

FY'l7 General Revenue Fund for
Administrative and Support
Functions of the State
Department of Education

FY'1l7 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Transfer to the
School Consolidation
Assistance Fund

FY'1l5 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Transfer to the
School Consolidation
Assistance Fund

FY'1l7 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Transfer to the
Oklahoma Teachers Retirement
System Dedicated Revenue
Revolving Fund

FY'1l5 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Transfer to the
Oklahoma Teachers Retirement
System Dedicated Revenue
Revolving Fund

Constitutional Reserve Fund
for Financial Support of
Public Schools

Table 2
FY '17 Total Agency Budget Spreadsheet

Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other Total
Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds
$1,038,594,450 $1,038,594,450
$696,954,056 $696,954,056
$41,168,478 $41,168,478
$3,610,000 $3,610,000
$1,113,795 $1,113,795
$22,116,071 $22,116,071
$1,281,686 $1,281,686
$91,956,442 $91,956,442
$1,000,000 $1,000,000
$284,030,744 $284,030,744
$157,999,778 $157,999,778
$15,831,344 $15,831,344
$2,457,341 $2,457,341

$142,410 $142,410
$2,457,341 $2,457,341
$142,410 $142,410
$65,865,088 $65,865,088

240



Statistical Survey Revolving
Fund 220 for Duties

Grants and Donations Revolving
Fund 225 for Duties

School Investigation Audit
Revolving Fund 230 for Duties

Drug Abuse Education Revolving
Fund 235 for Duties

Teachers Certificate Fund 240
for Duties

Drivers Education Revolving
Fund 255 for Duties

Oklahoma Early Intervention
Revolving Fund 250 for Duties

Charter Schools Incentive
Revolving Fund 275 for Duties

State Board of Education
Charter School Revolving Fund
277 for Duties

Oklahoma Youth and Government
Revolving Fund 286 for Duties

Deer Creek Foundation License
Plate Revolving Fund 287 for
Duties

Agency Relationship Fund 430
for Duties

School Lunch Division Federal
Administration Fund 435 for
Duties

Interagency Reimbursement Fund
443 for Duties

Federal Educational Programs

Revolving Fund 450 for Duties

Local Revenues

Bond Sinking Funds

Federal Revenues

State Dedicated Funds

Intermediate Funds

School Districts (carry
forward and other misc.
revenue)

Oklahoma Teachers Retirement
System Apportionment

TOTAL

State Arts Council

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds Funds Funds
$20,087
$966,145
S0
$98,164
$1,592,611
$900,000
$48,092
$600
$7,400
$28,000
$6,398,215
$92,019
$32,635,012

$1,738,767,557
$624,051,955
$695,622,242
$451,638,809

$156,438,909

$2,044,236,623

$295,804,717

$2,426,721,434 $3,633,099 $92,019 $6,045,622,039

$2,938,293

241

Total
Funds

$20,087

$966,145

$0

$98,164

$1,592,611

$900,000

$0

$0

$48,092

$600

$7,400

$28,000

$6,398,215

$92,019

$32,635,012

$1,738,767,557

$624,051,955

$695,622,242

$451,638,809

$156,438,909

$2,044,236,623

$295,804,717

$8,476,068,591

$2,938,293



Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other Total
Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds

Oklahoma Arts Council Arts
Education Revolving Fund 200 $105,000 $105,000
for Duties

National Endowment for the
Arts Federal Fund 440 for $733,300 $733,300
Duties

Americans for the Arts State
Policy Pilot Program Grant for $10,000 $10,000
Duties

State Department of Education
for Duties

$0 $0
Art in Public Places sS0 $0
TOTAL $2,938,293 $105,000 S0 $743,300 $3,786,593

State Board of Career and
Technology Education

'
rui1] General Revenue for $114,916,599 $114,916,599
FY'17 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Education, General
Operating Budgets of the
Institutions, Construction
Renovations or Repairs and
Other Programs

$2,703,075 $2,703,075

FY'15 Oklahoma Lottery Trust
Fund for Education, General
Operating Budgets of the
Institutions, Construction
Renovations or Repairs and
Other Programs

$156, 651 $156,651

State Career Technology
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties $500, 000 $3,234,302 $1,069,350 $4,803,652
Agency Relationship Revolving
Fund 430 for Duties $25,270,299 $3,653,208 $28,923,507
Agency Special Account Fund

730 for Duties $300,000 $300,000

Local Restricted Revenue $420,000,000 $420,000,000

TOTAL $118,276,325 $28,804,601 $4,722,558 $420,000,000 $571,803,484

Office of Educational Quality
and Accountability

'
FY ?7 General Revenue Fund for 1,177,237 1,177,237
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties $500,000 $500,000

Office of Educational Quality
and Accountability Revolving $80,475 $80,475
Fund 200 for Duties

Education Leadership Oklahoma
Revolving Fund 205 for Duties $451,672 $451,672
Donations Revolving Fund 210
for Duties $18,003 $18,003
Teacher's Competency
Examination Revolving Fund 220 $338,428 $338,428
for Duties

TOTAL $1,677,237 $888,578 S0 S0 $2,565,815

242



Oklahoma Educational
Television Authority

FY'l7 General Revenue for
Duties

Oklahoma Educational
Television Authority Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma State Regents for
Higher Education

FY'l7 General Revenue Fund for
allocation by the Oklahoma
State Regents for Higher
Education pursuant to the
provisions of Article XIII-A
of the Oklahoma Constitution
for the education and general
operating budgets of the
institutions and for other
programs, construction,
renovations or repairs
administered by the Regents

Higher Education Capital
Revolving Fund for allocation
by the Oklahoma State Regents
for Higher Education pursuant
to the provisions of Article
XIII-A of the Oklahoma
Constitution for the education
and general operating budgets
of the institutions and for
other programs, construction,
renovations or repairs
administered by the Regents

Oklahoma Student Aid Revolving
Fund for allocation by the
Oklahoma State Regents for
Higher Education pursuant to
the provisions of Article
XIII-A of the Oklahoma
Constitution for the education
and general operating budgets
of the institutions and for
other programs, construction,
renovations or repairs
administered by the Regents

Special Cash Fund for
allocation by the Oklahoma
State Regents for Higher
Education pursuant to the
provisions of Article XIII-A
of the Oklahoma Constitution
for the education and general
operating budgets of the
institutions and for other
programs, construction,
renovations or repairs
administered by the Regents

FY'17 General Revenue Fund for
allocation by the Oklahoma
State Regents for expenditures
for concurrent enrollment
pursuant to Section 628.13 of
Title 70 of the Oklahoma
Statutes

Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency

Funds Funds Funds
$2,838,163
$1,886,785
$2,838,163 $1,886,785 S0

$645,959,816

$41,168,478

$41,168,478

$50,000,000

$2,910,001

243

Other
Funds

$0

$2,409,358

Total
Funds

$2,838,163

$1,886,785

$4,724,948

$645,959,816

$41,168,478

$41,168,478

$50,000,000

$5,319,359



FY'1l7 Oklahoma Education
Lottery Trust Fund pursuant to
paragraph 2 of subsection C of
Section 713 of Title 3A of the
Oklahoma Statutes for
allocation by the Oklahoma
State Regents for Higher
Education pursuant to the
provisions of Article XIII-A
of the Oklahoma Constitution
for construction, renovations
or repairs administered by the
Oklahoma State Regents for
Higher Education or for any
other purpose authorized by
paragraph 2 of subsection C of
Section 713 of Title 3A of the
Oklahoma Statutes

FY'1l5 Oklahoma Education
Lottery Trust Fund pursuant to
paragraph 2 of subsection C of
Section 713 of Title 3A of the
Oklahoma Statutes for
allocation by the Oklahoma
State Regents for Higher
Education pursuant to the
provisions of Article XIII-A
of the Oklahoma Constitution
for construction, renovations
or repairs administered by the
Oklahoma State Regents for
Higher Education or for any
other purpose authorized by
paragraph 2 of subsection C of
Section 713 of Title 3A of the
Oklahoma Statutes

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
General Operating Budget of
the Administrative Offices of
the Oklahoma State Regents for
Higher Education

Oklahoma State Regents Higher
Education Revolving Fund 210
for Duties

Architects and Interior
Designer Revolving Fund 200
for Architectural and

Engineering Courses

Summer Academies Revolving
Fund 216 for Duties

Higher Education Television
Instruction Fund 230

OK Tuition Aid Grants
Revolving Fund 235 for Duties

Research Grant Matching Fund
(250)

Federal Funds Support System
Active Fund 430 for Duties

Academic Scholars Trust Fund

Endowment Trust Fund 915

Higher Learning Access Trust
Fund 920 for Duties

Institutions -Primary Budget

Institutions -Sponsored Budget

TOTAL

Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds Funds Funds

$19,412,996

$1,125,036

$3,877,304

$4,000,000 $2,249,740

$400,000

$1,000,000

$10,380,401

$62,800,000

$1,630,983,246
$553,001,040

$810,022,109 $63,800,000 S0 $2,199,023,785

244

Total
Funds

$19,412,996

$1,125,036

$3,877,304

$6,249,740

$400,000

S0

S0

$1,000,000

S0

$10,380,401

$0

$0

$62,800,000

$1,630,983,246

$553,001,040

$3,072,845,894



Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other Total

Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds
Commissioners of the Land
Office
FY'1l7 Commissioners of the
Land Office Fund for Duties $8,538,600 $8,538,600
Commissioners of the Land
Office Revolving Fund 200 for $9,000,000 $200,000 $9,200,000

Duties

Multiyear Education
Distribution Stabilization $23,800,000 $23,800,000
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Commissioners of the Land
Office Investment Fee Expense $10,750,000 $10,750,000
ASA Fund 701 for duties

Commissioners of the Land
Office Gas Purchasing Fund 702 $6,000,000 $6,000,000
for Duties

TOTAL $8,538,600 $49,550,000 $200,000 S0 $58,288,600

Physician Manpower Training
Commission

17
FY } General Revenue Fund for 43,084,558 43,084,558
Duties

Special Cash Fund $400,000 $400,000

Physician Manpower Training
Commission Residency Match $80,000 $80,000
Revolving Fund 205 for Duties

Physician Manpower Training
Commission Revolving Fund 210 $376,052 $376,052
for Duties

Physician Assistant
Scholarship Revolving Fund 215 $17,948 $17,948

for Duties

Residency Revolving Fund 220

for Duties $1,543,252 $1,543,252
Revolving Fund 430 for puties 237,000 5237000
TOTAL $3,484,558 $2,254,252 S0 S0 $5,738,810
Oklahoma Department of

Libraries

FY'1l7 General Revenue for 44,611,382 44,611,382

Duties
Oklahoma Department of
Libraries Revolving Fund 200 $55,349 $140,056 $73,500 $268,905

for Duties

Federal Library Fund 400 for

Duties $2,166,772 $2,166,772
FederallPass Through Fund 405 $434,000 $434,000
for Duties

Federal Grant Funds Fund 410

for Duties $45,000 $45,000
TOTAL $4,611,382 $55,349 $140,056 $2,719,272 $7,526,059
Board of Trustees of the

Oklahoma School of Science and

Mathematics

Special Cash Fund for Duties $6,425,146 $6,425,146

245



Oklahoma School for Science
and Mathematics Revolving Fund
200 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Center for the

Advancement of Science and

Technology

FY'l7 General Revenue Fund for

Duties

Research Support Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Seed-Capital Revolving Fund

for Duties

TOTAL

State Auditor and Inspector

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for

Duties

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
the Commission on County
Government Personnel Education

and Training

State Auditor & Inspector
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Oklahoma State Pension
Committee Revolving Fund 215

for Duties

TOTAL

State Bond Advisor

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for

Duties

Bond Oversight Revolving Fund
285 for Duties

TOTAL

State Election Board

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for

Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

State Election Board Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Election System Revolving Fund
205 for Duties

HAVA Special Depository Fund
210 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of

Emergency Management

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for

Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$6,425,146

$5,361,853

$5,644,056

$3,104,231

$14,110,140

$2,903,905

$236,631

$500,000

$3,640,536

$110,687

$110,687

$5,393,267

$2,500,000

$7,893,267

$503,643

Dedicated
Funds

$1,500,000

$1,500,000

$2,596,193

$2,596,193

$25,000

$110,000

$135,000

$263,456

$263,456

$303,273

$303,273

246

Inter-Agency
Funds

$20,000

$20,000

$0

$3,135,628

$3,135,628

$0

$45,000

$45,000

Other
Funds

$28,000

$28,000

$200,000

$200,000

$4,223,163

$4,223,163

$0

$230,332

$2,036,573

$2,266,905

Total
Funds

$1,548,000

$7,973,146

$5,361,853

$8,440,249

$3,104,231

$16,906,333

$2,903,905

$236,631

$7,883,791

$110,000

$11,134,327

$110,687

$263,456

$374,143

$5,393,267

$2,500,000

$348,273

$230,332

$2,036,573

$10,508, 445

$503,643



US DOT Matching Funds, Fund
410 for Duties

Odd Federal Year CCA Operation
Fund 425 for Duties

Even Federal Year CCA
Operations Fund 440 for Duties

TOTAL
Ethics Commission

FY'l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

OK County Campaign, Ethics
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Office of the Governor

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Interagency Reimbursement Fund
443 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma House of
Representatives

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

House of Representatives
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Legislative Service Bureau

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Legislative Service Bureau
Revolving Fund for Duties

TOTAL

Office of the Lieutenant
Governor

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

TOTAL

Office of Management and
Enterprise Services

Special Cash Fund for Duties

FY'1l7 Public Building Fund to
be transferred to the Building
and Facility Revolving Fund
for maintaining state
buildings operated by OMES

FY'1l5 Public Building Fund to
be transferred to the Building
and Facility Revolving Fund
for maintaining state
buildings operated by OMES

Appropriated
Funds

$503,643

$739,754

$739,754

$1,725,051

$1,725,051

$12,497,306

$12,497,306

$13,892,835

$13,892,835

$391,814

$391,814

$18,947,424

$2,888,409

$3,435,375

Dedicated

Funds

$0

$167,391

$167,391

$0

$0

$0

$0

247

Inter-Agency
Funds

$0

$0

$385,000

$385,000

$0

$0

$0

Other
Funds

$491,000

$3,675,000

$3,513,976

$7,679,976

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Total
Funds

$491,000

$3,675,000

$3,513,976

$8,183,619

$739,754

$167,391

$907,145

$1,725,051

$385,000

$2,110,051

$12,497,306

$12,497,306

$13,892,835

$0

$13,892,835

$391,814

$391,814

$18,947,424

$2,888,409

$3,435,375



Office of Management and
Enterprise Services Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

General Purpose Revolving Fund
201 for Duties

Risk Management Revolving Fund
205 for Duties

Centrex Revolving Fund 210 for
Duties

OTC & OMES Joint Computer
Enhancement Fund 216 for
Duties

Foster Families Protection
Fund 223 for Duties

State Use Committee Revolving
Fund 225 for Duties

Postal Service Revolving Fund
231 for Duties

Statewide Surplus Property
Fund 244 for Duties

Building & Facility Revolving
Fund 245 for Duties

State Facilities Energy
Conservation Program Fund 246
for Duties

OK Motor License Agent
Indemnity Fund 255 for Duties

Risk Management Fire
Protection Revolving Fund 260
for Duties

Risk Management Political
Subdivision Fund 262 for
Duties

Vendor Fees and Rebates Fund
271 for Duties

Purchasing Training Fund 272
for Duties

State Recycling Revolving Fund
275 for Duties

State Surplus Property
Revolving Fund 280 for Duties

State Construction Revolving
Fund 282 for Duties

Maintenance of State Buildings
Revolving Fund 283 for Duties

Human Capital Management
Revolving Fund 284 for Duties

EBC Administration Revolving
Fund 288 for Duties

State Employee Group Health
Insurance Revolving Fund 290
for Duties

Medical Expense Liability
Revolving Fund 292 for Duties

OK Print Shop Fund 294 for
Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$200,000

$100,000

$500,000

$2,000,000

$2,000,000

$1,000,000

$500,000

$1,600,000

$300,000

Dedicated Inter-Agency
Funds Funds

$3,734,835

$1,134,695

$37,291,789

$121,834,233

$11,805,158
$718,100
$296,743
$870,000
$1,500,000 $4,248,068
$15,902,998
$200,000
$97,577
$1,202,788
$203,100
$2,948,153
$60,000
$1,560
$493,862 $2,000,000
$3,176,844
$29,484,264
$26,332
$4,210,128
$19,532,056
$250,000
$2,175,000

248

Other Total
Funds Funds
$1,000,000 $4,734,835
$1,134,695
$37,291,789
$3,000,000 $124,834,233

$11,805,158

$718,100

$496,743

$970,000

$6,248,068

$17,902,998

$200,000

$97,577

$3,202,788

$203,100

$3,948,153

$60,000

$1,560

$2,993,862

$3,176,844

$29,484,264

$26,332

$5,810,128
$36,273,817

$55,805,873

$250,000

$2,475,000



State Motor Pool Fund 296 for

Duties

Office of Personnel Management
Revolving Fund 298 for Duties

Federal Funds 400 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Merit Protection
Commission

FY'l7 General Revenue Fund for

Duties

Oklahoma Merit Protection

Commission Revolving Fund 200

for Duties

TOTAL

Military Department

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for

Duties

45th Infantry Division Museum

Fund 205 for Duties

Oklahoma Military Department
Fund 210 for Duties

Income Tax Check off Revolving

Fund 220 for Duties

Patriot License Plate

Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

Military Justice Fund 230 for

Duties

Army Federal Reimbursement
Fund 400 for Duties

Air Guard Reimbursement Fund
405 for Duties

Army Advance Funds

Counter Drug Fund 415 for
Duties

State Emergency Fund 424 for
Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma State Senate

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for

Duties

Oklahoma State Senate
Revolving Fund for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Tax Commission

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for

Duties

Oklahoma Tax Commission

Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$1,500,000

$300,000

$35,271,208

$379,730

$379,730

$10,035,604

$10,035,604

$9,335,506

$9,335,506

$44,336,000

Dedicated
Funds

$11,922,011

$8,100

$8,100

$25,000

$350,000

$30,000

$15,000

$5,000

$425,000

$25,000

$25,000

$32,046,423

249

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$10,250,941
$546,785
$2,406,018
$264,273,998 $42,679,835
$11,247
$11,247 S0
$39,559,146
$6,904,237
$22,000,000
$110,000
$1,500,000
$0 $70,073,383
$0 $0

Total
Funds

$11,750,941

$846,785

$2,406,018

$354,147,052

$379,730

$19,347

$399,077

$10,035,604

$25,000

$350,000

$30,000

$15,000

$5,000

$39,559,146

$6,904,237

$22,000,000

$110,000

$1,500,000

$80,533,987

$9,335,506

$25,000

$9,360,506

$44,336,000

$32,046,423



OTC & OMES Joint Computer
Enhancement Fund 210 for
Duties

Oklahoma Tax Commission
Reimbursement Fund 215 for

Duties

License Plate Special Program
Fund 220 for Duties

Tax Commission Compliance Fund
225 for Duties

Used Tire Recycling Indemnity
Fund 230 for Duties

OK Film Enhancement Rebate
Program Fund 250 for Duties

Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund
285 for Duties

TOTAL

Office of the State Treasurer

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund to pay for
state land reimbursements

State Treasurer's Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Secure Lending and Customer
Fee Revolving Fund 215 for

Duties

Unclaimed Property Fund 260
for Duties

Unclaimed Property
Clearinghouse Fund 265 for
Duties

Seed for OK Kids 275

TOTAL

Oklahoma Space Industry
Development Authority

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties which will be
transferred to the OK Space
Industry Development Authority
Revolving Fund.

Oklahoma Space Industry
Development Authority
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Oklahoma Spaceport Management
Fund 210 for Duties

Aerospace Industrial Park Fund
215 for Duties

Federal Fund NASA Fund 400 for
Duties

TOTAL

Appropriated
Funds

$44,336,000

$2,720,463

$95,000

$2,815,463

$305,189

$305,189

Dedicated Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds Funds

$5,500,000

$6,810,000

$20,000

$1,000,000

$12,000,000

$5,000,000

$62,376,423 S0 $0

$752,833 $470,000

$559,774

$3,240,991

$5,150,000

$51,000

$9,754,598 $470,000 S0

$426,632

$2,495,896

$238,037

$272,734

$3,160,565 S0 $272,734

250

Total
Funds

$5,500,000

$6,810,000

$20,000

$1,000,000

$12,000,000

$5,000,000

$0

$106,712,423

$2,720,463

$95,000

$1,222,833

$559,774

$3,240,991

$5,150,000

$51,000

$13,040,061

$305,189

$426,632

$2,495,896

$238,037

$272,734

$3,738,488



Department of Transportation

Transportation Fund for Duties
by which the amount authorized
to be expended shall be
transferred to the State
Highway Construction and
Maintenance Fund to be
expended in the same manner
and for the same purposes as
provided by law.

Railroad Maintenance Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Passenger Rail Revolving Fund
211 for Duties

Highway Construction Materials
Fund 220 for Duties

Public Transit Revolving Fund
225 for Duties

County Equipment Revolving
Fund 230 for Duties

Weight Station Improvement
Revolving Fund 265 for Duties

Rebuilding Oklahoma Access &
Driver Safety Fund 275 for
Duties

High Priority Bridge Fund 280
for Duties

County Improvements for Roads
and Bridges (CIRB) Fund 285
for Duties

Construction & Maintenance
Fund 310 for Duties

CMIA Programs Disbursing Fund
340 for Duties

TOTAL

State Department of Health

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Kidney Health Revolving Fund
202 for Duties

Genetic Counseling License
Revolving Fund 203 for Duties

Tobacco Prevention and
Cessation Revolving Fund 204
for Duties

Alternatives to Abortion
Services Revolving Fund 207
for Duties

Public Health Special
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Nursing Facility
Administrative Penalties Fund
211 for Duties

Home Health Care Revolving
Fund 212 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$154,958,361

$154,958,361

$53,703,390

$575,108

$400,000

$300,000

Dedicated
Funds

$500,000

$2,850,000

$380,000

$3,850,000

$100,000

$6,000,000

$311,969,915

$6,230,000

$124,000,000

$6,000,000

$461,879,915

$2,102

$1,899,391

$5,000

$36,447,785

$216,789

251

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$8,000,000
$20,000,000
$4,200,000
$6,500,000
$200,000,000
$30,000,000
$42,000,000 $143,157,862

$427,712,812

$48,500,000 $833,070,674

$62,693 $32,939,725

Total
Funds

$154,958,361

$8,500,000

$2,850,000

$380,000

$23,850,000

$4,300,000

$12,500,000

$511,969,915

$6,230,000

$154,000,000

$191,157,862

$427,712,812

$1,498,408,950

$53,703,390

$575,108

$2,102

$1,899,391

$5,000

$69,850,203

$300,000

$216,789



Oklahoma National Background
Check Fund 216 for Duties

Civil Monetary Penalty
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties

Oklahoma Organ Donor Education
and Awareness Program
Revolving Fund 222 for Duties

Breast Cancer Act Revolving
Fund 225 for Duties

Sports Eye Safety Program
Revolving Fund 226 for Duties

Oklahoma Leukemia and Lymphoma
Revolving Fund 228 for Duties

Multiple Sclerosis Society
Revolving Fund 229 for Duties

Oklahoma Prevent Birth
Defects, Premature Birth &
Infant Mortality Fund 233 for
Duties

Oklahoma Lupus Revolving Fund
235 for Duties

Trauma Care Assistance
Revolving Fund 236 for Duties

Pancreatic Cancer Research
License Plate Revolving Fund
242 for Duties

Regional Guidance Centers
Revolving Fund 250 for Duties

Child Abuse Prevention
Revolving Fund 265 for Duties

Emergency Medical Personnel
Death Benefit Revolving Fund
267 for Duties

Oklahoma Emergency Response
System Stabilization and
Improvement Revolving Fund 268
for Duties

Dental Loan Repayment
Revolving Fund 284 for Duties

Oklahoma Institute for
Disaster and Emergency
Medicine Revolving Fund 285
for Duties

Oklahoma State Athletic
Commission Revolving Fund 295
for Duties

CMIA Programs Disbursing Fund
340 for Duties

Federal Funds Revolving Fund
400 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Health Care Authority

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$54,978,498

$664,406,159

$109,956,855

Dedicated
Funds

$885,799

$4,519,052

$162,194

$50,000

$0

$60,000

$0

$0

$28,081,837

$0

$12,750

$20,000

$2,147,064

$595,483

$0

$349,172

$75,454,418

252

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$61,000,000
$59,845,869 $118,172,749

$59,908,562 $212,112,474

Total
Funds

$885,799

$4,519,052

$162,194

$50,000

$0

$60,000

$0

S0

S0

$28,081,837

$0

S0

$12,750

$20,000

$2,147,064

$595,483

$0

$349,172

$61,000,000

$178,018,618

$402,453,952

$664,406,159

$109,956,855



Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other Total

Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds
Tobécco Settlement Fund for $13, 687,500 513,687,500
Duties
Statg Dental Fu@d for Medicaid $1,000,000 $1,000,000
Services for Children
Special Cash Fund for Duties $200,000,000 $200,000,000
Oklahoma Health Care Authority $10,895,453 $1,359,413 $99,335,595 $111,590, 461

Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Health Employment and Economy
Improvement Act Revolving Fund $2,000,000 $23,783,252 $37,547,840 $63,331,092
245 for Duties

CMIA Programs Disbursing Fund

340 for Duties $713,611,738 $648,856,912 $3,084,882,027 $4,447,350,677
TOTAL $991,050,514 $748,290,443 $650,216,325 $3,221,765,462 $5,611,322,744
J.D. McCarty Center for

Children With Developmental

Disabilities

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for $3,895,191 $3,895,191

Duties

J.D. McCarty Center
Handicapped Revolving Fund 210 $2,982,282 $2,982,282
for Duties

Gifts and Bequests Revolving

Fund 215 for Duties 545,316 545,316
Soonercare (Medicaid Provider

Payments from OHCA) $14,913,902 $14,913,902
Contractual Service payments

from Public Schools $312,598 312,598
Maternal & Child Health

Services Block Grant payments

from DHS for Respite Patient 588,559 588,559
Care
TOTAL $3,895,191 $3,027,598 $15,315,059 S0 $22,237,848
Department of Mental Health
and Substance Abuse Services

'

FY ?7 General Revenue Fund for $299,823,085 $299,823,085
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties $24,000,000 $24,000,000
D £ M 1 Health

epartment of Mental Healt $1,000,000 $16,558,932 $47,590,529 $65,149,461

Revolving Fund 200 for Duties
Drug Abuse Education and
Treatment Revolving Fund 220 $675,000 $675,000

for Duties

Capital Outlay Fund 230 for

Duties $6,000 $6,000
Group Housing Loan Revolving

Fund 240 for Duties 53,310 $3,310
Community Based Substance

Abuse Revolving Fund 245 for $425,000 $210,000 $635,000
Duties

Prevention of Youth Access to

Alcohol Revolving Fund 250 for $20,000 $20,000
Duties

Medicaid Administration 50

Claiming Fund 260 for Duties

253



Federal Funds Revolving Fund
410 for Duties

Federal Funds Revolving Fund
440 for Duties

Substance Abuse Block Grant
Revolving Fund 445 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma State University
Medical Authority

FY'l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

OSU Medical Authority
Disbursing Fund 290 for Duties

TOTAL

University Hospitals Authority

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

University Hospitals Authority
Disbursing Fund 201 for Duties

Children's Donated Fund 215
for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of
Veterans Affairs

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

War Veterans Commission
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Oklahoma Department of
Veterans Affairs Revolving
Fund 220 for Duties

Oklahoma Honor Flights
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

Buffalo Soldier License Plates
Revolving Fund 230 for Duties

Traumatic Brain Injury
Revolving Fund 235 for Duties

Federal Funds Revolving Fund
400 for Duties

Projected Carryover of Federal
Revolving Funds

Federal Funds State
Accrediting Agency Revolving
Fund 405 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Commission on
Children and Youth

FY'17 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

CJA Grants for Duties

Child Abuse Multi-disciplinary

Appropriated
Funds

$324,823,085

$10,163,028

$10,163,028

$34,886,725

$34,886,725

$29,357,287

$1,700,000

$31,057,287

$1,743,024

Dedicated Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds Funds
$22,780,600
$5,546,152
$17,149,341
$17,688,242 $47,800,529 $45,476,093
$4,426,394 $10,101,367
$4,426,394 $10,101,367 $0
$42,210,916 $43,523,260
$29,450
$29,450 $42,210,916 $43,523,260
$170,000
$26,533,064
$2,000
$200
$90,831,472
$5,322,122
$451,052
$26,705,264 S0 $96,604,646
$143,784
$768,374

254

Total
Funds

$22,780,600

$5,546,152

$17,149,341

$435,787,949

$10,163,028

$14,527,761

$24,690,789

$34,886,725

$85,734,176

$29,450

$120,650,351

$29,357,287

$170,000

$28,233,064

$0

$2,000

$200

$90,831,472

$5,322,122

$451,052

$154,367,197

$1,743,024

$143,784

$768,374



Teams Account Fund 210 for
Duties

Oklahoma Commission on
Children and Youth Fund 200
for Duties

TOTAL

Office of Disability Concerns

FY'l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Office of Disability Concerns
Fund 200 for Duties

Client Assistance Federal Fund
400 for Duties

TOTAL

Department of Human Services

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Grants and Donations Fund 200
for Duties

Income Tax Check off Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Quality of Care Fund 215 for
Duties

Federal Disallowances Fund 220

Child Abuse Multidisciplinary
Account Fund 225 for Duties

Indigent Health Care Revolving
Fund 230 for Duties

Adaptive Grant Program Fund
245 for Duties

Support Adoption Fund 250 for
Duties

Southern Oklahoma Resource
Center Fund 255 for Duties

Oklahoma Silver-Haired
Legislature Fund 260

Choose Life Assistance Program
Fund 265 for Duties

Reintegration of Inmates
Revolving Fund 270 for Duties

SORC Revolving Fund 275 for
Duties

Human Services Disbursing Fund
325 for Duties

Human Services Medical &
Assistance Disbursing Fund 340

for Duties

Juvenile Justice Disbursing
Fund 375 for Duties

TOTAL

Appropriated

Funds

$1,743,024

$245,647

$245,647

$600,500,262

$51,000,000

$651,500,262

Dedicated Inter-Agency
Funds Funds

$450,000

$1,362,158 S0

$0 $0

$500,000

$35,000

$700

$700,000

$10,000

$35,000

$20,000

$6,000

$1,000

$100,000

$64,454,000

$60,000

$1,407,700

255

$64,514,000

Other
Funds

$0

$128,055

$128,055

$353,493,738

$1,217,643,000

$1,571,136,738

Total
Funds

$450,000

$3,105,182

$245,647

$0

$128,055

$373,702

$600,500,262

$51,000,000

$500,000

$35,000

$700

S0

$700,000

$10,000

$35,000

$20,000

$0

$0

$6,000

$1,000

$100,000

$417,947,738

$1,217,703,000

S0

$2,288,558,700



Office of Juvenile Affairs

FY'l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'1l5 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

OJA Revolving Fund 200 for
Duties

Parental Responsibility Fund
205 for Duties

Santa Claus Commission
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Charter School Fund 2XX for
Duties

Delinquency Prevention Fund
for Duties

Federal Grant Fund - Pass
Through Fund 405 for Duties

Federal Grant Fund -
Reimbursement Fund 410 for
Duties

Juvenile Account Block Grant
Fund 415 for Duties

TOTAL

State Department of
Rehabilitation Services

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Oklahoma School for the Blind
Revolving Fund 212 for Duties

Oklahoma School for the Deaf
Revolving Fund 213 for Duties

Department of Rehabilitation
Services Donation Fund 216 for
Duties

Interpreter Certification Fund
218 for Duties

Telecommunications for Hearing
Impaired Fund 235 for Duties

DRS Medical & Assistance
Disbursing Fund 340 for Duties

Rehab Services Disbursing Fund
355 for Duties

Surplus Property Fund 495 for
Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of
Agriculture, Food, and
Forestry

FY'17 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Appropriated

$43,211,377

$48,857,724

$500,000

$442,598

$10,000

$92,069,101 $952,598

$27,452,297

$3,200

$186,860

$31,500

$400,000

$27,452,297 $621,560

$20,292,218

$1,767,000

256

Dedicated
Funds Funds

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$1,158,817
$1,058,943
$597,110
$37,898
$10,470,532
$201,936
$12,726,190 $799,046
$34,180
$65,000
$35,621,000
$420,788 $79,518,080
$519,968 $115,139,080

Total
Funds

$43,211,377

$48,857,724

$1,658,817

$442,598

$10,000

$1,058,943

$597,110

$37,898

$10,470,532

$201,936

$106,546,935

$27,452,297

$37,380

$65,000

$186,860

$31,500

$400,000

$35,621,000

$79,938,868

S0

$143,732,905

$20,292,218

$1,767,000



Rural Fire Defense Equipment
Revolving Fund 205 for Duties

Agriculture Revolving Fund 210
for Duties

Enhancement & Diversification
Fund 225 for Duties

Oklahoma Pet Overpopulation
Fund 230 for Duties

Animal Friendly Revolving Fund
235 for Duties

Unwanted Pesticide Disposal
Fund 240 for Duties

Rural Fire Revolving Fund 245
for Duties

Rural Fire Equipment Grant
Revolving Fund 250 for Duties

Milk & Milk Production
Inspection Revolving Fund 285
for Duties

Ag in The Classroom Education
Revolving Fund 286 for Duties

Viticulture and Enology
Development Fund 256 for

Duties

Specialty Crop Block Grants -
Federal Fund 420 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of
Commerce

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
the Native American Cultural
and Educational Authority

Oklahoma Department of
Commerce Revolving Fund 205
for Duties

Native American Cultural &
Educational Authority Fund 206
for Duties

Energy Conservation Assistance
Fund 210 for Duties

Community Development Centers
Program Fund 216 for Duties

Oklahoma Viticulture Enology
Revolving Fund 245 for Duties

Oklahoma Quick Action Closing
Fund 255 for Duties

HHS Community Service Block
Grant Fund 400 for Duties

Oklahoma Department of Human
Services LIHEAP Fund 405 for
Duties

Indirect Cost Fund 412 for
Duties

Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds Funds Funds
$160,000
$9,941,287 $48,081 $6,734,361
$762,232
$10,000
$10,000
$254,609
$0
$489,376
$25,868
$350,000
$450,000
$22,059,218 $11,653,372 $398,081 $7,184,361
$15,587,595
$6,023,654
$322,365 $289,372
$457,630
$2,825,049
$1,414,509
$62,955,172
$875,950

257

Total
Funds

$160,000

$16,723,729

$762,232

$10,000

$10,000

$254,609

$0

$0

$489,376

$25,868

$350,000

$450,000

$41,295,032

$15,587,595

$6,023,654

$611,737

$457,630

S0

S0

$0

$2,825,049

$1,414,509

$62,955,172

$875,950



0il Settlement Fund Stripper
Well Fund 426 for Duties

HUD-Community Development
Block Grant Fund 455 for
Duties

American Recovery &
Reinvestment Act Fund 490 for
Duties

TOTAL

Rural Economic Action Plan
Fund

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund in
order to implement provisions
of Sections 2006 through 2013
of Title 62 of the Oklahoma
Statutes

TOTAL

Oklahoma Conservation
Commission

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

GIS Revolving Fund 205 for
Duties

Carbon Sequestration
Assessment Cash Fund 220 for
Duties

Donation Fund 245 for Duties

OK Conservation Commission
Infrastructure Revolving Fund
250 for Duties

Federal Fund 400 for Duties

Emergency Drought Relief Fund
425 for Duties

American Recovery &
Reinvestment Act Fund 490 for
Duties

TOTAL

Corporation Commission

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Corporation Commission
Revolving Fund 202 for Duties

Petroleum Storage Tank
Indemnity Fund 205 for Duties

Corporation Commission Storage
Tank Regulation Revolving Fund
210 for Duties

Corporation Commission
Plugging Fund 215 for Duties

Public Utility Regulation
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties

Oklahoma Leaking Underground
Storage Tank Fund 225 for
Duties

Appropriated Dedicated
Funds Funds
$21,611,249 $3,605,044

$9,658,172

$9,658,172 $0

$9,039,814

$2,100
$18,000
$1,851,575
$3,132,709
$9,039,814 $5,004,384
$7,682,682
$10,917,722
$5,539,837
$950,000 $321,472
$350,000 $2,528,252
$1,200,000 $8,100,107
$350,000

258

Inter-Agency

Funds

S0

$0

$2,847,501

$2,847,501

$1,000,000

Other
Funds

$851,823

$66,386,826

$0

$19,080,001

$0

$19,080,001

Total

Funds
S0
$851,823
$0

$91,603,119

$9,658,172

$9,658,172

$9,039,814

$2,100

$18,000

$0

$1,851,575

$3,132,709

$21,927,502

S0

$0

$35,971,700

$7,682,681

$11,917,722

$5,539,837

$1,271,472

$2,878,252

$9,300,107

$350,000



0il & Gas Division Revolving
Fund 230 for Duties

Trucking One Stop Shop Fund
245 for Duties

Federal Fund 400 for Duties

Underground Storage Tank Grant
Program Fund 405 for Duties

Leaking Storage Tank Trust
Fund 425 for Duties

TOTAL

Department of Environmental
Quality

FY'l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Department of Environmental
Quality Revolving Fund 200 for
Duties

Environmental Education
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Hazardous Waste Fund 220 for
Duties

Certification Fund 225 for
Duties

Federal Fund 400 for Duties

Federal Water Quality
Management Fund 410 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Historical Society

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Oklahoma Historical Society
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Oklahoma Historical Society
Capital Improvement &
Operations Revolving Fund 225
for Duties

The Will Rogers Memorial
Revolving Fund 290 for Duties

Commissioning of Art in Public
Places Revolving Fund 250 for
Duties

Art in Public Places
Administrative and Maintenance
Fund 260 for Duties

Federal Grant 69-1-Restore
Historical Site Fund 400 for
Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Horse Racing
Commission

FY'17 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$10,182,682

$5,987,388

$5,987,388

$11,005,649

$11,005,649

$1,743,834

Dedicated Inter-Agency
Funds Funds

$2,504,942 $2,700,000

$10,483,404

$40,745,736 $3,700,000

$45,311,911

$10,000

$160,050

$942,431

$46,424,392 $0

$2,434,928

$1,626,000

$264,466

$4,325,394 S0

259

Other
Funds

$529,751

$459,000

$808,000

$1,796,751

$23,564,228

$8,903,284

$32,467,512

$720,806

$720,806

Total
Funds

$5,204,942

$10,483,404

$529,751

$459,000

$808,000

$56,425,169

$5,987,388

$45,311,911

$10,000

$160,050

$942,431

$23,564,228

$8,903,284

$84,879,292

$11,005,649

$2,434,928

$1,626,000

S0

S0

$720,806

$16,051,849

$1,743,834



Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency Other Total

Funds Funds Funds Funds Funds
Equine Drug Testing Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties $750,000 $750,000
Breeding Development Fund 205
for Duties $150,000 $150,000
Law Enforcement Revolving Fund $35,000 $35,000

210 for Duties

Oklahoma Horse Racing
Commission Gaming Regulation $1,300,000 $1,300,000
Revolving Fund 215 for Duties

TOTAL $1,743,834 $2,235,000 $0 $0 $3,978,834

Insurance Department

Special Cash Fund for Duties $42,900 $42,900

State Insurance Commissioner
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties $13,714,311 513,714,311
Oklahoma Certified Real Estate
Appraisers Revolving Fund 225 $589,756 $589,756
for Duties

Insurance Department Anti-
Fraud Revolving Fund 230 for $149,500 $149,500
Duties

Federal Grant Fund 410 for

Duties $1,151,933 $1,151,933
TOTAL S0 $14,496,467 S0 $1,151,933 $15,648,400
J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

gi;iZSGeneral Revenue Fund for $242,420 $242,420
i i ss8.728 538,728
TOTAL $242,420 $98,728 sSo S0 $341,148
Department of Labor

FY'1l7 Special Occupational

Health and Safety Fund for $1,840,674 $1,840,674
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties $1,456,785 $1,456,785
e o e Revetviee 5119093 51,150,534
Safety Consulting Revolving $200,000 $251,129 $451,129

Fund 215 for Duties

Alternative Fuels Technology
Certification Revolving Fund $46,302 $46,302
251 for Duties

Alternative Fuels Inspection
Fees/Fines 252 51,000 $1,000
Compressed Natural Gas
Conversion Safety & Regulation $622,565 $622,565
Fund 255 for Duties

Alarm and Locksmith Industry

Revolving Fund 280 for Duties $200,000 $564,686 §764,686
Federal Fund 410 for Duties $2,191,634 $2,191,634
TOTAL $3,697,459 $2,676,616 S0 $2,191,634 $8,565,709

260



Department of Mines

FY'l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Department of Mines Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Oklahoma Miner Training
Institute Revolving Fund 205
for Duties

US Department of Interior
Federal Fund 400 for Duties

US Department of Labor Federal
Fund 405 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Tourism and
Recreation Department

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Oklahoma Tourism & Recreation
Department Revolving Fund 215
for Duties

Oklahoma Tourism Promotion
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

Golf Course Operations
Revolving Fund 230 for Duties

State Parks System Improvement
Fund 250 for Duties

Color Oklahoma Revolving Fund
265 for Duties

Oklahoma Tourism and
Recreation Department Capital
Expenditure Revolving Fund 266
for Duties

Oklahoma Tourism Capital
Improvement Revolving Fund 267

for Duties

Oklahoma State Park Trust Fund
360 for Duties

Interagency Reimbursement
Revolving Fund 443 for Duties

Land & Water Conservation Fund
475 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Water Resources Board

FY'17 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash for Duties

Well Drillers & Pump
Installers Remedial Action
Indemnity Fund 210 for Duties

Oklahoma Water Resources Board
Revolving Fund 215 for Duties

Oklahoma Water Resources
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

Appropriated
Funds

$775,772

$7175,772

$15,035,554

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

$300,000

$17,335,554

$3,922,773

$1,193,147

$400,000

Dedicated Inter-Agency
Funds Funds

$1,012,439

$150,000

$1,162,439 S0

$31,948,542

$6,911,164

$3,932,795

$631,019

$10,000

$3,600,000

$27,784,640

$2,738,085

$77,556,245 S0

$50,000

$2,928,065

261

Other
Funds

$1,107,701

$128,000

$1,235,701

$25,700

$3,078,450

$3,104,150

Total

Funds

$775,772

$1,012,439

$150,000

$1,107,701

$128,000

$3,173,912

$15,035,554

$32,948,542

$7,911,164

$4,232,795

$631,019

$10,000

$3,600,000

$27,784,640

$2,738,085

$25,700

$3,078,450

$97,995,949

$3,922,773

$1,193,147

$50,000

$2,928,065

$400,000



Oklahoma Water Resources
Revolving Fund 240 for Duties

Well Drillers and Pump
Installers Regulation Fund 245
for Duties

Community Water Infrastructure
Development Revolving Fund 250
for Duties

Administration & Project
Federal Fund 400 for Duties

USGS Cooperative Program Fund
420 for Duties

Drinking Water Treatment Loan
Administration Fund 444 for
Duties

Clean Water State Revolving
Fund Loan Fund 445 for Duties

Waste Water Facility
Construction Revolving Loan
Fund 472 for Duties

TOTAL

Alcoholic Beverage Laws
Enforcement Commission

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Alcoholic Beverage Laws
Enforcement Commission

Revolving Fund 200 For Duties

Seized and Forfeited Property
Fund 205 for Duties

Interagency Reimbursement Fund
443 for Duties

Sales Fund - Surplus Property
Fund 495 for Duties

TOTAL

Department of Corrections

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash for Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Department of Corrections
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Department of Corrections
Inmate and Employee Welfare
and Canteen System Revolving
Fund 205 for Duties

Oklahoma Community Sentencing
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Industries Revolving Fund 280
for Duties

Title 1 Federal Fund 410 for
Duties

Agency Relationship Fund 430
for Duties

Appropriated Dedicated Inter-Agency
Funds Funds Funds
$1,149,595 so
$70,000
$2,393,341
$1,467,818
$100,000
$180,000
$5,515,920 $6,591,001 $1,747,818

$2,500,312

$397,200
$19,000
$231,000
$2,500,312 $416,200 $231,000
$423,430,930
$44,970,013
$15,000,000
$17,968,263
$6,963,020
$949,297
$1,500,000 $33,687,432

262

Other
Funds

$500,000

$175,275

$2,184,359

$2,185,631

$400,000

$5,445,265

$700,588

$20,000

$720,588

$737,218

$1,172,765

Total
Funds

$1,149,595

$70,000

$2,393,341

$1,967,818

$275,275

$2,364,359

$2,185,631

$400,000

$19,300,004

$2,500,312

$397,200

$19,000

$931,588

$20,000

$3,868,100

$423,430,930

$44,970,013

$15,000,000

$17,968,263

$6,963,020

$949,297

$35,187,432

$737,218

$1,172,765



TOTAL

State Fire Marshal

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

State Fire Marshal Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Firefighter Training Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Voluntary Firefighter
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties

Fire Extinguisher Industry
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma State Bureau of
Investigation

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

OSBI Revolving Fund 200 for
Duties

A.F.I.S. Fund 210 for Duties

Forensic Science Improvement
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties

TOTAL

Council on Law Enforcement
Education and Training

FY'1l7 Council on Law
Enforcement Education and
Training Fund for Duties

FY'1l5 Council on Law
Enforcement Education and

Training Fund for Duties

Firearms Instructor Revolving
Fund 205 for Duties

Peace Officer Revolving Fund
210 for Duties

Training Center Revolving Fund
215 for Duties

CLEET Private Security
Revolving Fund 220 for Duties

Surplus Property Fund 499 for
Duties

TOTAL

Board of Medicolegal
Investigations

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Chief Medical Examiner
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Federal Fund 400 for Duties

TOTAL

Appropriated

Funds

$484,900,943

$1,230,946

$200,000

$1,430,946

$12,392,064

$12,392,064

$2,787,861

$124,468

$2,912,329

$8,749,068

$8,749,068

Dedicated Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds Funds
$59,568,012 $0 $1,909,983
$800,000
$50,000
$30,000
$279,997
$1,159,997 $0 %0
$16,173,712 $160,000 $2,264,078
$3,038,357
$3,239,435 $52,997
$22,451,504 $160,000 $2,317,075
$46,874
$500,492 $221,625
$2,061,000
$351,361
$6,000
$2,959,727 $221,625 $6,000
$3,291,590
$57,600
$3,291,590 S0 $57,600

263

Total
Funds

$546,378,938

$1,230,946

$1,000,000

$50,000

$30,000

$279,997

$2,590,943

$12,392,064

$18,597,790

$3,038,357

$3,292,432

$37,320,643

$2,787,861

$124,468

546,874

$722,117

$2,061,000

$351, 361

$6,000

$6,099,681

$8,749,068

$3,291,590

$57,600

$12,098,258



Oklahoma State Bureau of
Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs
Control

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Bureau of Narcotics Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Bureau of Narcotics Drug
Education Revolving Fund 215
for Duties

Drug Money Laundering and Wire
Transmitter Revolving Fund 220
for Duties

Asset Forfeitures / Seizures
Fund 225 for Duties

Federal Seizures Fund 410 for
duties

Crime Commission Grants Fund
415 for Duties

Federal Grants for Duties

TOTAL

Department of Public Safety

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

Special Cash Fund for Duties

Public Safety Fund

FY'1l7 Council on Law
Enforcement Education and
Training Fund for Duties

Department of Public Safety
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Department of Public Safety
Patrol Vehicle Revolving Fund
210 for Duties

Asset Forfeiture Federal Fund
215 for Duties

Asset Forfeiture State Fund
220 for Duties

Computer Imaging System
Revolving Fund 225 for Duties

Boating Safety Education Fund
230 for Duties

Oklahoma Homeland Security
Revolving Fund 235 for Duties

Motorcycle Safety and
Educational Program Revolving
Fund 240 for Duties

Department of Public Safety
Restricted Revolving Fund 245
for Duties

Department of Public Safety
Patrol Academy Revolving Fund
250 for Duties

Appropriated Dedicated
Funds Funds
$3,091,293
$2,722,700
$35,000
$12,000,000
$5,237,763
$3,091,293 $19,995,463
$55,377,730
$15,035,554
$12,333,333
$257,946
$3,000,000 $16,079,000
$4,900,000
$5,400,000
$0
$390,000
$3,000,000 $294,800

264

Inter-Agency

Funds

$0

$12,456,480

$999,122

$1,100,000

$707,989

$262,617

$10,000

$18,784,867

$778,682

Other
Funds

$390,478

$25,000

$120,000

$378,000

$913,478

Total
Funds

$3,091,293

$3,113,178

$35,000

$12,000,000

$25,000

$120,000

$378,000

$24,000,234

$55,377,730

$15,035,554

$12,333,333

$257,946

$31,535,480

$5,899,122

$1,100,000

$707,989

$5,662,617

$0

S0

$400,000

$22,079,667

$778,682



Appropriated
Funds
Department of Public Safety
Seized Monies Revolving Fund
255 for Duties
Federal Matching Fund 405 for
Duties
TOTAL $89,004,563

Attorney General

FY }7 General Revenue Fund for $5,421,331
Duties
FY'l7 General Revenue Fund for
Legal Services Revolving Fund $904,726
(pass-through)

Attorney General Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

Telemarketer Revolving Fund
205 for Duties

Attorney General Charity
Solicit Enforcement Revolving
Fund 210 for Duties

Workers' Compensation Fraud
Fund 220 for Duties

Insurance Fraud Unit Revolving
Fund 225 for Duties

Law Enforcement Fund 230 for
Duties

Court Appointed Special
Advocate Revolving Fund 240
for duties (pass-through)

Medicaid Fraud Revolving Fund
245 for Duties

Legal Services Revolving Fund
250 for Duties

Domestic Violence Fund 255 for
Duties

Victim Services Unit Fund 260
for Duties

Violence Against Women Grant
Fund 400 for Duties

Family Violence Prevention
Grant Fund 405 for Duties

Medicaid Fraud Unit Fund 410
for Duties

Victims of Crime Act Grants
415 for Duties

Victims of Crime Act Grants
440 for Duties

Equitable Sharing Program 450
for Duties

Special Water Fund 576 for
Duties

Attorney General Evidence Fund
700 for Duties

Attorney General Escrow Fund
705

Dedicated
Funds

$27,063,800

$3,704,328

$206,390

$298,164

$139,577

$230,466

$591,668

$65,000

$713,453

S0

$45,000

$500,000

265

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$2,946

$21,459,811
$35,102,703 $21,459,811
$250,000
$808,000
$143,884
$1,418,735
$2,140,358
$83,721
$87,316
$0
$2,100,000
$18,036,844
$ 310,000

Total
Funds

$2,946

$21,459,811

$172,630,877

$5,421,331

$904,726

$3,954,328

$206,390

$298,164

$947,5717

$230,466

$591, 668

$65,000

$713,453

S0

$45,000

$500,000

$143,884

$1,418,735

$2,140,358

$83,721

$87,316

S0

$2,100,000

$18,036,844

$310,000



Appropriated
Funds

TOTAL $6,326,057

Court of Criminal Appeals

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for

Duties $3,630,199

TOTAL $3,630,199

District Attorneys Council

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for

Duties $33,977,670

District Attorneys Council
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

District Attorneys Evidence

Fund 225 for Duties $491,014

Crime Victims Compensation
Revolving Fund 230 for Duties

Sexual Assault Examination
Fund 240 for Duties

Justice Assistance Grant Trust
Fund 405 for Duties

Federal Fund 410 for Duties

John R. Justice Grant Program
Federal Fund 415 for Duties

Victims of Crime Federal Fund
420 for Duties

State-Tribal Crime Victim
Liaison Fund 425 for Duties

TOTAL $34,468,684
District Courts

FY'1l7 State Judicial Revolving
Fund for financial support of
the District Courts.

$43,000,000

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for

Duties $11,200,000

FY'1l7 Council On Judicial

Complaints for Duties £800,000

Lengthy Trial Revolving Fund
235 for Duties

District Court Revolving Fund
230 for Duties

Transfer from Supreme Court
200 Fund for Duties

TOTAL $55,000,000

Indigent Defense System

FY'17 General Revenue Fund $14,954,141

Indigent Defense System
Revolving Fund 200 for Duties

Contract Retention Revolving
Fund 230 for Duties

TOTAL $14,954,141

Dedicated
Funds

$6,494,046

S0

$35,102,752

$4,050,000

$39,152,752

$1,000,000

$1,802,191

$2,802,191

$1,500,000

$883,103

$2,383,103

266

Inter-Agency Other Total
Funds Funds Funds
$1,058,000 $24,320,858 $38,198,961

$3,630,199

S0 $0 $3,630,199
$33,977,670
$4,825,998 $6,768,198 $46,696,948
$491,014
$2,000,000 $6,050,000
$1,000,000 $1,000,000
$3,369,080 $3,369,080
$3,384,548 $3,384,548
$40,000 $40,000
$29,060,368 $29,060,368
$0
$5,825,998 $44,622,194 $124,069, 628
$43,000,000
$11,200,000
$800,000
$1,000,000
$6,000,000
$6,000,000 $0 $63,802,191
$14,954,141
$1,500,000
$883,103
$0 $0 $17,337,244



Pardon and Parole Board

FY'l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

TOTAL
Supreme Court

FY'1l7 General Revenue Fund for
Duties

FY'1l7 State Judicial Revolving
Fund for financial support of
the Supreme Court and Court of
Civil Appeals.

Oklahoma Court Information
System Revolving Fund 200 for
Duties

Supreme Court Revolving Fund
205 for Duties

Supreme Court Administration
Revolving Fund 210 for Duties

Law Library Revolving Fund 215
for Duties

State Judicial Revolving Fund
230 for Duties

Oklahoma Judicial Center
Facility Rental Revolving Fund
240 for Duties

Federal Grant Fund 405 for
Duties

TOTAL

Workers' Compensation
Commission

Workers' Compensation Fund 200
for Duties

TOTAL

Workers' Compensation Court of
Existing Claims

Workers' Compensation Court of
Existing Claims Revolving Fund
200 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Abstractors Board

OK Abstractors Board Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Accountancy Board

OK Accountancy Board Revolving
Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Appropriated
Funds

$2,294,013

$2,294,013

$11,336,267

$4,000,000

$15,336,267

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

Dedicated Inter-Agency

Funds Funds
$0 $0
$17,196,834
$60,000
$1,002,495
$1,602,000
$0
$1,000
$19,862,329 $0
$3,000,000
$3,000,000 $0
$3,571,000
$3,571,000 $0
$311,276 0
$311,276 $0
$3,956,234
$3,956,234 $0

267

Other
Funds

$0

$700,000

$700,000

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Total
Funds

$2,294,013

$2,294,013

$11,336,267

$4,000,000

$17,196,834

$60,000

$1,002,495

$1,602,000

$0

$1,000

$700,000

$35,898,596

$3,000,000

$3,000,000

$3,571,000

$3,571,000

$311,276

$311,276

$3,956,234

$3,956,234



Appropriated
Funds

Oklahoma Aeronautics
Commission

Aeronautics Commission
Revolving Fund 200 for duties

Excise Tax Dedication Fund 205
for duties

Federal Fund 400 for duties

TOTAL S0

Oklahoma Board of Architects

Architects Revolving Fund 200
for duties

TOTAL S0

Oklahoma Banking Department

Banking Department Revolving
Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL S0

Oklahoma Boll Weevil
Eradication Organization

Boll Weevil Eradication Fund
200 for duties

TOTAL S0

State Board of Behavioral
Health Licensure

Licensed Marital & Family
Therapy Revolving Fund 230 for
duties

Licensed Professional
Counselors Revolving Fund 255
for duties

Licensed Behavioral Practioner
Revolving Fund 257 for duties

TOTAL S0

Oklahoma Board of Chiropractic
Examiners

Chiropractic Examiners Fund
200 for duties

TOTAL S0

Construction Industries Board

Plumbing Licensing Revolving
Fund 205 for duties

Oklahoma Inspectors Revolving
Fund 215 for duties

Home Inspectors Licensing Act
Revolving 217 for duties

Electrical Revolving Fund 245
for duties

Oklahoma Mechanical Licensing
Revolving fund 275 for duties

Roofing Contractor Reg
Revolving Fund 295 for duties

Dedicated

Funds

$7,510,205

$7,510,205

$659,406

$659,406

$8,038,461

$8,038,461

$545,229

$545,229

$101,104

$469,835

$23,789

$594,728

$280,115

$280,115

$740,800

$6,905

$62,484

$1,569,759

$1,727,133

$150,563

268

Inter-Agency

Total
Funds

$7,510,205

$0

$245,000

$7,755,205

$659,406

$659,406

$8,038,461

$8,038,461

$545,229

$545,229

$101,104

$469,835

$23,789

$594,728

$280,115

$280,115

$740,800

$6,905

$62,484

$1,569,759

$1,727,133

$150,563



TOTAL

Department of Consumer Credit

DOCC Revolving Fund 250 for
duties

Consumer Credit Counseling
Revolving Fund 230 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Board of Cosmetology
and Barbering

Cosmetology and barbering Fund
200 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Board of Dentistry

State Dental Fund 200 for
duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Employment Security
Commission

Oklahoma Employment Security
Commission Revolving Fund 200
for duties

Special Distributions Fund 225
for duties

OESC Administration Fund 400
for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Energy Resources
Board

Energy Resources Revolving
Fund 200 for duties

Sustaining Oklahoma's Energy
Revolving Fund 205 for duties

TOTAL

State Board of Licensure for
Professional Engineers and
Land Surveyors

Engineers and Land Surveyors
Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Firefighters Pension
and Retirement System

Firefighters Pension &
Retirement Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Funeral Board

Funeral Directors & Embalmers
Revolving Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL

Appropriated
Funds

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

Dedicated
Funds

$4,257,644

$5,146,112

$24,000

$5,170,112

$1,791,482

$1,791,482

$1,128,727

$1,128,727

$1,125,000

$12,000,000

$13,125,000

$14,907,456

$829,256

$15,736,712

$1,443,607

$1,443,607

$21,491,617

$21,491,617

$495,249

$495,249

269

Inter-Agency
Funds

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

Other
Funds

$0

S0

S0

$0

$0

$0

$49,175,011

$49,175,011

$0

$0

$0

$0

Total
Funds

$4,257,644

$5,146,112

$24,000

$5,170,112

$1,791,482

$1,791,482

$1,128,727

$1,128,727

$1,125,000

$12,000,000

$49,175,011

$62,300,011

$14,907,456

$829,256

$15,736,712

$1,443,607

$1,443,607

$21,491,617

$21,491,617

$495,249

$495,249



Grand River Dam Authority

Revenue and General Operating
Cash

Designated Supplemental
Reserve for Environmental and
Risks

Restricted:

FERC and Wildlife

Debt Service Reserve
Construction (Bond Proceeds)
Debt Service

TOTAL

Oklahoma Industrial Finance
Authority

Industrial Development Loan
Fund 200 for duties

Bond Redemption Fund 805 for
duties

Bond Interest Fund 810 for
duties

TOTAL

Interstate Oil Compact
Commission

Environmental Program
Revolving Fund 215 for duties

Interstate Oil Compact Fund
230 for duties

Environmental Damage
Remediation fund 415 for
duties

TOTAL

Council on Judicial Complaints

Council on Judicial Complaints
Revolving Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Law Enforcement
Retirement System

OLERS Revolving Fund 200 for
duties

TOTAL

Board of Licensed Alcohol and
Drug Counselors

Licensed Alcohol and Drug
Counselors Revolving Fund 200

TOTAL

Liquefied Petroleum Gas
Administration

LP Gas Board Revolving Fund
200 for duties

TOTAL

Appropriated
Funds

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

Dedicated
Funds

S0

$20,900,535

$0

$1,251,000

$22,151,535

$1,057,948

$1,057,948

$506,701

$506,701

$5,226,957

$5,226,957

$208,000

$208,000

$897,648

$897,648
270

Inter-Agency
Funds

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

Other
Funds

$192,520,247

$38,849,000

$2,375,056
$91,931,651
$141,267,720

$6,349,774

$473,293,448

$0

$0

$13,563,003

$13,563,003

$0

$0

$0

$0

Total
Funds

$192,520,247

$38,849,000

$2,375,056
$91,931,651
$141,267,720
$6,349,774

$473,293,448

$20,900,535

S0

$1,251,000

$22,151,535

S0

$1,057,948

$13,563,003

$14,620,951

$506,701

$506,701

$5,226,957

$5,226,957

$208,000

$208,000

$897,648

$897,648



Board of Examiners for Long-
Term Care Administrators

Long-Term Care Revolving Fund
200 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Lottery Commission

OK Education Lottery Revolving

Fund 200 for Duties

TOTAL

Board of Medical Licensure and

Supervision

Medical Licensure Revolving
Fund 200 for duties

Allied Professional Peer
Assistant Revolving Fund 210
for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Motor Vehicle
Commission

OMVC Revolving Fund 200 for
duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Municipal Power
Authority

Electric Generation
Purchased Power

Transmission

OMPA Administration

Taxes - Property & Payroll
Debt Service

Renewals & Replacement CapEx

TOTAL

Oklahoma Board of Nursing

Board of Nursing Revolving
Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL

Board of Examiners in
Optometry

Optometry Board Revolving Fund

200 for Duties
TOTAL

Oklahoma Board of Osteopathic
Examiners

Osteopathic Board Revolving
Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL

Board of Licensed
Perfusionists

Perfusionists Board Revolving
Fund 200 for duties

Appropriated
Funds

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

Dedicated
Funds

$471,505

$471,505

$147,810,000

$147,810,000

$5,160,790

$116,711

$5,277,501

$520,000

$520,000

$0

$3,972,060

$3,972,060

$295,650

$295,650

$764,451

$764,451

$16,700
271

Inter-Agency
Funds

S0

S0

S0

S0

$0

$0

$0

S0

Other
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$0

$79,947,986
$28,072,145
$21,403,343
$7,673,575
$2,086,843
$51,695,919
$6,203,510

$197,083,321

$0

$0

$0

Total
Funds

$471,505

$471,505

$147,810,000

$147,810,000

$5,160,790

$11l6,711

$5,277,501

$520,000

$520,000

$79,947,986
$28,072,145
$21,403,343
$7,673,575
$2,086,843
$51,695,919
$6,203,510

$197,083,321

$3,972,060

$3,972,060

$295,650

$295,650

$764,451

$764,451

$16,700



Appropriated
Funds

TOTAL S0

Oklahoma State Board of
Pharmacy

Pharmacy Board Revolving Fund
200 for Duties

TOTAL S0

Board of Podiatric Medical
Examiners

Podiatric Board Revolving Fund
200 for Duties

TOTAL S0

Oklahoma Police Pension and
Retirement System

Police Pension & Retirement
Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL S0

Oklahoma Board of Private
Vocational Schools

OBPVS Revolving Fund 200 for
duties

TOTAL S0

Oklahoma State Board of
Examiners of Psychologists

Board of Examiners of
Psychologists Revolving fund
200 for duties

TOTAL S0

Oklahoma Public Employees
Retirement System

Public Employee Retirement
Revolving Fund 200 for duties

OK State Employee Deferred
Saving Incentive Plan fund 205
for duties

OPERS Excess Benefit Plan fund
215 for duties

TOTAL S0

Oklahoma Real Estate
Commission

Real Estate Commission
Revolving Fund 200 for duties

Okla. Real Estate Education &
Recovery Fund 210 for duties

TOTAL S0

Secretary of State

Secretary of State Revolving
Fund 200 for duties

Central Filing System
Revolving Fund 205 for duties

Dedicated
Funds

$16,700

$3,306,247

$3,306,247

$18,700

$18,700

$2,906,976

$2,906,976

$353,051

$353,051

$254,474

$254,474

$7,623,291

$604,000

$32,000

$8,259,291

$1,383,002

$214,458

$1,597,460

$4,762,698

$137,629

272

Inter-Agency Other
Funds Funds
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$0 $0
$o $0

Total
Funds

$16,700

$3,306,247

$3,306,247

$18,700

$18,700

$2,906,976

$2,906,976

$353,051

$353,051

$254,474

$254,474

$7,623,291

$604,000

$32,000

$8,259,291

$1,383,002

$214,458

$1,597,460

$4,762,698

$137,629



SS Charitable Solicit
Revolving Fund 210 for duties

Escrow for Cash Surface Damage

Bonds fund 700 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of

Securities

OK Securities Dept Revolving

Fund 200 for duties

Investor Education Revolving

Fund 205 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Board of Examiners

for Speech-Language Pathology

and Audiology

Speech-language Pathology and
Audiology Revolving Fund 200

for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma State Board of

Licensed Social Workers

Licensed Social Workers
Revolving Fund 200 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Teachers'

Retirement

System

OTRS Revolving Fund 200 for

duties

TOTAL

Board of Chemical Test for

Alcohol and Drug Influence

Test for Alcohol and Drug
Influence Revolving Fund 200

for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Tobacco Settlement

Endowment Trust

TSET Fund 200 for duties

Interagency Reimbursements

Fund 443 for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Turnpike Authority

Revenue Fund Budget

Capital Fund Budget

Bond Debt Service Fund Budget

TOTAL

Oklahoma Uniform Building Code

Commission

Appropriated
Funds

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

S0

Dedicated
Funds

$72,142

$4,972,469

$6,287,656

$6,287,656

$166,046

$166,046

$334,896

$334,896

$6,930,938

$6,930,938

$324,000

$324,000

$54,662,941

$54,662,941

$88,069,080
$113,064,584
$95,338,894

$296,472,558

273

Inter-Agency
Funds

S0

S0

$0

S0

S0

$80,000

$80,000

$1,556,000

$1,556,000

S0

Other
Funds

$100,000

$100,000

$249,400

$249,400

$0

$0

$0

$189,105

$189,105

$0

$0

Total
Funds

$72,142

$100,000

$5,072,469

$6,287,656

$249,400

$6,537,056

$166,046

$166,046

$334,896

$334,896

$6,930,938

$6,930,938

$593,105

$593,105

$54,662,941

$1,556,000

$56,218,941

$88,069,080

$113,064,584

$95,338,894

$296,472,558



Uniform Building Code
Commission Revolving Fund 285
for duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Used Motor Vehicle
and Parts Commission

Used Motor Vehicle and Parts
Commission Revolving Fund 200
for duties

TOTAL

State Board of Veterinary
Medical Examiners

Veterinary Medical Fund 200
for duties

Undercover Fund 8790A for
duties

TOTAL

Oklahoma Department of
Wildlife Conservation

Wildlife General Fund 200 for
duties

Wildlife Diversity Fund 205
for duties

Wildlife Land Acquisition fund
210 for duties

Wildlife Heritage Fund 215 for
duties

Wildlife Land Fund 220 for
duties

TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL*

*The Final Grand Total does
not include Inter-Agency Fund
transfers to avoid double
counting those funds.

Appropriated
Funds

S0

S0

S0

S0

$6,778,186,010

Dedicated
Funds

$620,230

$620,230

$907,866

$907,866

$596,219

$715

$596,934

$38,103,832

$632,000

$790,787

S0

$3,203,474

$42,730,093

$2,723,622,232

274

Inter-Agency
Funds

S0

S0

S0

$250,000

S0

$250,000

$1,284,487,148

Other
Funds

$0

$0

$0

$19,966,100

$115,000

$2,372,363

$7,061,400

$29,514,863

$15,936,493,598

Total
Funds

$620,230

$620,230

$907,866

$907,866

$596,219

$715

$596,934

$58,319,932

$747,000

$3,163,150

$0

$10,264,874

$72,494,956

$25,438,301, 840



16v'0LS'Sy

T2 '08S T9/Z GH ‘U0ISSas Jeinfay 66T siredsy Aouwiy wawuedag AN T 000005
02Z-6T "99S T19/Z GH ‘UoISSas Jenfiay 766T 181U8D OM/IUBS "WIWOD suonoauo) Jo idea  000°000°2
¥ 089S 19/Z GH ‘U0ISSas Jenfisy 66T ‘Boid Jaiipy Jeisesiq [esopad KousBiawz INID  000°052
€ "09S T9/Z gH ‘U0ISSaS reinBay 66T swel vd3 1o Buipung preog seainossy JeleM  60L'SOT‘E
8T '09S T9/¢Z 9H ‘UoISsSas ‘_m_zmww_ 66T adueusjule\ paysialre uoISSIWWOYD UoleAIdSuU0D 000009
9T-GT '99S T19/.2 g9H ‘u S8g ‘_.m_jmwm 66T mc._m‘_mo‘_n_ aalisne ajluaanc S90S uewnH Jo .HQQD OO0.000..H
2T 089S T9/Z GH ‘Uoissas Jeinbay v66T [esreiddy "doid walofeA py UOISSIWIWOD XeL  000‘000'T
€T "09S T9/¢ gH ‘U0ISSaS reinbay 66T pun4 Aousblew3 are1s lowianos  000°000'T
¥T "09S 19/2 gH ‘U0ISSaS Jenfisy 66T $1500 Uonos|g [eroeds preog uonod|3  000'0S8
G "08S T19/Z GH ‘UoISsas Jenfiay v66T 'A9Y pund Bunjonay aoe|day J1oy0adsu| pue 10Npny  000‘00T
TT '99S T9/¢ gH ‘U0ISSaS rejnbay 66T sweiboid pue yuawdinb3 Y93J-0A Jo preog  000'000'€
0T-9 29S T9/¢ gH ‘UoIsSas Jenfisy 66T suwreiboid uoireonp3 JaybiH uoireonp3 JaybiH Joj susbay  €T0'€TL'ST
/T "99S T9/¢ gH ‘UoIsSas reinbay 66T SJURID 10]Id ONPT “WIBNY uoireonp3 Jo swuedsd  000‘000°'T
T '99S 19/Z GH ‘UoISsas fenfisy 66T sjawisnlpy wiak-pin uoireonp3 Jo sweded  S/LISt'S §66'0vT'T6 0 566'0VT'T6 €66T
€06'/98'€y
TT "09S 06€ S ‘U0ISSAS JeinBay £66T swel vd3 4o Buipung preog seoinossy JaleM\ 006252 T
0T '99S 06€ 9S ‘U0ISSas Jenfisy €66T [esteiddy ‘doid waloeA py UOISSIWWOD Xel  000'G.T'V
2T "09S 06€E 9S ‘UoISSaS Jenfisy £66T pung Aousbiaw3 s1e1s loulanos  000°000'T
6 '09S 06E 9S ‘UoISSas Jenbay £66T swrelbold pue wawdinbg U29)-0A JO pJeog (0£S'20T'C
8-€ '09S 06E S ‘UOISSAS reinbay £66T sweiboid uoieonp3 1aybiH uoireonp3 JaybiH 1o susbey  £/8'/ev'82
T '09S 06€ 9S ‘U0ISSaS reinbay £66T swaunsnlpy wisk-pin uomeanp3 Jo preog arelS  000'006‘9 868'800'GET  9.T'GC T2.'€86'VET 2661
1/1'8/8'T9
9 '09S £6/ 9S ‘U0ISSaS renbay Z66T pun4 Aousbiaw3 arels Jouwan0S 000005
T '09S €6/ 9S ‘U0ISSaS Je|nbay Z66T ‘lo1d saxe uea|D [eiopa4 preog sa2In0say 918 000°00T
€T "09S €6/ 9S ‘U0ISsaS Jenfiay Z66T swel vd3 4o Buipung preog seoInossy JoleM  /¥S'6E9'T
2T '09S €6/ S 'UO0ISSIS rejnbay Z66T Kemids Aeunpy axe '09Y pue wsunoy jo 1dad  000'0SE
TT '09S €6/ dS ‘U0ISSAS Ieinbay z66T SRl alld [einy ainynauby Jo Juswedsd  000‘00€
0T-/ "09S €6/ dS ‘U0ISS8S JeiNbay Z66T "dinb3 pue seonIBS [eIPBIN 'AI8S UeWNH Jo Juswueds 0£9'882'SZ
¥ '09S €6/ €S ‘UOISSAS JeinBay Z66T swdinb3 Y29)-0A JO preog  000°000°C
G "09S €6/ 9S ‘UoISSas Jejnbay Z66T fesieiddy ‘doid walofep py Jojoadsu| pue Joupny  000‘000°'S
€-T "09S €6/ S ‘UOISSAS Ie|nbay Z66T swreiboid uoireonp3 1aybiH uoneanp3 JaybiH oy sjusbey  000'00L'92  668'T98'96T  9/9'/2T'G.  €22'vEL'TZT T66T
000°'000°0€
9 039S VT dS .co_mwmm hm_jmmw‘_ T66T _mw_mLQQ< .QO._n_ waliofeA py uoissiuwo) xel OO0.00N.M
G-T "09S GT¥ 9S ‘UoIssas rejnbsy T66T suwreiboid uoireonp3 J1aybiH uoieanp3 JaybiH o} sjusbad  000°008'92  €22'VELTST  #19'626'€.  609'708°LL 066T
000°'000'G2
Z '09S 9TOT gH ‘U0ISSaS [e109dS 06-686T [esreiddy "doid walofeA py uoISSIWWOD Xel  000°000°0T
€ '09S 9TOT gH ‘U0ISSaS [e199dS 06-686T anesay YiesH “di9 "[dw3 -onp3 pue 1S O  000°000°0E
T "99S 9TOT gH ‘UOISSaS [e199dS 06-686T pung uoIepIOSUOD |00YIS uoleanp3 jo Juawyedad 000'000'GE  609'708'ZST  8G2'0T8'00T  TSE'V66'TS 686T
00000092
Z-T 089S 8¢9T dH .co_mwmm hm_:mmw_ 686T uononiisuo) uosud suonoalo)d Jo EmEtmamD OO0.000.N._”
T '09S 7 gS ‘Uoissas [e10ads 886T uonONIISUD Uoskd suonoauo) Jo swiedsd  000°000'6 TSE'V66'LL  TSE'V66'LL O 886T
ERVEIETENY] 109lo1d Aouaby sainypuadx3 aoueleg susodaq aoueleg ICEJN
a|ge|reny Buiuuibag easiH

pun4 aAIasay [RUONNIIISUOD 8Y1 JO A101SIH

€314avl

275



000V 'vST

9Z 089S ,mwm das ,Co_mwwm ‘_m_jmwﬁ_ 866T \C___omn_ pJens uoisuelpy S, J0UIaA0D S9JNISS [eljua) Jo .HQGD OOO.mNH
Gz '09S 'G96 9S ‘UoISSaS Jenbiay 866T aoueuaureN Alouly wswyedaq AN 000°0S2
¢ '08S .mmm das ,Co_wwww hm_smwﬂ_ 866T ale)d \AMD ouyelss S9I0NI8S uewnH Jo .Hn_wﬁ_ OO0.0mN
€2 '09S 'G96 9S ‘UOISS3S Ienbiay 866T unod bnig SVYSHWWA 000'00S
22 '09S 'G96 9S ‘UOISSaS Ienbiay 866T (SaI0) asuaped s|oYdIN/UBIAIIN asuajeQ wabipul  000'000‘T
TZ "09S ‘G96 9S _Co_wwmm \_m_jmmw_ 866T Emhmohn_ Yole\ aleys 1sod uoIsSsIWWwo) uollenlasuo)d 000'0S.'T
0Z "29S 'G96 9S ‘UoISSaS Jenbiay 866T yoreasay vy ail4 a1nynouby Jo 1ded  000'GZT
6T "09S 'G96 9S ‘UOISSaS Jenbiay 866T (9210 Jel) dnues|d vd3 punpadns Aurengd [ejuswuoinug  000°000°€
8T '09S ‘G96 gS ‘Uoissas Jeinbay 866T Buuonuo Anend Jaremn preog sS82In0sSay J81epA  000°000°T
LT 089S .mwm 4as ,:O_wwww hm_mem 866T Sluel9 pun4 A8y 32IN0S uC_OQ.:OZ pleog sa2in0say I191e \\ OO0.0om.m
9T 039S 'G96 9S ‘UOISS3S Ienbiay 866T uoIyedyIpoN Jayrea M pleog seoInosay 1M\ 000°00S
GT '93S ‘G96 IS ‘uoissas Jeinbay 866T ‘deD ueo pun4 A8y Jarepn Bunuug preog saoInosay J81epA  000'00S‘S
$T "09S ‘Go6 9S sos Jeinbay 866T 9oUBUSBIUIRIA SMied alels uoljealday pue wsUNol 000006
€T '09S 'G96 9S ‘UOISSaS Jenbiay 866T S9SIN0D J|0D uoljealday pue wWsUNOL  000°'00S5‘T
2T "098S 'G96 9S ‘UoIssas Jenbiay 866T  (S109[01d apmare1s) A1e100S [eouoiIsiH A¥2100S [e2L0ISIH  000'00S‘T
TT '09S 'G96 9S ‘UOISSaS Jenbiay 866T [eUOWaN yeuniy A¥2100S [e21I0ISIH  000'000°'S
0T "99S 'G96 9S ‘UOISS3S Ienbiay 866T s19IndwoD uO ouIsIa/UD swaidng unod awaidns  000'000°€
6 '09S ‘G96 gS ‘uoissas Jeinbay 866T J9IndWwoD UoISSIWIWOD Xel uoISSIWWOoD Xel  000'2S.
8 "09S ‘G96 9S ‘UOISSaS Jenbay 866T (slooyos 4o s12INdwoD) WIS/ YdaL uolreonp3 o Juswuedad  000'00Z'‘8
/ "09S 'G96 9S ‘UOISSaS Jenbiay 866T (sdn->00H annoeIBul) "WIS|O/ Yo L uolreonp3 o juswuedad  000'00Z'‘8
9 "09S ‘G96 9S ‘UOISSaS Jenbiay 866T (d1L) weiboid Ansnpuj 1oy Bulures uoleonp3 ysdL-oA  000'000‘S
G "09S ‘G96 dS s9S Jenbay 866T Ireyd pamopu3 Ausiaalun uoisbuen uonednp3 1aybiH 10} sjusbay  000'000°C
¥ '09S ‘G96 gS ‘uoissas Jeinbay 866T sabureyD aulq auldIpawa|aL 2oueUIH 91e1S JO 92O  000‘2vE
€-Z '09S 'G96 9S ‘UoIsSsas Jeinbiay 866T Buipung uoneonp3 JaybiH uonreonp3 JaybiH Joj swebay  000°000'22
T '09S 'G96 9S ‘UOISS3S Ienbiay 866T (629T gH) ueld peoy uonyenodsuel] Jo 3ddd 00000008  VYES'906'80E  LOZ'IEV'LVZ  L2€'SLY'T9 1661
961'528'25
T '08S ‘T88T gH ‘UoISSas Jenbay L66T ue|d peoy 629T gH uolyepodsuel] Jo uswpedad 000°000°0S
€ '09S ‘2€8T gH ‘uoissas Jeinbay /66T ‘Boid uoIeIYIPON Jayrea pieog s82In0say J81epA  000°000°‘T
Z '09S ‘2€8T gH ‘uolissas Jeinbay /66T JuswAed 'Bu3 jo dio) ‘say sipres pleog s921n0say 1BeM\  0S8'GLT'T
T '09S ‘€8T gH ‘UoISSaS Ienbiay L66T uonnoasold buiquog Buip|ing yeuniy [elsua Asulony  9¥9'6v9 €28'00€'YTT ¥IT'STV'T6  60.'G88'CC 9661
¥7€'889'22
6 "09S ‘728z 9H ‘Uoissas Jeinbay 966T uolyedyIpoN Jayrea M pleog saoinosay J81repM\  000°000°T
8 '09S 'tZ8z 9H ‘uoIssas Jeinbay 966T s9|o1yaA/Awapedy JadooiL Ayoges aland jo juswipedaa  2.5'26T'T
, 09S 'tZ8z gH ‘uoissas Jeinbay 966T aoueuaure|N Alouly weawyedaq AN 821'0ZE
9 '09S 'vg8z¢ gH ‘UoIsSsas Ienbiay 966T areD pabeue 01 uonisuel| Awoyiny a1eD yiesH  000°286'2
G '08S .?N@N aH ,Co_wwmm Lm_Jmmm 966T ww_ucmm\_mc.\_m_ alels pun4g >Ucwmk_®c.\_m_ alels OO0.000.._”
¥ 088 .VNWN aH ,Co_wmmw \_m_jmwl 966T Sluelo u0l1d3]0id allH [einy w‘_JH_DU_\_@d« jo ucmrctmamn_ OO0.00@.H
€ '08S ‘28z 9H ‘UoIssas Jenbay 966T WaISAS UOIRIYIUSPI JUBPMIS uolreonp3 jo juswuedad  000'00S‘T
Z 089S 'v28z 9H ‘uoissas Jeinbiay 966T WwISl-pIN 96-G66T uolyeonp3 jo juswuedsd  66.'0LL'9
T '09S ‘28z gH ‘uoissas Jeinbay 966T WIS-PIN S6-766T uolyeonp3 jo juswuedsq  G¥S'LTE'Q €50'7.5'Sy 0 €50'7.5'Sy G661
0 €50'v/S'Sy  GSS'E 861'0.5'SY 66T
ERVEIEIETS 108lo1d Aouaby salnypuadx3y aouereg susodag aoueeg Jea A
a|qe|reny Buluuibag [easiq4

276



8T "09S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UoIssas Jeinbay z00zZ suoiresadO €0,Ad pue Z0.Ad Awoyiny ared yiesH  000°000'€S
LT "08S ‘/85Z gH ‘UoiIssas Jeinbay z00zZ sbuipjing are1s o1 sireday S92WIBS [eNuaD Jo '1ded  000'00S
9T '08S ‘/85Z gH ‘UoIssas Jeinbay z00zZ suonoadsu Jajlog logeTjo 1dsd  000°00€
GT "08S ‘/85Z gH ‘Uoissas Jeinbay z00zZ wels Buiyore Jenwsuel) Horeuy ‘yiny -onp3 '9i@L "ePO  000'00%
$T 089S /862 gH ‘Uoissas reinbsy zooz  “1edo sndwe) es|ny ‘Alun "erels "eplo uoireonp3 JaybiH 1oy susbay  000'00S2
€T "09S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UoIssas reinBay z00z 4adO sndured esiny "epjo 4o AluN uoneanp3 JaybiH Jo} sjuabdy  000°000'T
21 09S ‘/8SZ gH ‘Uoissas seinbay 200z suoieladQ uoireonp3 JaybiH uonreonp3 JaybiH Joy sebsy  000'00E‘TY
TT "09S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UoIssas Jeinbay z00zZ Juswaoe(day UonoNpPold SSoI9 Z0,Ad uoireonp3 JaybiH oy susbsy 96/ 'GBE'ET
0T "89S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UoIssas Jeinbay z00zZ 9JUe)SISSY pale[ay Jeisesiq pund AousbBisw3 a1elS  000'T0S'S
6 08S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UoIssas Jeinbay z00zZ Irejuoys suonessdo z0.Ad uoissiwwoD saIyla  8€6'89
8 "08S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UuoIssas Jeinbay z00zZ uoneodyiua) pleog [euolreN €0.A4 uoreonp3 Jo ideq 8re1S  000°0LT
/ "08S ‘/8GZ gH ‘uolssas Jteinbay z00zZ Juag "xa|4 [suuosiad uoddns £0.A4 uomreonp3 Jo ideq 8re1S  ZTH'990°S
9 "08S ‘/8GZ gH ‘uoIssas Jteinbay z00zZ ‘juag "X3|4 [guuoslad payiuad €0.A4 uomreonp3 Jo ideq 8relS  ¥/9'6£9
G "08S ‘/8GZ gH ‘uolssas Jeinbay z00zZ JawWaoe|day uoNdNPOId SSOID Z0.A4 uoneonp3 Jo ideq 8relS  868'26T'9
¥ "08S /862 gH ‘uolssas Jeinbay Z00zZ uoneodyIua) pleog [euolreN ¢0.Ad uonreonp3 Jo 1deq 8relS  000'0LT
€ '08S ‘/8G¢Z gH ‘uolssas Jeinbay z00zZ ‘Juag "xa|4 [puuosied uoddns zo,A4 uoiednp3 jo ‘ideQ o1e1S  ZT1'990'S
T "09S '/8GZ gH ‘uoIssas Jteinbay z00zZ ‘jusg "X3|d [guuosiad payiuad ¢o.Ad uoneonp3 Jo ideq 8re1S  ¥/9'6£9
T '09S '/8G¢ gH ‘UoIssas Jejnbay 2002 a)IS punpadns %9310 feL Anreng [euawuoinuz jo ida@  000°'000'
SaINyipuadx 3 Uonerefdsq AdusbisWs  QI8'v86'0vE  62¢G'€12'29C  682'TLL'8L T00¢C
182'T2.'8L
/ "09S ‘0T€ dS ‘uoissas rejnbsy 1002 sndwed es|n1/Alun 81e1s Bwoyeo uoireonp3 JaybiH 1oy siusbay  000°00S 2
9 '09S ‘0T€ dS ‘uoissas Jenbiay T00Z J8jua) Jsyres \ ewoyepO Jo Alun uoireonp3 JaybiH 1oy siusbay  000'00L 2
G '09S ‘0T€ gS ‘UoIssas reinBay 100 19uaD Apmis pliyo ‘uiny sfendsoH Ausisnun - 000°0S2
¥ "09S ‘0T€ gS ‘UoIssas reinbay 1002 Buipjing adioyl wir 01 suoirerousy S90WIBS [enuad Jo 1ded  /82'186
€ 098 .OHM das .Co_wwmm :m_jmww_ T00ZC C‘_mum\nw mc:c:ooo< pue [suuosiad 9dueuld alels Jo adljO OO0,0?O.m
Z "08S ‘0T€ 9gS ‘uoisses rejnbsy 1002 spund Bulyorey wiols 89 pun4 AousbBiaw3 a1elS  000°00T‘0T
T "08S ‘0T€ 9S ‘uoissas rejnbay 1002 (‘6oid SAVOY) wewanoidwy [eyded uonreuodsuel] Jo 1dad  000'002°LS 9/G'2vS'/ST  €99'/29'28 €16'716'v.L 000¢
CT9'EV6'v.
T "08S ‘'T20Z gH ‘uoIssas teinbay 0002 [elOWSA [euoieN Al ewoyeo A18100S [e210ISIH  000'00€'Z
€ 098 .O@@ das .Co_wwww hm_jmww_ 0002 E@mohn_ uoijeduIpo Iayiea p\ pleodg Sa22iN0Say Iale |\ OO0,000.._”
¢ 098 .me das .Co_wwmw :w_jmww_ 0002 pun4 >Ucw9wc‘_m_ Qlels Joulanoo OO0,000.._”
T "08S ‘096 9S ‘UoIssas rejnbay 0002 (‘6oid SAVOY) wawanoidwy [eyded uomreuodsuel] Jo 1dad  2T9'€¥9°0L G2G'8G8'6¥T 0 G2G'8598'61T 666T
0TV'T29'8VT
GT '99S 'G9GT gH ‘U0ISSas Jeinbay 666T  SI00YIS/suoitedlddy S|00ydS Jareyd pund aAuUadU| "SYdS Jaueyd 000'000T
T "09S ‘GOGT gH ‘uoissas Jeinbay 666T suswanoidw] Mled arels axeT] sso 09y pue wsuno] jo ‘1dag  000‘0ST
€T '99S ‘G9GST gH ‘uoissas Jenbay 666T 1dw sievenbpesH Jadool] reuoibay A1efes 21j0nd jo wawuedag  000‘00S
2T "09S ‘G9ST gH ‘Uoissas reinbay 666T ‘Wwo) [eluusiua)/xaldwo) jonded A19120S [@JlOISIH  000'58Z
TT '99S ‘G9GT gH ‘uoissas Jenbay 666T sjuawanoidwi sanijioed esing suolrebisanu| e6ajodIpaN  000‘00S
0T "08S ‘G9ST gH ‘Uoissas reinbay 666T Buunioniisay [endsoH erels uisises SYSHWA 000°00%'T
6 '09S ‘GOST gH ‘UoIssas Jeinbay 666T YIJeN JueI9 %00|g Y10 \-01-alej|9 M\ ‘wwo) Anoes swholdwl  0TY'S99'S
8 '03S ‘GOGT gH ‘uoIssas Jenbay 666T  ‘quiidy uoissaiddns al4 Ansalo4 'sS'N ainynouby jo 'ided  000‘T.S
/ '09S 'G9ST gH ‘UoIssas Jeinbay 666T e|nuwio4 ply arels uoireanp3 Jo Juswuedad  000°00S‘LT
9 "08S ‘G9GT gH ‘uoIssas Jeinbsy 666T suonnyisu| spimsrels uoireonp3 JaybiH Joy susbsy  000‘00S'€C
G 098 .mmm._” aH .Co_wwww ‘_m_jmmw_ 666T mc_c_m‘_._. Jalsesig wwconmmw_ U_th uoiednp3 yoal -oA OO0.000.._”
€ "08S ‘G9ST gH ‘uoIssas seinbey 666T  (8beweq opeulo]-paxrewres z/T) 43S pun4 AousbBisw3 a1el1S  000°000‘%
Z '09S ‘GOST gH ‘Uoissas reinbay 666T  ddueULIURIN P JISu0) AemybiH a1e1s uoneuodsuel] Jo 1de@  S/0'6/£'0T
T '09S ‘G9ST gH ‘uoIssas Jenbay 6661 (‘Boid SAVOY) uawanoidwi feyded uonedodsuel] jo 1de@  Sz6'0/T‘Z8  GE6'6.v'862 TOV'LTO'WYT  ¥ES'ZOV'YST 866T
ERVEIEIEN 109l01d Aduaby sainypuadx3gy Qoueeg susodag aoueegd IEN
a|ge|reny Buiuuibeg [easiq

277



0 888'G8T'GES 0 888'G8T'GES ST0C
T '09S ‘6¥Z 95 ‘U0ISSas Jeinbay €102 swlols Aey 01 anp aouelsisse Jsisesiq Jswsabeuep Aousbisw3  000'000‘Gy 888'G8T'08G GG/'Gel'C €ET'09V'LLS ¥10C
0 €ET'09v'L.S  9.6'9G¢'82E  LST'€0C'6¥C €T0C
0 /ST'€0Z'6VC  LST'€0Z'6¥C 0 41014
G6¢'898°C.E
T '09S ‘/8ST €S ‘UoIssas reinfisy 0T0Z suonesado TT.A4 suonoalod Jo wawiedsd  000°000°0S
T "09S ‘88ST dS ‘UoISSas reinfisy 0T0Z . suofresadQ ZT.A4 pue TT.Ad pun4 yseD [e10ads o1 Jgjsuell  6/6'vTL'€22
T '09S ‘88ST dS ‘UoISSas reinfisy 0T0Z suonesado TT.A4 Awoyiny ared yiesH 9TE‘EFT'99
T '09S ‘98ST gS ‘UoIssas reinfisy 0T0Z suonesado TT.A4 uolrednp3 Jo pieog 9¥elS  000‘000°'EE G62'898'2.€ 0 G62'858°C.E 1102
9/6'v1.L'€2e
€ '09S ‘€GEZ gH ‘UoIssas reinfisy 6002 suonesado 0T. A4 Awoyiny ared yiesH  000°000°0€
9 '09S ‘ZGET gH ‘uoissas reinfisy 6002 suonesado OT. A4 uoirednp3 jo pieog 9¥elS  9/6'VTL'EVT
S '09S 'ZG€Z GH ‘UoISsas Jejnbay 6002 suonessdo 0T.A4 uoneonp3 Jo preod S1elS  000'000°05  TLZ'€LG'965 0 T/2'eLG'96S 0102
TL2'€/5'965 06T°'909'C 180°296°26S 6002
0 T80°296'¢65 SSP'89€'TZ 929'865'T.S 800¢
0 929'86G'T.S  6S7'806'GL 19T'069'S6Y 2002
0 191'069'G6Y  898°88E‘VE 662'T0E TV 9002
0 662'TOS'T9Y 000'008'cvZc  662'T0S'LTC 5002
0 662'T0S'LTZ  996'V9E°LTC  €EE'9ET 00¢
0 €€€'9ET 0 €€E'9ET €00¢
861661 '9E
T "09S ‘OF gS ‘uoissas senbay €002 suonesado v0.A4 Awoyiny ared yiesH  000°000°GT
€ 998 'ZLT 9S ‘UoIssas Jejnbay £002 suoesado ¥0.A4  Uoneanp3 JaybiH Joj suabay ejels  86Y'661 12
SaIN}Ipuadx g UOISNOId [[ejH0yS [euonniisuo)
G91'€90'9€
T '09S ‘06T 9S .:O_wwww Lm_jmww_ €002 uononpay :@:O_SH_ pue spag 1o0enuod suonodalo) Jo .Emn_ 000°000°6
T '09S ‘88T @S ‘U0ISSAS Jejnbay €002 ueyd 41y 4o Juswauodisod Sifejjv 9|IusAnC JO WO  000°00T
2 99S ‘T¥2T gH .:O_mmwm ‘_m_jmww_ £002 wwm>o_QE® |euoseas uoIssiwwo) xe| ewoyepo 0002V
T '09S '68T gS ‘U0ISSaS Ieinbay £002 walsAs BununNoddy 3400 ddUeUl 91e1S JO 82O  000°000'T
T '09S '0¥ZT gH ‘uoissas Jeinbiay €002 pund "}y *onp3 ul aseal0sp ade|dey uoneonp3 Jo ideq erelS  S9T'98Y'SZ
SaInjipusdx3 UOITere[dsq AJUSPhIsWT  966'86€E'CL 0 966'86€ 2L 200¢
_L56:2v2'86
€ '09S 'GEQT 9S ‘UoIssas Jeinfiay Z00z suonesado Awoyiny ared yiesH  6.7'12T'9T
€ '09S 'T0SZ GH ‘uoissas Jeinfiay Z00z suonesado S90S UewnH jo idad  8/¥'12T'6Y
8 '09S ‘Z00T dS ‘uoissas reinbay 2002 S)00qixa] jJo aseyaind uoneonp3 Jo 1daq@ 8IS 000‘000°€E
SaINIpUadX3 UOISNOId [[ejuoyS [euonniisuo)
G98'ZrE'0LT
22 089S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UoIssas senbiay z00z uoponaIsuod swoq |onded UoISS|WWOoY [eluudlua)d  000°0S2'T
TZ "09S ‘/8GZ gH ‘U0ISsas senbay z00z EIS= K Tele} ddueUIS 91€]S JO BIYO  T6L'0V0'T
0Z "09S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UoISsas senbay z00z Irejuoys suonelado zo.A4 suonoau0D Jo 1dad BP0 000°000°GT
6T 095 ‘/8GZ gH ‘U0ISsas senbay z00z sjuswAed puog weibold SAVOH ‘dsuey] jo 1da@ €O 692'TST'LT (‘pauod)
("p.JU0J) Saimipuadx3 uonere[dag Adusbisw3 T00Z
ERVEIEEN] 109l014 Aouaby salnypuadx3gy aoueeg syusodag ERVEEE] ICEJN
a|qe|reny Bujuuibag easi4

278



08T'TyL 02 8T0C
T "09S '¥8ST S ‘U0ISSaS Jejnbay 9707 ejnwio4 Bupun piy 81eIS /T, A4 uoreanp3 Jo pieog a%elS  880°G98°'G9  892°'909'90€ 0 892'909'90€ LT0C
029'6.5'82¢
T 089S ‘Z/GT 9§ ‘uoissas Jenfiay 9107 suonessdo 97T, A4 uoeanp3 Jo pieog a%eiS  000°000'TS
T 089S ‘T/GT gS ‘UoIssas Jejnfisy 910z suonessdQ pue sannq 9T, A4 SU0I1931102) Jo Juawedsd  029'6.5'/Z
T '03S ‘/¥8 gS ‘U0ISSaS Jejnbay ST0Z ejnwio4 Buipund piy s1eIS 9T, A4 uoneanp3 Jo pieog a%eiS  000°000'SL
T 089S ‘9y8 gS ‘UoIssas Jenfisy GT0Z suonessdQ pue sannq 9T, A4 SU0I193110D) Jo Juawyedad  000'000'G.  888'S8T'GES 0 888'G8T'GES 910¢
EREEEN 199l01d Kouaby sainypuadx3  aduefeg susoda@ doueeg IEENN
a|qe[reny Buiuuibag [easiq

279



TABLE 4

Legislated Revenue Adjustments
2016 Legislative Session

Adjustment Adjustment
Amounts FY'17 Amounts FY'17
(100%0) (95%)
GENERAL REVENUE FUND
Individual Income Tax
HB 2775
Requiring Income Tax Withholding Reconciliation $4,283,000 $4,068,850
SB 1579
Tax Commission Enhancement Initiative $3,083,760 $2,929,572
SB 1582
Investment / New Jobs Credit Cap $2,021,775 $1,920,686
SB 1604
Earned Income Tax Credit made non-refundable $24,764,306 $23,526,091
SB 1605
Eliminates Child Care Facilities Tax Credit $108,612 $103,181
SB 1606
Eliminates Income Tax Double Deduction $83,348,893 $79,181,449

Total Changes to Individual Income Tax Collections

Corporate Income Tax

$117,610,346

$111,729,829

HB 3204
Railroad Reconstruction Credit $105,400 $100,130
SB 1579
Tax Commission Enhancement Initiative $2,325,000 $2,208,750
SB 1582
Investment / New Jobs Credit Cap $9,058,795 $8,605,855
SB 1605
Eliminates Child Care Facilities Tax Credit $1,710 $1,624
SB 1614
Coal Credit Reduction $757,950 $720,053
Total Changes to Corporate Income Tax Collections $12,248,855 $11,636,412
Sales Tax
HB 3205
Sales / Use Tax Credit Statute of Limitations Reduction $8,444,610 $8,022,380
SB 1579
Tax Commission Enhancement Initiative $22,407,480 $21,287,106
Total Changes to Sales Tax Collections $30,852,090 $29,309,486
Motor Vehicle Tax
HB 3208
License Plate Reissuance $49,680 $47,196
Total Changes to Motor Vehicle Tax: $49,680 $47,196

280



TABLE 4 (cont.)

Legislated Revenue Adjustments
2016 Legislative Session

Adjustment Adjustment
Amounts FY'17 Amounts FY'17
" (100%) T (95%)
Gross Production Gas Tax
SB 1577
At-Risk Gross Production Rebate Change $51,772,000 $49,183,400
SB 1579
Tax Commission Enhancement Inititiative $10,455,000 $9,932,250
Total Changes to Gross Production Gas Tax: $62,227,000 $59,115,650
Total Changes to the General Revenue Fund $222,987,971 $211,838,573
DPS Revolving Fund
License Plate Reissuance Fee
HB 3208
License Plate Reissuance $12,982,456 $12,333,333
Total Changes to DPS Revolving Fund: $12,982,456 $12,333,333
TOTAL CHANGES TO CERTIFIED FUNDS $235,970,427 $224,171,906
Source: Office of Management and Enterprise Services
Adjustment
Amounts FY'17
" (100%)
EDUCATION REFORM REVOLVING FUND
Individual Income Tax
HB 2775
Requiring Income Tax Withholding Reconciliation $417,000
SB 1579
Tax Commission Enhancement Initiative $300,240
SB 1582
Investment / New Jobs Credit Cap $196,843
SB 1604
Earned Income Tax Credit made non-refundable $2,411,094
SB 1605
Eliminates Child Care Facilities Tax Credit $10,752
SB 1606
Eliminates Income Tax Double Deduction $8,114,987
Total Changes to Individual Income Tax Collections $11,450,916




TABLE 4 (cont.)

Legislated Revenue Adjustments
2016 Legislative Session

Adjustment
Amounts FY'17
" (100%)
Corporate Income Tax
HB 3204
Railroad Reconstruction Credit $22,440
SB 1579
Tax Commission Enhancement Initiative $495,000
SB 1582
Investment / New Jobs Credit Cap $1,928,647
SB 1605
Eliminates Child Care Facilities Tax Credit $187
SB 1614
Coal Credit Reduction $161,370
Total Changes to Corporate Income Tax Collections $2,607,644
Sales Tax
HB 3205
Sales / Use Tax Credit Statute of Limitations Reduction $1,056,460
SB 1579
Tax Commission Enhancement Initiative $2,803,280
Total Changes to Sales Tax Collections $3,859,740

TOTAL CHANGES TO THE EDUCATION REFORM REVOLVING FUND $17,918,300

Source: Office of Management and Enterprise Services

282



TABLE 5

2016 Legislative Session
Appropriation and Related Measures

Bill
Subject Number
General APPropriation Bill............ueieii i e e e e e e SB 1616
Cash FIOW RESEIVE TranSIer ......ccuuiiiiiiiii ittt SB 1616, Section 183
Education Subcommittee
FAN 4 (3 01U oo | PR SB 1616, Section 18
Career and Technology EAUCALION ..........c.eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e SB 1616, Sections 19-22
CommOoN EAUCALION........uieiiiiiieiice e SB 1584, Section 1; SB 1616 Sections 2-17
Oklahoma Education Television AUtNOKILY ..........ooocieiiiiiee e SB 1616, Section 25
Regents for Higher EQUCALION ...........oiiiiiiiiiiiiiieciiee e SB 1616, Sections 26-36
Commissioners of the Land OffiCe........oooeuvuiii e SB 1616, Section 37
Department Of LIDFarieS.......cc.uuieiiieee e e e e e e SB 1616, Section 38
Physician Manpower Training COMMISSION ..........uuuuuieuermieirieinieinrnrninrnrninnn. SB 1616, Sections 39-40
Office of Education Quality and Accountability ..............ccoooeee e, SB 1616, Sections 23-24
School of Science and MathematiCS............coviiiiiiiiiiiiie e SB 1616, Section 41
Center for the Advancement of Science & Technology ..........cccceeeeeiiii e, SB 1616, Section 42
General Government and Transportation Subcommittee
F 0 o 11 o] g 1 ] 0 1= ox (o | SRR SB 1616, Section 43-45
(270 0T 7AYo AV T o ] SO SB 1616, Section 46
[ [STot 0ol g = Lo T= (o SB 1616, Section 47, 48
Emergency ManagemeNnt..............uuuiuiiriiiririiiieiirierereereer e SB 1616, Section 49
EthiCS COMMISSION....cciiiiiiiiiiii e e e SB 1616, Section 50
€101V T4 o o] ST PP PP PP PPPPPTO SB 1616, Section 51
HOUSE Of REPIESENTALIVES ... .uuuiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiteieieiei bbb e e sesrernrsreenenrnenrsenrnrnrnnes SB 1616, Section 52
Legislative SErviCe BUICAU............uuuuuuureiuiiiiiiieieiaieraiererernrsrnrnrnrnrernrsrernrernrnrnrernnrrnrnrane SB 1616, Section 53
[ A CT0) =T 1 o [0 ] ST PRPPPTPO SB 1616, Section 54
Management and ENLErpriS€ SEIVICES .......uuuuuuiuiururuimieiiiiinininieininrnrnrnrninrnrnnn. SB 1616, Section 55-69
Merit Protection COMIMISSION ......c.ceiviiieiee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeab e e e eaeeeees SB 1616, Section 70
1 iec TV D= oF= T 11T o | PP PU PRI SB 1616, Section 71
ST 1= L (=R SB 1616, Section 72
Space Industry Development AULNOTILY.........coouuiiiiiiiie e SB 1616, Section 78
LI OTo '] 4111 o] o SB 1616, Section 73-75
Department of TranSPOIAtioN ...........eiiiiueiiiiiiiiie et SB 1616, Section 79
LI LS (= TP P PP TP SB 1616, Section 76-77

283



Bill

Subject Number
Health and Human Services Subcommittee
Commission 0N Children & YOULN ........coiiiiiiiiii e SB 1616 Section 97
Office of Disability CONCEINS .......uuiiiiiii i e e s eee s SB 1616 Section 98
Health DEePartMENT ........cueiiii et SB 1616 Sections 80 - 83
Oklahoma Health Care AUthOrity ........ccooviviieiiiiiieiec e SB 1616 Sections 84 — 88 and Section 192
Department of HUMaN ServiCes ..o SB 1616 Sections 99 and 100
J.D. MCCAIY CRNIET ... ..iiiiiiiii ettt e e st e e e s e e e e e s eennes SB 1616 Section 89
Office of Juvenile AfairS ... SB 1616 Sections 101 and 102
Mental Health & Substance AbUSE SErViCeS ........cccveeiieeiiiiiiiiiiiiee e SB 1616 Sections 90 - 92
Department of Rehabilitation SErvICES. ..o SB 161 Section 103
University HOSPItalS AULNOTILY .....ccccoiiiiiieeie e e e SB 1616 Section 94
Department of Veteran's Affairs ... SB 1616 Sections 95 and 96
(O 1S WY =Y [Tot= LA 1 0 To ] ] 2SR SB 1616 Section 93
Natural Resources and Regulatory Subcommittee
Department of Agriculture, FOod and FOrestry.........cccovvviieiiiieeeiiiiiee e SB 1616, Sections 104 & 105
Department Of COMMEICE ........cooiiiiiieiiiiiee et SB 1616 Sections 106 & 107
Conservation COMIMISSION .......ccuuuuiieieeei et ee e e e e e e e ea e e e e e e s eesbabaeseeeeereesranas SB 1616, Section 109
Corporation COMMISSION........iiiiiiiiiieee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e s eneneeees SB 1616, Sections 110-113
Department of Environmental QUality ...........ccceviiiiiiiiiiiiiee e SB 1616, Sections 114 & 164
HISTOTICAI SOCIELY .....eeiiiiiiiie et bb e e e e SB 1616 Section 115
Horse RacCing COMMUSSION.......uuuuuuiiiiiiiiii s SB 1616 Section 116
J.M. Davis Memorial COMMUSSION ........ccuiiiitiiiiiie ettt e e e s e e e e sbeb e e e e e e e SB 1616, Section 117
[T oo ] gl D T=T o= U1 0= o | S SB 1616, Sections 118-122
DepartmMent Of MINES ... . ... i e bare e s e rerereraesrnesenrnrnrnsnrnnes SB 1616, Section 123
Department of TOurism & RECreation ................uuvureieruimimininininininininiernrnnnn. SB 1616, Sections 124-127
Water RESOUICES BOAId..........ueiiiiiiiiieiiiie et e e eens SB 1616, Sections 128-130

Public Safety and Judiciary Subcommittee

ABLE COMMUSSION vttt ettt e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e s e e e e e s eeeaaaa e eens SB 1616, Section 131
F N 100§ o)V 1= =T - | USSP SB 1616, Sections 148-150
Corrections Department...........cccceeeeeeeeeeeee e, SB 1571, Section 1 and SB 1616, Sections 132-134
Court of CrimiInal APPEAIS ......ccoeie i SB 1616, Section 151
D] (Tt AN 1 (0 ) 5 =Y SB 1616, Sections 152-155
DISTHCE COUIS ... eieieeeie ettt et e e e e e e s et e e e e e e s e annbeeeeeaeeas SB 1616, Sections 156-158
FIre Marshal .........ceveeiiiie e SB 1616, Sections 135-136
INAIgENt DEFENSE SYSIEIM ....iviiiiiiiieiiieieieteieie ettt ee et eeeeeerees e rseeeerersenesenrnrsnnrnrnnes SB 1616, Section 159
Bureau Of INVESHGAtION ..........viiiiiie et SB 1616, Section 137
(O I R SB 1616, Sections 138-139
Board of Medicolegal INVESIgatioNS ..........ccoouiiiiiiiiie e SB 1616, Section 140
Bureau of Narcotics & Dangerous DIUGS..........uueiiiiieiiiiee et SB 1616, Section 141
Pardon and Parole BOAId............oovuuuueiiiiiiiieeeee et e e e e e e e e aeees SB 1616, Section 160
Department of PUDIIC SAfety ... SB 1616, Sections 142-147
SUPIEIME COUIM ... SB 1616, Sections 161-162

284



